Parts Catalog
Armadillo 10X Series

Models: Gasoline, LP & Diesel

PowerBoss®, Minuteman International, Inc.
A Member of the Hako Group

4100046 Rev. K 02/23
Effective Serial No. 23PB1073



shanelli
Sticky Note
Decal #715027


PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

PREFACE

Thank you for your purchase of the industry standard for industrial equipment. PowerBoss takes great pride in
offering the most dependable, reliable and best value in industrial equipment; we set the standard.

Our publishing department would like to hear from you. If you see any errors, omissions or something that
needs clarification in this spare parts catalog please let us know. We are working hard toward perfection in our
corner of the process to bring you the best you can buy. Please copy the form below, fill out and comment on
how you found our catalog.

Thank you.

Name

Title:

Company Name:

Address:

Country:

Type of equipment or model number:

Comments:

Please return to:
Customer Service Manager
PowerBoss®, Minuteman International, Inc.
14N845 U.S. Route 20
Pingree Grove, lllinois 60140 USA

Phone: 800-323-9420
Email: tech@powerboss.com

Page 2 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

This is the spare parts catalog for the PowerBoss Armadillo 10X Sweeper.

This catalog covers all standard Armadillo 10X machine variations beginning January 2013.

We believe this machine will provide excellent service for many years, however, the best results will be
obtained if:

* The machine is operated with reasonable care.

* The machine is maintained regularly per the maintenance schedule provided in the user manual.

* The machine is maintained with PowerBoss Inc. supplied or equivalent parts.

All right side and left side references to the machine (except for engine) are determined by facing the direction
of forward travel. The front of the engine or engine fan faces the rear of the machine. Some hardware consid-
ered to be common or locally available has been omitted from the parts section to make this manual clear. Be
sure to use equivalent hardware when replacement becomes necessary.

The model and serial number of your machine is shown on the |.D. name plate. This information is needed
when contacting technical support or when ordering parts. The I.D. plate is mounted on the console of the
machine to the left of the operator, adjacent to the main broom adjustment access door.

Example I.D Plate: p

|
PowerBoss 175 Anderson St. ®
Aberdeen, NC 28315
Made in USA

Model Ho.:
Serial No.:

Machine Weight (ka): - kW - Year: -
Front W Weigt () [ eer e ot o) [
s ()

Parts may be ordered by phone, fax or e-mail from any PowerBoss parts and service center. Before ordering
parts or supplies, be sure to have your machine model number and serial number handy. For your conve-
nience fill out the data block below for future reference.

MACHINE DATA
Fill Out at Installation

Serial Number:

Engine Serial Number:
Sales Rep.:
Date of Install:

All information contained in this catalog is current at the time of printing, however, PowerBoss reserves the
right to make changes at any time without notice.

© PowerBoss Inc., 2012, Printed in USA.

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 3
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Model Armadillo 10X

Model No. 10XT3DSL / 10XT3LP / 10XT3GAS
10XT3DSL-US

DIMENSIONS & WEIGHT

................ 105 inch (266.7 cm)
................. 68 inch (172.7 cm)
Height................. 55.38 inch (140.7 cm)
...... 81 inch (205.7 cm)
................ 81 inch (205.7 cm)
................ 4,575 Ibs. (2,075 kg)
......... 115 inch (292 cm)

W/ cab

Page 4

SWEEPING SYSTEM

Productivity ............ 217,800 ft?/hr (20,234 m?/hr)
Sweeppath. ............ 74 inch (187.9 cm)

Main broom. . ........... 56 inch (142 cm)

Side broom............. 26 inch (66 cm)

Left side broom (optional) 86 inch (218.4 cm)

Hoppertype ............ RTR high dump
Hopper volume. . ........ 30 cu. ft.
Hopper load capacity . . . .. 2,000 Ibs (907 kg)

Dustcontrol ............ 180 ft2 (16.7 m?)
Highdump ............. 64 inch (162.6 cm)

RTR (rotary trash relocation) yes

W

=
/111711111117l

Ly
AL 4
Vi ainniis

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS

°C-Degrees Celsius

°F-Degrees Fahrenheit

12V-12 Volts DC

AR-Abrasion Resistant

ASSY-Assembly

ATO-Standard Auto Fuse Type
Also called ATC

BHSCS-Button Head Screw SS

BLK-Black

BLT-Belt

BR-Brass or Broom or Brush

BRM-Broom

BRKT-Bracket

CB-Curb Broom

CCW-Counter Clockwise

CI-Cubic Inch

CW-Clockwise Rotation

CYL-Cylinder

DEG-Degrees

DIA-Diameter

DPDT-Double Pole Double Throw

ELEC-Electric

ES-Elastic Stop, also NYLOCK

EXT-Exterior or Extended

FI-Fuel Injection

FS-Full Size

FTG-Fitting

FWD-Forward

REV-Reverse

GAL-US Gallon (3.79 Liters)

GOV-Governor

HD-Head

HD-Heavy Duty

HOP-Hopper

HSS-High Speed Steel

HT-High Temperature

HT-Height

HYD-Hydraulic

ID-Identification

ID-Inside Diameter

IMP-Impeller

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

INFO-Information

INT-Internal or Interior

LG-Long

LH-Left Hand

LPG-Liquefied Petroleum Gas
LP-Liquefied Petroleum
M8x1-Indicates Metric threads,
8mm Dia with a 1mm thread pitch
MM-Millimeters

MNT-Mount

MS-MId Size

OD-Outside Diameter
PLTD-Plated

REV-Reverse

RH-Right Hand

ROT-Rotation

RTR-Rotary Trash Relocator
SCR-Screw

SC-Scrubber

SP-Service Part

SPDT-Single Pole Double Throw
SPST-Single Pole Single Throw
SS-Stainless Steel

STR-Straight

ST-Straight

SUB-Sub Assembly

THD-Thread

THK-Thick

THRU-Through

UNC-Unified Nat’| Coarse Threads
UNF-Unified Nat’| Fine Threads
2203-Kubota Diesel Engine

GM 1.6L-General Motors LP / Gasoline
Engine

W/-With

WELD-Weldment

W/O-Without

SP-Zinc Plated

Page 5

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE. . . .ttt ittt ettt ettt e e e e e e e 2
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS ... \ttittttt et e e e e e e e eieeeanans 4
DIMENSIONS & WEIGHT .. ...\ttt ittt ittt ettt et et et et et et e e e e e 4
SWEEPING SY S TEM. . ... i ittt e ettt aaa et et aaane e sannnaaneessnnnn 4
STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS . . ..o\ttt ettt e et e e et et et e e e e aeaeaenes 5
PARTS BREAKDOWN . ...t ttitttetetetete e et et e et et e ee i eeeeeenans 10
FRAME ASSEMBLY ...ttt i ittt ittt s et a st aa e s a e na s a s an e anesannenns 10
FRAME ASSEMBLY 1 (US MODEL) . .....iit ittt ittt et st s na s et na e na e a s 12
FRAME ASSEMBLY 2 (US MODEL) . . ... .ottt it ittt st et s e e et aa e aa e an e nnnnens 14
BROOM DOOR ASSEMBLY ...t i et ittt et s a sttt e annnns 18
AXLE, BRAKE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLIES . . ... ...ttt et ettt a e e a s aa e 20
77 MECHANICAL BRAKE ASSEMBLY . ... . i i e ettt a e e a e aa e nnns 22
STEERING WHEEL, GAUGES & FUSES. ... ... ittt it s st s a st a s aa e n e 24
SIDE BROOM ASSEMBLY - DRIVE MOTOR, ARMAND MOUNTING ....... .ottt ie e nnn s 26
SIDE BROOM ASSEMBLY - ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS . ... .ot e e e ae e 28
ENGINE COVER, SIDE DOOR, LATCH& REARGRILL ........ ... it e e 30
ENGINE COVER, SIDE DOOR, LATCH & REAR GRILL(US MODEL). ......cciiiiiiiiii it ennneenns 32
ENGINE COVER (US MODEL) . ... .ottt ittt it e et s s et s e et s aaa st aa e aa e sannennnnens 34
HYDRAULIC HOSES, STEERING UNIT& COLUMN .. ... .. ettt s e a e s n i n e 36
POWE RFLEX. . .ttt i ettt et ittt n it a st a e e s 38
REAR DRIVE ASSEMBLY . ...ttt ittt ettt ettt aaae et aaaaaa s sanannneeeennnnn 40
DIRECTIONAL CONTROL LINKAGE ASSEMBLY .. ..ottt it tia st a e s e s e 42
CONSOLE ASSEMBLY ..ottt ettt ettt n st a et e et 44
CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED) . ...ttt ittt et st e et a et aa e a s anne s nna s 46
CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (US MODEL) . ...t v ittt ittt i s e it s n st s a e nnns 48
SEAT, FLOOR PAN & TAIL LIGHT ...ttt ettt a e et a e n e 50
LP MOUNT ASSEMBLY . ...ttt it ittt e et s e et s et aa s s a s aa s an s sann e annennnesnn 54
RTR SWITCH DETAIL LIFT ARM . .ottt a et s e st s aa et aa e n s 55
LIFT & ROTATION CYLINDERS, HYDRAULIC HOSES. .. ... .. ittt it et nn i cnnn e eann e 56
LIFT & ROTATION CYLINDERS, HYDRAULIC HOSES (CONTINUED). ...... ..ottt iiiienaaeens 58
L L0 o S 60
HOPPER COVER ...ttt ittt it et e sttt a e aa e aa e a e a e a e nn e nnnenns 62
HOPPER LAT CH . ..ot i ittt ittt e ettt et aaan e aaannaeeessaananneeeennnnn 64
HOPPER DUMP DOOR AND FLAPS . ..o it it st a it a e et n s s e a e 66
HOPPER FILTERS AND SHAKER . . . ..ot ittt ittt i st s na s st aan e aa e nn s 68
FRONT BUMPER ASSEMBLY. . ...ttt et st a et s et s aa st aaa s aa s aan e aannennnnenn 70
BATTERY COMPONENT TS . ..o ettt et et e s a s a st aa e nnennnenns 72
Page 6 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

TIMER-FILTER SHAKER SEALED. . ... ... i i i ittt i it sa e eans 73
ENGINE PIVOT ASSY ... i i i ittt i it e e ettt a e e i eaaaaanns 74
ENGINE PIVOT ASSY (US MODEL). . ..... i i e ittt e i e 76
ENGINE PAN, HYDRAULIC HOSE RETAINER & LATCH ... ... i e 78
ENGINE PAN, HYDRAULIC HOSE RETAINER & LATCH (USMODEL).......... ... ... ..ooiiia.t. 80
FUEL TANK, GASOLINE AND DIESEL .. .. ... . o i i i ittt e e ananas 82
FUEL TANK, DIESEL (US MODEL) . ... ..ttt i it it ittt a sttt s e ia s a e nanas 84
HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY . ... ... . i i i e it e s 86
HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY .. ... ... i i i i it ea e anas 88
IMPELLER ASSEMBLY ... . i i i i ittt ittt s it it a i anaaans 90
MAIN BROOM ASSEMBLY . .. ... . i i i i it ettt a et aaanns 92
SIDE BROOM & MAIN BROOM . ... . i i ittt a e aaans 94
GASKET MOUNT ASSEMBLY ... . i i i i i it sttt i it i a e aa s 96
VACUUM SWITCH .. ... i i i i ittt a et i a e a i aaaaans 98
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE PARTS BREAKDOWN ........ ... .. it 100
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE BLOCK ASSY. .. .ttt it i ittt it it s e taa s 100
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL PAN .. ... i i ittt e et ans 102
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD ... ... i ittt et i e caaa s 104
2203 KUBOTAENGINE GEAR CASE. .. ... ittt ittt a it it s e taa s 106
2203 KUBOTAENGINEHEAD COVER ... ... . i e et i e e 108
2203 KUBOTAENGINE OIL FILTER. . . ... o i i i ittt et e it e ea s anaanaas 110
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE DIPSTICKAND GUIDE . . . ... .. i i it s it et nans 112
2203 KUBOTAENGINE OIL PUMP. . . ... i ittt e e e i eaaans 114
2203 KUBOTAENGINE OIL FILLER FLANGE . ... .. ... i i ittt ea e 116
2203 KUBOTAENGINE MAIN BEARING CASE . ... ... i i it it s i it aeans 118
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE CAMSHAFTAND IDLEGEAR SHAFT ............ ... i i 120
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE PISTON AND CRANKSHAFT. . ... .. i i 122
2203 KUBOTAENGINE FLYWHEEL. . ... ... i i i i it i it s e it 124
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL CAMSHAFT AND GOVERNOR SHAFT ......... ... ... .. .. oall. 126
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE IDLE APPARATUS. . . ... . i i i ittt aa s 128
2203 KUBOTAENGINE STOP LEVER . . .. ... i i i it i it s et e a s 130
2203 KUBOTAENGINE STOP SOLENOID ... ... .. i i it e e 132
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE INJECTION PUMP. . . ... . i ittt ia s 134
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE GOVERNOR . .. ... i i i i it e it s et 136
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE SPEED CONTROL PLATE .. ... ... . i i i i e e 138
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE NOZZLE HOLDERAND GLOWPLUG ........ ...t 140
2203 KUBOTAENGINE FUEL FILTER . ... ... i i i i i i it st et e s 142
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL PUMP (MECHANICAL). .. ... ... e 144
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ALTERNATORAND PULLEY. ... ... i 146
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 7

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ALTERNATOR (COMPONENT PARTS) ... .ottt e et e e e e s 148
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STARTER . ... .t i et et a e st at e aa e aa e aaennns 150
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STARTER (COMPONENT PARTS) ...ttt ittt e i iaee e e e ianannnns 152
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL SWITCH AND PLUG ... ... i aee e e aaaanns 154
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE WATER FLANGE AND THERMOSTAT . .. ...ttt e e e e eee e aaeenans 156
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE WATER PUMP . . ... it i ettt et aaae e iannnnnns 158
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FAN . . ... et e i ettt aae et aaaa s 160
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE VALVE AND ROCKER ARM . . . .. ... e e et e i naas 162
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE INLET MANIFOLD . . . ...ttt ittt it e ettt et aaae e annnnnns 164
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE EXHAUST MANIFOLD . ... .. e et aae e e iaaannnn 166
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ACCESSORIES AND SERVICE PARTS .. .. ...ttt e e e aeenans 168
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE LABEL AND OPERATOR'S MANUAL. ... ..ottt i i e et e e e s aaannns 170
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE UPPER GASKET KIT [OPTION] ... ..ot e e et e aaanes 172
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE LOWER GASKET KIT[OPTION] . .. ..ottt e e et e naas 174
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - RADIATOR AND SENDERS. . .. ..o it aee e e e anaannns 176
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - MOUNTS AND HOSE RETAINER . .. ... .. i e 178
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - AIR AND EXHAUST . ..ottt e e e e e e s at e ae e e s aaeennans 180
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - FUSE PANEL . . .. ... i i i et e et et aaae e annnnnns 182
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - FUSE BOX DETAIL . . . ..ottt et e aae e e aaaannns 184
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL . .. ..ottt et e ae e iaaeenans 186
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL (CONTINUED) .........ciiiiiiiii i i iinnnnns 188
ENGINE KUBOTA V1505 DIESEL, WG1605 GAS & LPG - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL................ 190
ENGINE KUBOTAWG1605 LPG -AIR CLEANER DETAIL . . ... .. it e e eae e 192
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS - AIR CLEANER DETAIL. ... ..o et e e e i aaee e 193
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG ENGINE ASSEMBLY . . ... ..ot i ae e 194
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTS-EXHAUST SIDE . .......... ..ot et 196
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTS-INTAKE SIDE . ......... it aaeeenns 197
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING FASTENERDETAIL. . ...... ... i, 198
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING FASTENERDETAIL ............ciiiiininnn.. 199
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING AIR CLEANERBRACKET .................... 200
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - RADIATOR MOUNTS .. ...t e ee e e 201
ENGINE KUBOTAWG1605 GAS & LPG - RADIATOR . . ... ottt e e aae e 202
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG -EXHAUST DETAIL. . . .. ..ottt e i aaaeeee s 204
ENGINE KUBOTAWG1605 LPG - INLET MANIFOLD . ... .. et aanee e e 206
VAPORIZER TO LPG TANK CONNECTIONS . . ... i i e e et e et ae e aaa s 208
D1803 KUBOTA ENGINE PARTS BREAKDOWN (US MODEL) ...........ccvuvnn... 210
D1803 ENGINE ASSEMBLY . ... .. ittt et ittt e e et aaa e aaaannnesss 210
501200 DIPSTICK AND GUIDE (D1803 ENGINE) . .. ... .ttt ittt et i aa et e e aanannees 216
501500 OIL PUMP (D1803 ENGINE) . . . . ... et e ettt aa e e e aaaaaneens 217
502000 CYLINDER HEAD (D1803 ENGINE). . . ... ..ot e e et e e it e s aane e 218
Page 8 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

503000 INLET VALVE AND EXHAUST VALVE (D1803ENGINE) ......... ... ... i, 220
505000 HEAD COVER (D1803 ENGINE). . . ... ..ot i i ittt e it e e aans 221
508000 GEAR CASE (D1803 ENGINE) .. ... ... . i i e it e e 222
508200 OIL FILTER (D1803 ENGINE) . . . .. ... it i i i ittt e s et a i e ananns 223
510500 MAIN BEARING CASE (D1803 ENGINE) ....... ... i i it e e 224
511000 PISTON AND CRANKSHAFT(D1803 ENGINE). ... ..... ... . 226
512000 CAMSHAFT AND IDLE GEAR SHAFT (D1803 ENGINE) ......... ... .. ... i, 228
515000 FLYWHEEL (D1803 ENGINE) . . ... ... .o i i i it ittt a i ieeanannnas 229
521000 INJECTION PUMP (D1803 ENGINE) . . . ... ... i i e i e e e 230
522000 FUEL CAMSHAFT (D1803 ENGINE) .. ... .. .o i i it it st i s 231
526500 SUPPLY PUMP (D1803 ENGINE) . . ... ... i i i i ittt e st c e ea i aannss 232
531000 FUEL FILTER (D1803 ENGINE) . .. ... ... . e i e e 233
532500 SEPARATOR (D1803 ENGINE). . ... ... . i i i ittt ia s 234
540200 INJECTOR AND GLOW PLUG (D1803 ENGINE) . . ...... ... it 235
545000 INJECTION PIPE (D1803 ENGINE) ... ... ... i it e e 236
547100 FUEL PUMP (D1803 ENGINE) . ... ... i i i i ittt i a e aananas 237
548000 COMMON RAIL (D1803 ENGINE) . ... ... it i i i ittt e it i eaannes 238
550000 ALTERNATOR AND PULLEY (D1803 ENGINE) . ........ ... . i 239
551000 ALTERNATOR COMPONENTS . ... ... i i i i ittt s e a e e aaanans 240
556000 OIL SWITCH AND THERMOMETER (D1803 ENGINE) ............. . i, 242
554000 STARTER (D1803 ENGINE) . ... ... . i i e it e e 243
555000 STARTER COMPONENTS (D1803 ENGINE) . ....... ... i i i s 244
557500 INJECTOR HARNESS (D1803 ENGINE). . ... ... i e 246
558000 ELECTRICAL WIRING (D1803 ENGINE). . . ... . i i i e e 246
501000 OIL PAN (D1803 ENGINE). . . .. ... i i i i it sttt et i a e anananns 247
OPTIONS .. i i i i it i sttt 248
OPT - AIR CLEANER, HEAVY DUTY (3331034-10X). . . .. .. ..ot i it e e e 248
OPT - MERV/HEPA FILTER, 10X (690697-10X) . .. ... .ottt ittt ii it ii s i e iaennnnnnns 250
OPT - OVERHEAD GUARD 9X/M10X (690840). . . ...t i i e it et ceeanananas 252
SCHEMATICS ... . i it i i ittt e e a et aaaanr s 254
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC. . . ... i i i ittt ettt taea s aaaennans 254
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC . .. ... i it i it te et et e e e aaaaanaans 257
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (USMODEL) ... ... i ittt i e e a e anens 262
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 9

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



S
q
2
Q
S~
S
g
S
Q
2
T

=
o
a m
X =
< W
g
m <
v Ww
B3
< @
[« B TR

v
0
Q
%
S
o
Q_

ALL MODELS EXCEPT THE 10XT3DSL-US (UNITED STATES MODEL)

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

weeper PB# 4100046 Rev K 02/23

A

Armadillo 10X S

Page 10



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FRAME ASSEMBLY
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3307024 1 ASSEMBLY - BROOM DOOR LH 8/9/10X
2 3307025 1 ASSEMBLY - BROOM DOOR RH 8/9/10X
3 3307275 2 HINGE-BROOM DOOR SW/A PNTD
4 3307286 2 ARMA - BROOM CORNER FLAP
S 3350275 1 BACKING - CASTING COVER PNTD
6 3307287 2 ARMA - BROOM CORNER FLAP STRAP
7 3307320 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-RH MACHINED PNTD (GAS AND DSL ONLY)
8 3307321 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-LH MACHINED PNTD
9 3307519M 1 WELD-SKIRT RH REAR SIDE PNTD
10 | 3307520M 1 WELD-SKIRT LH REAR SIDE PNTD
1 3307658 1 CHAIN - FRAME GROUNDING
12 3307791 1 PAN - HOSE SW/A
13 3307792 1 BAR - HOSE PAN SUPPORT SW/A
14 3307835 1 COUNTERWEIGHT- RH LPG PNTD (LP MODEL ONLY)
15 3315203 2 RETAINER - HOPPER SIDE SEAL
16 3317117 1 ASSEMBLY - ENGINE LOCK SUB
17 3318143 2 SEAL - RUBBER HOPPER SIDE
18 3350153 1 FRAME WELD ASSY, 10X
19 3318739 3ft. [WEATHER STRIPPING-RUBBER SPONGE
20 3350134 1 ASSY - LOWER CASTING COVER PNTD
21 690250 1 TRAY- BATTERY, 24 SERIES
22 3350126 1 STRAP-FRAME HOPPER FLAP SW/10X
23 3350128 1 FLAP-REAR, SW/A
24 3350129 1 ARMA - REAR FLAP ANGLE
25 3350130 1 SEAL - FRAME HOPPER HORIZONTAL
26 3350131 1 FLAP - REAR FEED SW/A
27 3350132 1 STRAP - REAR FEED FLAP PAINTED
28 3350133 1 PLT - WD UPPER CASTING COVER
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 11

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



0
0
S
5
S
Q

S
q
2
Q
S~
S
g
S
Q
2
T

FRAME ASSEMBLY 1 (US MODEL)

PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Armadillo 10X Sweeper

Page 12



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FRAME ASSEMBLY 1 - US MODEL
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3307024 1 ASSEMBLY - BROOM DOOR LH 8/9/10x
2 3307025 1 ASSEMBLY - BROOM DOOR RH 8/9/10x
3 3307275 2 HINGE-BROOM DOOR SW/A PNTD
4 3307286 2 ARMA - BROOM CORNER FLAP
S 3350275 1 BACKING - CASTING COVER PNTD
6 3307287 2 ARMA - BROOM CORNER FLAP STRAP
7 3307320 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-RH MACHINED PNTD
8 3307321 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-LH MACHINED PNTD
9 650093RH 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED RH SKIRT, 10X
10 | 650093LH 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED LH SKIRT, 10X
1 3307658 1 CHAIN - FRAME GROUNDING
12 3307791 1 PAN - HOSE SW/A
13 3307792 1 BAR - HOSE PAN SUPPORT SW/A
15 3315203 2 RETAINER - HOPPER SIDE SEAL
16 3317117 1 ASSEMBLY - ENGINE LOCK SUB
17 3318143 2 SEAL - RUBBER HOPPER SIDE
18 3350153 1 FRAME WELD ASSY, 10X
19 3318739 | 3FT [WEATHER STRIPPING-RUBBER SPONGE
20 3350134 1 ASSY - LOWER CASTING COVER PNTD
21 690250 1 TRAY- BATTERY, 24 SERIES
22 3350126 1 STRAP-FRAME HOPPER FLAP SW/10X
23 3350128 1 FLAP-REAR, SW/A
24 3350129 1 ARMA - REAR FLAP ANGLE
25 3350130 1 SEAL - FRAME HOPPER HORIZONTAL
26 3350131 1 FLAP - REAR FEED SW/A
27 3350132 1 STRAP - REAR FEED FLAP PAINTED
28 650095 1 PLT - WD UPPER CASTING COVER
29 650051 2 TUBE ASSY, BUMPER EXTENSION
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 13

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FRAME ASSEMBLY 2 (US MODEL)

Page 14 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

10

2
3 32 29 24

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 15
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FRAME ASSEMBLY 2 - US MODEL
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 650050 1 BRKT ASSY, COOLER SUPPORT
2 650051 2 | TUBEASSY, BUMPER EXTENSION
3 650095 1 PLATE, EXTENDED UPPER CASTING COVER, 10X
4 650096 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED CORNER GUARD, 10X
S i 1 ECU - INCLUDED WITH ENGINE
6 650125 1 SPACER, .563 ID X .875 OD X .800 THK
7 650126 1 WELDMENT, LWR SEAT CLIP FILL
8 650129-1 1 COOLER ASSY, HYDRAULIC OIL
9 650130 1 FTG-ORFS REDUCER SWIVEL NUT -12 -8
10 675535 2 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -12 -16 SAE
11 711374 3 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
12 711425 6 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 1/4-20 ZP
13 712010 4 SCR-HH 1/2-13 X 1.25 ZP GR 5
14 730528 4 | WASHER-FENDER M12 X 37 SS
15 3307320 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-RH MACHINED PNTD
16 3307321 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-LH MACHINED PNTD
17 3307513 2 HINGE-SIDE DOOR SW/A STAINLESS STEEL
18 3335379-US 1 ASSY- SEAT CLIP, ARMA-US
19 3350134 1 LOWER CASTING COVER SW10X
20 3350153 1 MAIN FRAME 10X
21 3350275 1 BACKING-CASTING COVER SW/10X
22 3400020 2 SCR-HH 1/2-13 X 2.00 ZP GR 5
23 3400023 1 SCR-HH 1/2-13 X 1.00 ZP GR 5
24 3400035 1 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X 1.00 ZP GR 5
25 3400065 4 NUT-HEX 1/2-13 ZP GR 5
26 3400086 4 | WASHER-FLAT 1/2 ZP
27 3400089 6 |WASHER-FLAT 1/4 ZP
28 3400098 4 | WASHER-LOCK 1/2 SPLIT ZP
29 3400384 1 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16
30 3400387 3 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 1/2
Page 16 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FRAME ASSEMBLY 2 - US MODEL

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
31 3400443 4 STUD-THREADED 1/2-13 X 2.50
32 3401070 5 SCR-FHSCS 5/16-18 X 1.0 ZP HEX DRIVE
33 650054SOR 1 RADIATOR GUARD, 10X (ORANGE)
34 650090SOR 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED SIDE DOOR, 10X ORANGE
35 650093LH 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED LH SKIRT, 10X
36 650093RH 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED RH SKIRT, 10X

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 17



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

BROOM DOOR ASSEMBLY

BROOM DOOR
ASSEMBLY LEFT

BROOM DOOR
ASSEMBLY RIGHT

Page 18 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

BROOM DOOR ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
2 3307246 1 LATCH-ROTARY
3 3307266M 1 WELD-DOOR, LH BROOM, SW/A PAINTED
4 3307280 1 FLAP - MAIN BROOM DOOR
5 3307284 1 STRAP - BRM DOOR FLAP PNTD
6 713002 4 SCR-HEX 1/4-20X.75 ZP
7 710182 4 SCR-TRS 1/4-20 X 1.00 SLT zZP
8 711373 4 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ES ZP
9 3400089 4 WASHER 1/4 ID .63 OD X .065 THK
10 3400103 4 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT ZP
11 3307265M 1 WELD-DOOR, RH BROOM, SW/A PAINTED

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 19



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

AXLE, BRAKE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLIES

7" MECHANICAL

E/BRAKE AASSY & |

.
b 1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
y 1
(G !
N i
o
L) AN
3
8.
.
1
1

Page 20 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

AXLE, BRAKE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLIES
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3300369 2 CAP-HUB, 2.44" DIA.
2 3300411 10 | NUT-LUG 1/2-20
3 3300413 1 PAD-BRAKE PEDAL
4 3300467 2 BEARING-BALL 2.44 OD X 1.18 ID
5 3300473 2 RETAINING RING, INT 2.44
6 3307233 2 MNT- BRG - BRAKE
7 3307237 2 RING - RET. INT. INNER WHEEL SW/A
8 3307238 2 BEARING - INNER WHEEL SW/A
9 3307239 2 BEARING-BRAKE ARM SW/A
10 3307241 2 SPACER-HAND BRAKE PLTD SW/A
11 3307242 10 | STUD - WHEEL, 1/2-20X1.75 LG
3307022 TIRE ASSEMBLY (ITEMS 12-15)
12 3307252 2 TIRE-PNEUMATIC 6.50X10
13 3307253 2 TUBE - TIRE INNER, 600x9
14 3307254 2 RIM - REAR INNER SW/A
15 3307255 2 RIM - REAR OUTER SW/A
16 3307273 1 ARMA-HAND BRAKE SPACER
18 3307352 2 ARMA - FRONT HUB WASHER
19 3400125 5 PIN-COTTER 3/8 RUE RING
20 3307895 2 SPACER THIN-HAND BRAKE SW/A
21 3318288 2 HUB - 7 INCH 1.D.
23 3334058 2 WELDMENT - FRONT AXLE
24 3400118 3 PIN-CLEVIS 5/16 x 7/8 ZP
25 3400120 2 PIN-COTTER 5/32 X 2.00 ZP
26 3334060 1 SUPPORT - MANUAL BRAKES SW/A
27 3400076 2 NUT-HEX JAM SLOTTED, 1-14 ZP
28 3334087 2 BAR-PARKING BRAKE SLIDER
29 3301522 2 SPRING-MANUAL BRAKE
30 3303169 1 LEVER-HAND BRAKE SW/A
31 3400011 8 SCREW-FLAT HEAD 5/8-11 X 1.00, SOC ZP
32 3337386 1 PLT - BRAKE PEDAL
33 3337543 1 WELDMENT - BRAKE BAR, 2PC
34 3334064 1 ASSY-AXLE 7" BRAKE RH SUB
35 3334065 1 ASSY-AXLE 7" BRAKE LH SUB
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 21

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

7’ MECHANICAL BRAKE ASSEMBLY

(1)
-

N

Page 22 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

7” MECHANICAL BRAKE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 3307642 2 CLEVIS-5/16 PLTD SW/A

2 3334058 1 WELDMENT - FRONT AXLE

3 3401570-9 4 WASHER-NORD-LOCK, 3/8, ZP

4 3334059 1 BRAKE - 7" MANUAL LH&RH

5 3334061 1 ROD - MANUAL BRAKE ADJUST

6 3400030 4 SCREW-HHM 3/8-16 X 1.0 LG ZP

7 3400069 2 NUT-HEX 5/16-24 ZP

8 3400125 1 PIN-COTTER 3/8 RUE RING

9 3400184 1 PIN-CLEVIS 5/16 x 1-1/8 ZP

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

Page 23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®
The Power of Clean

STEERING WHEEL, GAUGES & FUSES

Fuse Block
located in Engine
compartment

Page 24 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

STEERING WHEEL, GAUGES & FUSES
ITEM PART NO. REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3302520 1 DECAL-"FILTER SHAKER"
2 3300441 2 SWITCH MOMENTARY 12V
3 3026924 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER-45 AMP
4 600260 1 KNOB LEVER
SA 3338622 1 WDT - TILT STEERING LOCK
5B 3400192 2 NUT-HEX JAM 5/8-11 ZP
5C 12310058 1 WSR-FLT M10.5 X 20 X 2 STL
7 3338616P 1 WDT - AM9D TILT STEERING BOX
8A 610000 1 STEERING WHEEL
8B 610001 1 STEERING WHEEL COVER
8C 610003 1 STEERING WHEEL KNOB (NOT SHOWN)
9 3307594 1 DECAL-FRONT PANEL SW/A
11 3333721 1 GAUGE-4 IN 1, 3.50" DIA
12 3307599 1 DECAL-IGNITION SW/A
13 3316100 1 SW-IGNITION, 3-POS, W/STARTER LOCKOUT
747038 SW-IGNITION, 4-POS, W/STARTER LOCKOUT - US MODEL ONLY
14 3335096 1 HARNESS-GAUGE
3333719P WELDMENT-GAUGE MOUNT
19 650117 1 WELDMENT-GAUGE MOUNT - US MODEL ONLY
16 3302525 1 DECAL-"HORN"
18 3322599 1 FUSE BLOCK-ATO, 10 POSITON
19 3322601 5 FUSE-15 AMP AUTOMOTIVE PUSH IN
20 3300379 1 HORN-AUTOMOTIVE 12V STANDARD
20a 704202 1 HORN MOUNTING BRACKET
21 3301854 1 DECAL-CAUTION
23 3322601 5 FUSE-15 AMP AUTOMOTIVE
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 25

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

SIDE BROOM ASSEMBLY - DRIVE MOTOR, ARM AND MOUNTING

$
e

/7
L
AuN

@)(((((((((((l
.
5/q

X\N

y

®
v

@0@
%
0

[f\@

SEEES
0 r A

\J
\@\6

Page 26 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

SIDE BROOM ASSEMBLY - DRIVE MOTOR, ARM AND MOUNTING
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 3335120 1 CABLE-SIDE BROOM

2 3302599 1 SPRING-EXT LOOPS-IN-LINE

3 711250 1 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP GR 5

4 3400087 4 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 STANDARD

5 3400258 1 SCR-HEX,3/8-24X4.00

3307654P 1 RH SIDE BROOM MOUNT PNTD
° 3309782 1 LH SIDE BROOM MOUNT PNTD (OPTIONAL)
3307527P 1 RH CURB BROOM ARM PNTD

! 3309778 1 LH CURB BROOM ARM PNTD(OPTIONAL)

8 3307642 1 CLEVIS-5/16

9 3306179 2 SPRING-COMPRESSION, CURB BROOM

10 3400342 1 NUT-HEX 3/8-24 ES

1 3316897 1 MOTOR-HYD CURB BROOM

- 3321400 1 SEAL KIT FOR CURB BROOM MOTOR

12 675528 2 FTG-STR THD ELBOW -8 ORFS TO -10 SAE

13 3330338 1 KEY-SHAFT D-FOSS CB/MB/SC MTRS

14 3400028 3 SCR-HEX,3/8-16x1.50

15 3400278 9 WASHER-FENDER 3/8

16 3300465 3 ISOLATOR-RUBBER (.375IDx.810D)

17 3301262 1 PLATE-GIMBAL SC HD

18 3300526 3 BUMPER-RUBBER 1/4I1Dx1/8 THK

19 3400101 3 WASHER-LOCK 3/8 SPLIT
20 3400068 3 NUT-HEX 3/8-16
21 3400049 1 SCR-SOCKET HEAD,1/4-20X0.75 NYLOCK
22 3400103 1 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT
23 3302058 1 BAR-CURB BROOM RETAINER

24 3300875 1 WELDMENT-DRIVE HUB SC BR

) 3301474 1 SUB ASSY-DRIVE SCRUB BRUSH/CURB BROOM (INCLUDES

ITEMS14-18 & 23-24)
- 3307033 1 SUB-CURB BROOM (INCLUDES ITEMS 2-7 & 9-24)
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 27

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®
The Power of Clean

SIDE BROOM ASSEMBLY - ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS

Page 28 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

SIDE BROOM ASSEMBLY - ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3307861 1 WELDMENT-PULLEY MOUNT #3
2 3307865 1 WELDMENT-SAFETY ARM RETAINER/PULLEY MOUNT
3 3300368 3 PULLEY-PLASTIC ¢2", ¢.25" GROOVE
4 3400404 1 SCR-SET,1/2-20X3.00
5 3400449 1 NUT-HEX JAM 1/2-20 (NOT SHOWN)
6 3307794 1 PIN-CLEVIS 1/2 X 4-1/2
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 29

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE COVER, SIDE DOOR, LATCH & REAR GRILL

ALL MODELS EXCEPT THE 10XT3DSL-US (UNITED STATES MODEL)

Page 30 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE COVER, SIDE DOOR, LATCH & REAR GRILL

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 715049 1 STUD-BALL 13MM
2 3350189 1 HINGE-ENGINE COVER SW/10X
3 3350207 2 SPACER-HINGE ENG COVER SW/10X
4 3335489 1 CORNER GUARD SW/APNTD
5 3307639 1 LEVELER-5/16-18x1.5", 1" DIA,
6 713011 1 SPRING-GAS 8” ST, 20” 250lb EXT W/LOCK
7 3307560 - SPACER-METAL, 0.060" THK SIDE DOOR (USE AS REQUIRED)
8 3335826 1 ENGINE COVER 10X ORANGE
9 3335831 1 INSULATION - ENG COVER BACK 10X
10 3335767 1 INSULATION - ENG COVER LH
11 3307513 2 HINGE-SIDE DOOR
12 690130 1 INSULATION - ENG COVER RT
13 3335830 1 INSULATION-ENG COVER TOP 10X
14 3307719 2 LATCH-RUBBER SOFT
15 3302482 1 BUMPER-RUBBER, 1.5" DIA, 5/8 THK
16 711374 1 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
17 711379 1 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18 ZP
18 3307639 1 LEVELER-5/16-18x1.5", 1" DIA,
19 3500198 1 0' SEAL - TRIM
20 3338600 1 DOOR ,SIDE 10X ORANGE
21 3332418 1 RADIATOR GUARD 10X ORANGE
22 3300380 1 LATCH ASSY-#C2-10-301-50

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 31



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE COVER, SIDE DOOR, LATCH & REAR GRILL (US MODEL)

Page 32 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE COVER, SIDE DOOR, LATCH & REAR GRILL (US MODEL)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 650088 1 HINGE, FORMED ENG COVER, 10X
2 650096 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED CORNER GUARD, 10X
3 650141 1 HOSE, CORRUGATED INTAKE
4 713011 1 SPRING-GAS 8" ST, 20" 250Ib EXT W/LOCK
5 3300380 1 LATCH ASSY - C2-10-301-50
6 3302482 1 BUMPER-RUBBER, 1.5" DIA, 5/8 THK
7 3307513 2 HINGE-SIDE DOOR SW/A STAINLESS STEEL
8 3335825-US 1 ASSY- ENGINE COVER 10X ORANGE-US
9 3343273 2 CLAMP-HOSE 3.5
10 650054SOR 1 RADIATOR GUARD, 10X (ORANGE)
11 650090SOR 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED SIDE DOOR, 10X ORANGE

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 33



S
q
2
Q
S~
S
g
S
Q
&
T

v
0
d
5
S
Q.

ENGINE COVER (US MODEL)

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

weeper PB# 4100046 Rev K 02/23

A

Armadillo 10X S

Page 34



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE COVER, SIDE DOOR, LATCH & REAR GRILL (US MODEL)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 650131 2 INSULATION-ENG COVER TOP SUPP 10X
2 650135 1 WELDMENT, AIR HOSE CONNECTOR 3" DIA
3 690130 1 INSULATION-ENG COVER RH - 9X
4 710230 4 SCR-PHMS 8-32 X .62 ZP
5 711228 4 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X .75 ZP GR 5
6 711374 5 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
7 711379 2 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18 ZP
8 715049 1 13MM BALL STUD
9 3303991 1 INDICATOR-AIR CLEANER RESTRICTION
10 3307639 1 LEVELER-5/16-18x1.5", 1" DIA,
11 3307719 2 LATCH-RUBBER SOFT
13 3321334 1 HOSE-SQUEEGEE PICK-UP 3"
14 3331035 1 AIR CLEANER-TURBO 3 MODEL HEAVY DUTY
15 3331036 1 AIR CLEANER-HEAVY DUTY(METAL)
16 3331037 2 CLAMP-HD AIR CLEANER
17 3335767 1 INSULATION-ENG COVER LH 9X
18 3335830 1 INSULATION-ENG COVER TOP 10X
19 3343273 2 CLAMP-HOSE 3.5
20 3400044 4 SCR-HH 10-32 X .75 ZP SERR FLANGE
21 3400082 4 NUT-NYLOC 8-32 ZP
22 3400172 4 NUT-JAM 10-32 ZP NYLOC
23 3500198 10 | SEAL-TRIM 90 DEG. MOUNT
24 650082SOR 1 ENGINE COVER, 10X (ORANGE)

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 35



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HYDRAULIC HOSES, STEERING UNIT & COLUMN

Page 36 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

STEERING COLUMN
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 600260 1 |KNOB, LEVER
2 600368 1 | STEERING UNIT
3 600569 2 | RETAINING RING, EXT .50 HD
4 620057 1 |NUT, JAM M16-1.50 STL ZP
5 675511 1 |FTG-STR THD CONNECTOR -4 ORFS TO -6 SA
6 675515 1 | FTG-STR THD CONNECTOR -6 ORFS TO -6 SA
7A 675552 1 |FTG-STR THD 45 -6 ORFS TO -6 SAE
7B 675552 1 |FTG-STR THD 45 -6 ORFS TO -6 SAE
8 690152 1 | DUST RING, STEERING
9 690160 1 | DUST RING, STEERING, UPPER
10 711206 4 | BLT-HH 1/4-20 X .87 STL ZINC
11 711379 2 |NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18
12 750075 1 | SHAFT - TILT STEERING PIVOT
13 610000 1 | STEERING WHEEL
14 610001 1 | STEERING WHEEL COVER
* 610003 1 | STEERING WHEEL KNOB (NOT SHOWN)
15 3338622 1 |WDT - TILT STEERING LOCK
16 3338625 1 |BRKT - TILT STEERING
17 3400035 2 | SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.00 ZP
18 3400383 8 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 1/4
19 3400384 2 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16
20 11038072 4 | BOLT, M6-100 X 16H
21 12310058 2 |WSR-FLT M10.5 X 20 X 2 STL 140HV ZD DIN
23 3338616P 1 |WDT - AM9D TILT STEERING BOX
24 3338621P 1 |COVER - PLT, TILT STEERING, AM9D
25 675665 1 | 10X AUX PUMP TO STEERING P PORT
26 675646 1 | 10X STEERING GEAR TO RESV
27 675650 1 | 10X STEERING GEAR TO STEERING CYL PISTON
28 675662 1 | 10X STEERING GEAR TO STEERING CYL ROD EN
29 712315 1 | WASHER-LOCK 5/8 SPLIT ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 37

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

POWERFLEX

Page 38 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

POWERFLEX
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 3300470 4 BEARING-TAPERED ROL CUP

2 3300471 4 BEARING-TAPERED ROLCONE W/SEAL
4 3307348 5 STUD - WHEEL, 1/2-20X 1.63 (REAR SW/A)
S 3307349P 1 PIN - REAR FORK SW/A

6 3309594 1 SPACER-POWERFLEX PLTD

7 3309790 1 PIN-KNEE POWERFLEX FABRICATED

8 3316888 1 WELDMENT - STEERING FORK

9 3319410 1 ROD-TENSION POWER FLEX

10 3321150 1 HUB-REAR ARMA OMTW SERIES

1 3321151 1 MOTOR-DRIVE ARMA OMTW SERIES

- 3321159 1 KIT/FLD-SEAL KIT WHEEL MOTOR

12 3321170 1 MNT-MOTOR P-FLEX 10X

13 3321176 1 SHOCK ABSORBER-POWER FLEX

14 3337860 1 SPACER-STEERING FORK

15 3350209 1 SPRING-POWER FLEX ARMA

16 3400012 2 FTG-GREASE 3/16 DRIVE

17 711376 2 NUT-NYLOC 1/2-13 ZP

18 711380 1 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP

19 3400086 2 WASHER-FLAT 1/2 STANDARD ZP
20 712315 4 WASHER-LOCK 5/8 SPLIT ZP
21 3400122 2 COTTERPIN 1/8 X 2
22 675524 2 FTG-ORFS STR THD -8 -8 SAE
23 3400167 2 FTG-ADAPTER 1 1/6-12 EXT TO
24 3400223 2 NUT-SLOTTED, 1-20UNEF
25 675739 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW SWIVEL NUT -4 -4 SAE
26 675511 1 FTG-ORFS STR THD -4 -6 SAE

27 3400339 1 SCR-HEX 3/8-16 X 2.25

28 3400483 6 NUT-NYLON LK 5/8-11

29 3400485 6 SCR-HHM 5/8 - 11 X 2.5 ZP

30 713601 2 SCR-HH 5/8-11 X 2.75 ZP YEL GR 8

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 39

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

REAR DRIVE ASSEMBLY

Page 40 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

REAR DRIVE ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 600178 1 ROD END FEM 3/4-16 W/ZERK
2 600939 1 NUT-JAM 3/4-16 ZP GR 5
5 675518 2 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -6 -5 SAE
7 690025 1 CYLINDER-STEERING AM9D
8 710120 2 SCR-HH 1/2-13 X 1.75 ZP GR 8 FULL THRD
9 710121 2 WASHER-NORD-LOCK, 1/2 CARBON STEEL(2PCS)
10 710122 2 NUT-JAM NYLOC 3/4-10 ZP
12 711380 2 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP
13 712318 2 WASHER-FLAT 3/4 X 1.12 X .12 ZP
14 713048 2 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 2.50 ZP GR 5
15 3300411 5 NUT-WHEEL LUG, 1/2-20 X 5/8 60 DEGREE UN
19 3307021 1 ASSY-TIRE REAR PNEUMAT 9X/10X
20 3322124 1 ASSY- POWERFLEX
26 3400422 2 SCR-HH 3/4-10 X 5.00 ZP GR 8
28 3317370P 1 WDT-CYL STEERING MOUNT, AM9D
29 REF FRAME
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 41

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

DIRECTIONAL CONTROL LINKAGE ASSEMBLY

Page 42 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



shanelli
Sticky Note
Non-skid #3307588


PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

DIRECTIONAL CONTROL LINKAGE ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 3335609 1 PAD-FOOT PEDAL
2 3337390 1 PEDAL - FWD/REV, ARMADILLO 1-PC
3 3300414 2 BUSHING-PLASTIC FLANGED, .375 ID X .50 OD
4 3400114 1 PIN-CLEVIS, 3/8x4
5 3300461 2 BALL JOINT-3/8-24
6 3400075 4 NUT-JAM, 3/8-24
7 3307222 1 ROD-DIRECTIONAL CONTROL, DIESEL
8 3307611 1 QUICK RELEASE- FWD/REV
9 3307613 1 HANDLE-QUICK RELEASE
10 3307938 1 ROD-DIRECTIONAL CONTROL DIESEL
3307221 1 ROD-DIRECTIONAL CONTROL GAS/LP
11 3307223 2 MOUNT-DIRECTIONAL CONTROL
12 3307220 2 BUSHING-PLASTIC FLANGED,
13 3350188 1 DIRECTIONAL TORQUE TUBE
14 3400342 4 NUT-HEX 3/8-24 ES ZP
15 3400125 1 PIN-COTTER 3/8 RUE-RING
16 3400087 1 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 STANDARD ZP
16 3400087 1 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 STANDARD ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 43

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

ALL MODELS EXCEPT THE 10XT3DSL-US (UNITED STATES MODEL)

Page 44 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. REQ’D DESCRIPTION

1 3300352 1 KNOB-MB LIFT ADJ.
2 715049 1 13MM BALL STUD
3 3336094 1 GAUGE-HOUR METER, DIGITAL, SNAP
4 3300414 4 BUSHING-PLASTIC 3/8IDx1/20D
5 600264 2 HANDLE CONTURED
6 3301147 2 SCR-5/16 ACME THD, WING HEAD,
7 3301155 2 CLIPNUT-5/16-18
8 3301156 2 RETAINER-CAPTIVE SCREW
9 3301447 1 CLEVIS WITH PIN AND COTTER
10 3301669 1 PLUG-PLASTIC, 11/16 DIA
11 3305398 2 CLAMP-HYD HOSE, PLATED
12 3307614 1 WELD-PIVOT SB LIFT
13 3307846 1 INSULATION-CONSOLE TOP
14 3307847 1 INSULATION-DRIVER COMP SIDE
15 3337966 1 CABLE-THROTTLE (Diesel Only)
16 3323529 1 PLUG-CARLING CONTURA SWITCH
17 3333672 1 SPACER-MB LIFT ROD
18 3334984 1 ROD-MAIN BROOM, LOWER
19 3338296 1 WELD-ROD, MAIN BROOM, UPPER
20 3338297 1 WELD-ROD, SIDE BROOM, UPPER
21 3335112P 1 WELD-LIFT ARM, MAIN BROOM,
22 3335320 1 RTR INDICATOR LIGHTS
23 3335703 ] ASSY-LIGHTS (DSL)

3335321 ASSY- LIGHTS (GAS/LPG)
24 715731 1 ID PLATE-SERIAL # INFO
25 3342273 1 HEADLIGHT SWITCH
26 3343912 1 GLOW PLUG SWITCH (DSL ONLY)
27 3400033 2 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.50
28 711374 2 NUT-HEX 5/16-18
29 3400084 1 NUT-WING 1/2-13
30 3400087 4 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 STANDARD
31 3400091 1 WASHER-FENDER 1/2 ZP

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 45

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

Page 46 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. REQ’D DESCRIPTION
32 3400113 2 PIN-CLEVIS 3/8x5-1/2 ZP
33 3400125 4 PIN-COTTER 3/8 RUE-RING
34 3400185 2 PIN-CLEVIS 5/16x1-1/4
35 3500118 1 EDGING-VINYL TRIM 1/8" (PER FOQOT)
36 650150SOR 1 COVER BROOM ADJ.
37 3335003M 1 WELD-CONSOLE, DRIVER SIDE,
38 3334982 1 DECAL-CONSOLE, 10X GAS/LPG
3335602 DECAL-CONSOLE, 10X DIESEL

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 47



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (US MODEL)

Page 48 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (US MODEL)
ITEM PART NO. REQ’D DESCRIPTION
1 600264 2 HANDLE CONTURED
2 711228 2 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X .75 ZP GR 5
3 711374 1 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
4 711379 2 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18 ZP
5 711744 2 NUT-PUSH RETAINER 5/16 ZP
6 715049 1 13MM BALL STUD
7 3300414 4 BUSHING-PLASTIC 3/8IDx1/20D
8 3301147 2 BLT-WING5/16 ACME THD, WING HEAD, ZP
9 3301155 2 CLIPNUT-5/16-18 ZP
10 3301669 1 PLUG-PLASTIC, 11/16 DIA
11 3301854 1 DECAL-CAUTION, 5x4.50"
12 3307614 1 PIVOT SB LIFT
13 3307846 1 INSULATION-CONSOLE TOP
14 3307847 1 INSULATION-DRIVER COMP SIDE
15 3323529 2 PLUG-CARLING CONTURA SWITCH
16 3330356 1 PLUG-PLASTIC HOLE, 3/4, 7 GA
17 3334827 1 DECAL-MADE IN USA LEXAN, 1.75 DIA
18 3334982 1 DECAL-CONSOLE, 9X
19 3335320 2 ASSY- LIGHTS, RTR INDICATOR, 9X TIER 2
21 3338296 1 WELD-ROD,MAIN BROOM, UPPER, 9X,ZP
22 3338297 1 WELD-ROD,SIDE BROOM, UPPER, 9X,ZP
23 3342273 1 COVER-SWITCH, CARLING, BLACK W/LENS
24 3342703 1 SWITCH-ROCKER, DPDT CONTURA NO LENS
25 3342705 1 SWITCH-BASE, DPST CONTURA ROCKER
26 3400087 4 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 ZP
27 3400088 2 WASHER-FLAT 5/16 X.688 X .065 ZP
28 3400113 2 PIN-CLEVIS 3/8x5-1/2 ZP
29 3400125 4 RING-RUE 3/8
30 3400185 2 PIN-CLEVIS 5/16x1-1/4 ZP
31 3500118 6 FT EDGING-VINYL TRIM 1/8" X 250
32 3335003M 1 CONSOLE AM9D, ORANGE
33 3335112P 1 LIFT ARM, MAIN BROOM, AM9D
34 650150SOR 1 COVER-BROOM ADJ. (ORANGE)

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 49



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

SEAT, FLOOR PAN & TAIL LIGHT

=T\
O NN
.\f//,f»,?—_ X
Ay -

W 7

Page 50 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®
The Power of Clean

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 51
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

SEAT, FLOOR PAN & TAIL LIGHT
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D [ DESCRIPTION

1 283197 1 | CHAIN, BEADED SS W/ EYELETS

2 623000 1 | SEAT, STANDARD W/SEAT BELT, RH

3 690762 1 | WELDMENT, SEAT LATCH ARM, 9X

4 690765 1 | WELDMENT, SEAT LATCH, 9X

5 690767 1 | BAR, SPACER, SEAT LATCH, 9X

6 690780 1 |PIN, 1/4" DIA X 1-1/8", LOCK RETAINER

7 690830 1 | MNT-SEAT AM9D/9X

8 710355 1 | SCR-RHMS 10-32 X .50 ZP

9 711228 6 |SCR-HH5/16-18 X .75ZP GR 5

10 711350 1 |NUT-NYLOC 10-32 zP

11 711374 6 |NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP

12 711379 2 |NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18 ZP

13 713002 8 |SCR-HH 1/4-20 X .75ZP 5

14 713042 2 |SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.00 ZP GR 5

15 760142 1 | RING-SPLIT, 0.97 OD, 0.802 ID, 0.110 THK

16 3302482 4 |BUMPER-RUBBER, 1.5" DIA, 5/8 THK

17 3322188 6 |INSERT-1/4-20 UNC THRDED, GRIP .165-.260

18 3400035 2 |SCR-HH 5/16-18 X 1.00 ZP GR 5

19 3400088 4 | WASHER-FLAT 5/16 X.688 X .065 ZP

20 3400207 4 | SCR-HH 5/16-18 X 0.50 ZP GR 5

21 3400383 8 |WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 1/4

22 3400384 6 |WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16

23 3400385 2 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8

24 3401098 4 |NUT-JAM 5/16-18 ZP NYLOC

25 3333733P 1 | PLATE-ACCESS SEAT CLIP, 9X/10X

26 3335027M 1 | CLIP, SEAT AM9D , DARK GRAY

650068 1 | CLIP, SEAT - 10X EXTENDED - US MODEL ONLY

27 3335033P 1 | HINGE-UNIVERSAL SEAT MNT, AM9D
3307587 1 | FLOOR MAT-SMALL (NOT SHOWN)
3307588 1 | FLOOR MAT-LARGE (NOT SHOWN)
3337387P 1 | FLOOR BOARD - UPPER (NOT SHOWN)
3337388P 1 | FLOOR BOARD - LOWER (NOT SHOWN)

Page 52 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 53
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

LP MOUNT ASSEMBLY

LP MOUNT ASEMBLY
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 220131 1 |BUCKLE
2 690157 1 | ASSY, LPG TANK MOUNT - 9X
3 711253 4 | BLT-CARR 3/8-16 X 1.00 ZP GR 5
4 711439 4 | NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 3/8-16 ZP
5 | 3316981 4 | NUT-PUSH RETAINER 3/8 BOLT, 25/32 OD ZP
~ | 3335376 | 1 |HOSE -5/16 LP 90.0 SAE 45 ST#6 ST#6 (NOT SHOWN)
- 675629 1 |HOSE, 3/8 AR 34.5 JIC 45 ST#6 ST#6 (NOT SHOWN)
Page 54 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

RTR SWITCH DETAIL LIFT ARM

RTR SWITCH DETAIL LIFT ARM
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3302472 1 MOUNT-WIRE TIE LOW PROFILE
2 3311564 1 GROMMET-RUBBER, 1/2 1D
3 3336963P 1 HARNESS - LIFT ARM, ARMATIER Il
4 828062-B 1 TIE-WIRE BLACK

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 55




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

LIFT & ROTATION CYLINDERS, HYDRAULIC HOSES

Page 56 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

LIFT & ROTATION CYLINDERS, HYDRAULIC HOSES

ITEM PART NO. REQ’D |DESCRIPTION
1 3300837 4 BEARING-1.12 ODx1.00 IDx.75
2 3334551P 1 LIFT ARM-UPPER RH 9X
3 3400177 8 BEARING-THRUST 2.06 IDx3.25 OD
4 3300836 2 BEARING-2.18 ODx2.00 IDx.75
6 3300882 4 WASHER-HD 3.25 ODx2.00 ID
7 3301709 4 RING-RETAINING, EXT 2.00 DIA
9 3316890 1 CYLINDER-HYD, ROTATION HOPPER LIFT
11 675649 1 HYD HOSE - NEED VALVE TO ROT CYL
12 675655 1 HYD HOSE - ROT CYL TO CONT VALVE
13 3336963P 1 HARNESS - LIFT ARM
14 3301998 6 RING-RETAINING, EXT .940 DIA
15 3307430 2 PIN-UPPER LIFT ARM, .998 DIA,
16 3400012 2 FTG-GREASE 3/16
17 3307605P 2 ASSEMBLY-DUMP ARM MOUNT
18 3350103 1 LIFT ARM-HOPPER
19 3335285 1 PIN, LIFT CYL, ROD END
21 3343821 1 ASSY- SAFETY ARM W/ BALL JOINT
22 3307607 1 PIN-ROTATION CYL, .998 DIA,
24 3335361P 1 PIVOT-HOPPER LH
25 3332416 1 ASSY- ROTATION HYD CYL MNT
26 3317366P 1 ARM - HOPPER ROTATION RH
27 3401650 8 SCR-SHCS, HEX DRIVE, 7/16-14 X 1.25, ZP
28 3300840 4 BEARING-2.18 ODx2.00 IDx1.50
29 3400099 8 WASHER-LOCK 7/16 SPLIT ZP
30 3336997 1 WELD - HOPPER ROTATE STOP
31 3400449 3 NUT-HEX JAM 1/2-20 ES
32 3400326 3 SCR-HH 1/2-20X1.25 GR 5 ZP
33 3307606 1 PIN-FRONT ROTATION CYL, .998 DIA,
34 3317119 1 ASSY- BLOCK ROTATION RH
36 3317364P 1 PIVOT-HOPPER RH
37 3400076 2 NUT-HEX JAM SLOTTED, 1-14
38 3300879 2 WASHER-HD 3.25 ODx1.00 ID
39 3400122 2 PIN-COTTER 1/8 X 2.00 ZP
40 675507 2 FTG-STR THD ELBOW -4 ORFS TO -4 SAE

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 57



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

LIFT & ROTATION CYLINDERS, HYDRAULIC HOSES (CONTINUED)

Page 58 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

LIFT & ROTATION CYLINDERS, HYDRAULIC HOSES
ITEM PART NO. REQ’'D [DESCRIPTION
41 3334454P 1 LIFT ARM-UPPER LH 9X
42 3400219 2 SCR-S0OC,5/16-18X0.50 ZP
43 3400102 2 WASHER-LOCK 5/16 SPLIT ZP
44 3400278 4 WASHER-FENDER 3/8 ZP
45 3321377 2 TOP-ROTATION CYL MNT ARMA
46 711239 4 SCR-HEX 3/8-16 X 1.00 GR8 ZP
47 3307243 1 ASSY, CYLINDER-HYD HOPPER LIFT
48 675518 2 FTG-STR THD ELBOW -6 ORFS TO -5 SAE
49 675550 4 FITTING ORIFICE .047 #6
50 3339955 1 CLEVIS-LIFT ARM 1.0 DIA. PIN 1.00-14 TD
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 59

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



0
0
S
5
S
Q

S
q
2
Q
S~
S
g
S
Q
&
T

14
w
o
o
o
T

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

weeper PB# 4100046 Rev K 02/23

A

Armadillo 10X S

Page 60



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HOPPER
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 711228 6 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X .75 ZP GR 5
2 711379 6 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18 ZP
3 828062-B 5 CABLE TIE-LARGE (BLACK)
4 3300376 4 STUD-BALL GAS SPR 5/16-18 THRD .391DIA.
5 3307469 2 HINGE-FILTER COVER PNTD SW/A
6 3332175 1 HOPPER 10X DUAL C-BRM SOR
7 3332271 2 CLAMP - HALF CLIP .375 DIA STEEL
8 3400070 10 NUT-HEX 5/16-18 ZP GR 5
9 3400102 12 | WASHER-LOCK 5/16 SPLIT ZP
10 3400384 14 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 61



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
HOPPER COVER

HOPPER FRONT

Page 62 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HOPPER COVER
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 711599 1 WASHER-FLAT .187 X 1.00 X .06
2 3300376 4 STUD-BALL GAS SPR 5/16-18 THRD .391DIA.
3 3302472 2 MOUNT-WIRE TIE LOW PROFILE
4 3307248 1 BOLT-STRIKER BROOM DOOR LATCH
5 3350105 1 HOOD-HOPPER 10X ORANGE
6 3400045 1 SCR-PHMS 8-32X0.62 ZP SLOT HEAD
7 3400082 1 NUT-NYLOC 8-32 ZP
8 3400102 12 | WASHER-LOCK 5/16 SPLIT ZP
9 3400394 1 NUT-FLANGE WIZZ 7/16-14
10 3500198 12 | SEAL-TRIM 90 DEG. MOUNT
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 63

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



S
q
2
Q
S~
S
g
S
Q
2
T

I
o
<
-
14
w
o
o
o
T

0
0
S
5
S
Q

INSIDE FRO
COVER

PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

weeper

Armadillo 10X S

Page 64



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HOPPER LATCH
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 711228 6 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X .75 ZP GR 5
2 711373 1 NUT-NYLOC 1/4-20 ZP
3 711379 6 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18 ZP
4 711503 1 WASHER-FLAT #10 X .50 ZP
5 712758 8 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT SS
6 713002 1 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X .75 ZP 5
7 828062-B 5 CABLE TIE-LARGE (BLACK)
8 3302472 2 MOUNT-WIRE TIE LOW PROFILE
9 3304624 2 CAP-RUBBER BUMPER, (LEVELER)
10 3305006 2 SPR -GAS 5" STROKE 14.5" EXTENDED 100 L
11 3307247 1 LATCH-RH BROOM DOOR SW/A
12 3307468 1 BAR-FILTER LATCH, ZP, SW/A
13 3311564 2 GROMMET-RUBBER, 1/2 ID
14 3336778 1 BRACKET - UPPER SWITCH MOUNT
15 3401460 16 | SCR-THMS 1/4-20 X .75 PHIL 18-8 SS
16 3400089 1 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 ZP
17 3400355 2 SCR-LEVEL BOLT 3/8-16 x 2.50 ZP
18 3400384 14 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16
19 3400392 4 NUT-FLANGE WIZZ 3/8-16 ZP
20 3400484 1 RIVET-AVDEL 3/16 X .602
21 12310025 1 WSR-FLT M5.3 X 10 X 1 STL 140HV ZD DIN 1
22 3336964P 1 HARNESS - HOPPER, ARMATIER Il
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 65

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®
The Power of Clean

HOPPER DUMP DOOR AND FLAPS

Page 66 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HOPPER DUMP DOOR AND FLAPS
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 712154 4 SCR-FHSCS 1/4-20 X 0.75, SS
2 712665 4 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 SS
3 712758 8 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT SS
4 3301146 12 | CLIPNUT-1/4-20 ZP
5 3307720 6 FLAP-HOPPER FRONT SW/A
6 3307842 2 FLAP-HOPPER SIDE SW/A
7 3307843 2 RETAINER-FLAP HOPPER SIDE ZP
8 3318073 2 SCR-SHLDR 1/2X3/8 3/8-16 18-8 SS
9 3318739 |9.75 FT| WEATHERSTRIPPING-RUBBER SPONGE
10 3322189 2 INSERT-3/8-16 UNC THREADED
11 3350119 1 RETAINER-HOPPER FLAP SW/10X
12 3400052 2 BLT-SHLDR 5/16 DIA X .250 LG SS
13 3401460 16 | SCR-THMS 1/4-20 X .75 PHIL 18-8 SS
14 3401021 2 NUT-JAM 1/4-20 ZP NYLOC
15 3500118 4.2 FT | EDGING-VINYL TRIM 1/8" X 250'
16 650151SOR 1 HOPPER, DUMP LID 10X (ORANGE)
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 67

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
HOPPER FILTERS AND SHAKER

Page 68 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HOPPER FILTERS AND SHAKER
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 70-516-16 4 BLT-CARR 5/16-18 X 1 ZP
2 210118 8 KNOB-3 SIDED 5/16 NYLOC
3 711374 8 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
4 748149-1 2 ASSY, SHAKER MOTOR W/CONNECTOR
5 749052 1 HARNESS, HOPPER JUMPER 10X
6 750073 2 BRACKET SHAKER MOTOR
7 832829 8 NUT-U TYPE 5/16-18 SPRING NUT
8 3300904 2 ISOLATOR-NEOPRENE, SHAKER MOTOR
9 3300917 2 MNT-FILTER SHAKER
10 3307850 8 ISOLATOR-RUBBER, .25IDx10Dx.50THK, SW/A
11 3316989 4 BAR-FILTER RET SW/10X
12 650189 2 FILTER-10X (22 X 24 X 3.19 NOM) ALUM
13 3334676 8 ROD-5/16-18x4.88, FILTER TIE DOWN
14 3400070 10 | NUT-HEX 5/16-18 ZP GR 5
15 3400102 12 | WASHER-LOCK 5/16 SPLIT ZP
16 3400233 8 WASHER-FENDER 5/16 X 1.00 ZP
17 3400384 14 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16
18 3401070 4 SCR-FHSCS 5/16-18 X 1.0 ZP HEX DRIVE
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 69

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
FRONT BUMPER ASSEMBLY

Page 70 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FRONT BUMPER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 600151 1 GROMMET, .63 1D .88 0D .25 T
2 650155 1 BUMPER - FRONT 10X
3 690082-1 2 HEADLIGHT ASSY, OLS 6X4 LED
4 690525 2 BRKT, HEADLIGHT MOUNT - 9X, 6X
5 690526 2 GASKET, HEADLIGHT MOUNT - 9X, 6X
6 711247 2 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 2.00 ZP GR 5
7 711250 8 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP GR 5
8 711380 2 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP
9 711439 8 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 3/8-16 ZP
10 711504 8 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 SS
11 711688 4 NUT-JAM 1/4-20 NYLOC SS
12 712301 2 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 X .87 X .06 ZP
13 713001 4 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X .62 GR 5 ZP
14 749033 1 HARNESS ASSY, HEADLIGHTS 9D/9X
15 828062-B 1 CABLE TIE-LARGE (BLACK)
16 3300338 2 BUMPER-RUBBER
17 3307732 2 ANGLE-BUMPER ADJ SW/APNTD
18 3307818 6 SPACER-SHOCK DISK PLTD
19 3316981 4 NUT-PUSH RETAINER 3/8 BOLT, 25/32 OD ZP
20 3400385 8 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8
21 11038064 4 BLT-HH M6 X 1.0 X 12 STL ZD 8.8 DIN 933

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 71



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
BATTERY COMPONENTS

=

BATTERY COMPONENTS
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3300440 | 1 |BAT-GAS/DIESEL 12V 650 CCA 125 MIN RESER
2 | 3307634 | 1 |ASSY-BATTERY CABLE ARMA NEG
3 | 3307939 | 1 | CABLE-BATTERY POSITIVE KBA DSL
4 690250 1 | TRAY- BATTERY, 24 SERIES
Page 72 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

TIMER-FILTER SHAKER SEALED

TIMER-FILTER SHAKER SEALED

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
I 690138 I BRACKET, TIMER
2 710230 2 SCR-MC 8-32 X .62 ST PL
3 711373 I NUT - NYLOC 1/4-20
4 711502 2 WSR - FLT, .170 X .38 X .32 STL ZINC
5 748502-1 I ASSY, RELAY - TIMER, W/CONNECTOR
6 3400082 2 NUT - HEX #8-32 ES ZP

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 73




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PIVOT ASSY

ALL MODELS EXCEPT THE 10XT3DSL-US (UNITED STATES MODEL)

Page 74 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PIVOT ASSY - 3335281
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3300470 2 BEARING-TAPERED ROL CUP
2 3300471 2 BEARING-TAPERED ROLCONE W/SEAL
4 3307326 1 BRG MOUNT-ENGINE PIVOT
S 3334951 1 WELD-ENGINE PIVOT, ARMA
6 3400012 1 FTG-GREASE 3/16 DRIVE
7 711250 4 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP GR 5
8 3400067 4 NUT-HEX 3/8-24 ZP
9 711380 4 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP
10 3400083 1 NUT-HEX 1 1/4-12 ES ZP
11 3400186 4 SCR-HEX 3/8-24 X 1.0 LG, ZP
11 3400186 4 SCR-HEX 3/8-24 X 1.0 LG, ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 75

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PIVOT ASSY (US MODEL)

Page 76 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PIVOT ASSY - 650038 (US MODEL)

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 3300470 2 BEARING-TAPERED ROL CUP

2 3300471 2 BEARING-TAPERED ROLCONE W/SEAL

3 3307326 1 BRG MOUNT-ENGINE PIVOT

4 650036 1 WELD-ENGINE PIVOT, 10X, D1803 KUBOTA

5 3400012 1 FTG-GREASE 3/16 DRIVE

6 713044 4 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.50 ZP GR 5

7 3400067 4 NUT-HEX 3/8-24 ZP

8 711380 4 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP

9 3400083 1 NUT-HEX 1 1/4-12 ES ZP

10 3400186 4 SCR-HEX 3/8-24 X 1.0 LG, ZP

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 77

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PAN, HYDRAULIC HOSE RETAINER & LATCH

ALL MODELS EXCEPT THE 10XT3DSL-US (UNITED STATES MODEL)

Page 78 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PAN, HYDRAULIC HOSE RETAINER & LATCH

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3334951 1 WELDMENT-ENGINE PIVOT
3 3300471 1 BEARING-TAPERED ROLCONE W/SEAL
4 3300470 1 BEARING-TAPERED ROL CUP
5 3307326 1 BEARING MOUNT-ENGINE PIVOT
6 3400012 1 FTG-GREASE, ¢3/16
7 3400083 1 NUT-HEX JAM, 1 1/4-12 ES
8 690503 1 COVER-HOSE
9 690500 1 HOSE RETAINER
10 3335208 1 WELDMENT-ENGINE CATCH OUTER
11 3335183 1 WELDMENT-ENGINE CATCH INNER
12 3337544 1 LATCH - ENGINE SWING
13 3334994M 1 WELD-ENGINE PAN,

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 79



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PAN, HYDRAULIC HOSE RETAINER & LATCH (US MODEL)

Page 80 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PAN, HYDRAULIC HOSE RETAINER & LATCH (US MODEL)

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 650034 1 ENGINE PAN, 10X, D1803 KUBOTA

2 650038 1 ASSY-ENGINE PIVOT, 10X, D1803 KUBOTA

3 690500 1 WELDMENT, HOSE RACK

4 690503 1 RETAINER, HOSE

5 3335183 1 INNER ENG CATCH, ARMA

6 3335208 1 ENG CATCH OUTER, ARMA

7 3337544 1 LATCH - ENGINE SWING

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 81



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
FUEL TANK, GASOLINE AND DIESEL

Page 82 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FUEL TANK GASOLINE AND DIESEL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION

1 690897-1 1 SENDING UNIT, FUEL LEVEL
2 811023 1 GASKET, SENDER
4 3335055 ’ ARMA - FUEL TANK, GAS

3307575 ARMA - FUEL TANK, DSL
5 3400498 1 FTG-NIPPLE 1/4 NPT X 2.00 LG BRASS
6 3400499 1 VALVE-MINIATURE 1/4 FPT BALL
7 3400793 1 FTG-90 3/8 BARBx1/4 NPT
9 3401636 5 SCR-PHMS 10-32 X .50 SS W/O-RING
10 3402022 1 FTG-ELBOW 90 1/4 MPT X 1/8 HB BRASS

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 83

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
FUEL TANK, DIESEL (US MODEL)

/.
{0

(
o

\)

Page 84 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FUEL TANK GASOLINE AND DIESEL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 3307575 1 TANK-FUEL, 7.64 US GAL, SW/A
2 3302338 1 CLAMP - SCREW .25" to .625" DIA 301SS
3 3400793 1 FTG-90 3/8 BARBx1/4 NPT
4 3401445 1 FTG-ELBOW 90 5/16 HB X 1/4 MPT BRASS
5 3400498 1 FTG-NIPPLE 1/4 NPT X 2.00 LG BRASS
6 811023 1 GASKET, SENDER
7 690010 2 ft HOSE, 5/16 FUEL LINE, KUBOTA GASOLINE
8 3401636 5 SCR-PHMS 10-32 X .50 SS W/O-RING
9 690897-1 1 SENDING UNIT, FUEL LEVEL
12 3400499 1 VALVE-MINIATURE 1/4 FPT BALL
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 85

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY

Page 86 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 3300358 1 SUB-HYD FILTER SW/9X (FILTER, MOUNT & FITTINGS)
- 3300359 1 FILTER-HYDRUALIC OIL (FILTER ONLY)

- 675537 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -8 -12 SAE (NOT SHOWN)

- 675526 1 FTG-ORFS TEE SWIVEL NUT -8 -8 -8 SAE (NOT SHOWN)
- 675529 1 FTG-ORFS STR THD -8 -12 SE (NOT SHOWN)

2 3310072 1 WELDMENT-HYD FILL TUBE

3 3500137 1 HOSE-1/8 ID EEC-PCV

4 3044112 1 CLAMP-HOSE, SS, 2.50 MAX WORM

5 3303577 1 HOSE-RUBBER, 2.00IDx3.50 LG

6 3307778 1 FTG-90° 1/8MPTx1/4 BARB

7 3044112 1 CLAMP-HOSE, SS, 2.50 MAX WORM

8 3335527 1 RESERVOIR-HYDRAULIC, 7.5 US GA

9 3343836 1 STRAINER-HYDRAULIC TM-14

10 675506 1 FTG-STR THD ELBOW -16 ORFS TO -20 SAE

11 3400164 1 FTG-PLUG 3/4-16 O RING

12 675524 2 FTG-STR THD CONNECTOR -8 ORFS TO -8 SA

13 3400453 1 FTG-PLUG 9/16-18 O-RING STEEL

15 675504 1 FTG-45 DEG STR ELBOW -12 ORFS TO -16 SA

16 675510 4 FTG-STR THD CONNECTOR -5 ORFS TO -4 SA

18 3307580 1 DIPSTICK-HYD RESEVOIR

19 3305576 1 ASSEMBLY-HYD OIL FILTER BREATHER
20 3400044 6 SCR-HEX #10-32X0.75
21 3400045 1 SCR-PAN #8-32X0.62,SLT

- 3400082 1 NUT-HEX #8-32 ES ZP (NOT SHOWN)

ASSY- HYDRAULIC FILL TUBE (INCLUDES 2,4,5,7,18-21,3400172 &

- 3342472 1 3400082

- 3335773-1 1 ASSY- HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR (Includes ltems 6, 8-17)

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 87

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



0
0
S
5
S
Q

S
q
2
Q
S~
S
g
S
Q
2
T

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

B# 4100046 Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Sweeper P

Armadillo_ 10X

Page 88



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 600264 3 HANDLE GRIP
2 3338603 1 WELD - HANDLE CONT VLV 3
3 3303996 6 BEARING-PLASTIC 1/2X3/8X.75 LG
4 3338456P 6 LINK - HYD VALVE - P
5 3400125 3 RING-RUE 3/8
6 3400088 2 WASHER-FLAT 5/16 X.688 X .065 ZP
7 3400425 3 PIN-CLEVIS 1/4 X 5/8 ZP
8 3338458 1 WELD - HANDLE CONT VLV 2
9 3338459 1 WELD - HANDLE CONT VLV 1
10 3400466 1 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X 2.50 ZP GR 5
11 711724 2 RET RING-EXT 3/8
12 3300465 4 ISOLATOR-RUBBER (.375ID X .810D)
13 3300884 1 ROD-PIVOT CONTROL VALVE PLTD
14 3338455 1 MNT - HYD. SPOOL VALVE
16 3338213 1 VALVE-3 SPOOL SWEEPER(SEE NOTE)
17 675513 2 FTG-ORFS STR THD -4 -8 SAE
18 690006 1 FTG-ORFS STR THD -4 -8 SAE /.043 ORIFICE
19 675524 4 FTG-ORFS STR THD -8 -8 SAE
20 711374 2 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
21 3400088 3 WASHER-FLAT 5/16 X.688 X .065 ZP
22 450034 3 PIN-CLEVIS 5/16 X .75 ZP
23 3400089 3 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 ZP
24 690015 2 BUSHING, VALVE BODY, 3/8|DX5/80DX1/4L
25 711569 4 WASHER-FLAT .390 X .880 X .062 NYL
26 3400742 3 RING-RUE 1/4 ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 89

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

IMPELLER ASSEMBLY

Page 90 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

IMPELLER ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 600668 1 KEY, 3.19 X 3.18 X 15 MM (SERVICE)
2 675523 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -8 -8 SAE
3 675525 1 FTG-ORFS TEE -8 -8 -8 SAE
4 675546 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -4 -6 SAE
5 711373 14 NUT-NYLOC 1/4-20 ZP
6 711374 4 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
7 711380 4 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP
8 3300465 4 ISOLATOR-RUBBER (.375ID X .810D)
9 3307003-1 1 BLADE-IMPELLER, MARZOCCHI
10 3307003-2 1 SPACER, IMPELLER, MARZOCCHI
11 3307004 1 SHROUD-IMPELLER SW/A
12 3307152 1 IMP MOTOR MNT
13 3307187 4 SPACER-IMPELLER ZP SW/A
14 3315347 1 TRANSITION-PLASTIC IMPELLER EXHAUST (9X)
15 3322121 1 MNT-IMPELLER MOTOR, CIRCULAR
16 3333915 3 ISOLATOR-RUBBER 1.5" DIA x1" 3/8-16 THD
17 3335192 1 IMPELLER MOUNT, ARMA
18 3335458 2 GASKET-TOP IMPELLER, ARMA
19 3335459 2 GASKET-BOTT IMPELLER, ARMA
20 3400016 4 SCR-FHSCS 5/16-18 X 1.25 ZP
21 3400028 4 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.50 ZP GR 5
22 3400088 4 WASHER-FLAT 5/16 X.688 X .065 ZP
23 3400090 4 WASHER-FENDER 1/4 X 1.00 ZP
24 3400278 4 WASHER-FENDER 3/8 X 1.25 ZP
25 3402008 2 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X 3.50 ZP GR 5
26 12040051 1 NUT-NYLOC M8 X 1.25 ZP CLASS 8
27 3316832MZ 1 MOTOR-HYD, .284Cl, CCW ROT, IMPELLER
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 91

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

MAIN BROOM ASSEMBLY

See Brooms
& Brushes Page

Page 92 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

MAIN BROOM ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 600264 1 HANDLE GRIP
2 3338296 1 WELD-ROD,MAIN BROOM, UPPER, 9X,ZP
3 3400084 1 NUT-WING 1/2-13
4 3400091 1 WASHER-FENDER 1/2
5 3300352 1 KNOB-MAIN BROOOM LIFT ADJUST
6 3335112P 1 WELDMENT-MAIN BROOM PIVOT LIFT
7 3334984 1 ROD-LIFT MAIN BROOM
8 3301447 1 CLEVIS-CABLECRAFT AC-218
9 3301285 1 RETAINER-MAIN BROOM DRIVER HUB
10 731304 1 HUB-MAIN BROOM DRIVE
11 675523 1 FTG-STR THD ELBOW -8 ORFS TO -8 SAE
12 3338661 1 MOTOR-HYD MAIN BROOM
13 3330338 1 KEY-SHAFT D-FOSS CB/MB/SC MOTORS
14 3307337 3' GASKET-MAIN BROOM ARM
15 3307338 3' RETAINER-GASKET MAIN BROOM ARM
16 3350101 1 MAIN BROOM MNT10X
17 3307181 1 SPACER-MAIN BROOM
18 3300432 2 BUSHING-FL-52-4
19 690111 2 PIN-DOWEL, .375x1.25, SS
20 3305667 1 BEARING-MAIN BROOM
21 3305642P 1 HUB-BROOM IDLER
22 3400047 2 SCR-SOCKET, 5/16-18x0.75
23 3305666 1 RING-RETAINING MAIN BROOM
25 3335220 1 MAIN BROOM PLT
26 3400748 1 KNOB-HAND 1/2-13x1-1/2 DOG POINT
27 3335196 1 PLATE-LIFT ARM, MAIN BROOM, ARMA
28 712305 1 WASHER, FENDER 5/8 X 2 X .125 ZINC
29 712029 1 SCR-HH 5/8-11 X 1.00 ZP GR 5
30 3333672 1 SPACER-MB LIFT ROD
31 712315 1 WASHER SR-HELICAL .64 X 1.26 X .06 ZINC
32 3335908 1 RING-NILOS, 2.55"0D
33 3400086 1 WASHER-FLAT 1/2 STANDARD ZP
34 3400098 1 WASHER-LOCK 1/2 SPLIT ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 93

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

SIDE BROOM & MAIN BROOM
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

3321123-PH 1 BROOM-MAIN 56” PROEX & WIRE (STANDARD)
1 3315722-PH 1 BROOM-HIGH DENSITY NYLON 56"

3315724-PH 1 BRM-MAIN NYLON 56”

3315812-PH 1 BRM-MAIN HI DEN FIBER/WIRE 56"
5 3339964 1 BROOM, SIDE 26" POLY (STANDARD)

3339963 1 BROOM, SIDE 26" NYLON

Main Broom User’s Guide
Proex & Wire - Slightly encrusted soilage & dusty conditions. High heat.
Nylon - General purpose broom with long life bristles.
Poly Proex - All purpose broom that stands up well on rough surfaces.
High Density Nylon - Highly effective for small particle soilage. Severe dust environments.
Crinkle Wire - Stiff bristles for compacted grime, oil, grease or mud. Fair to good broom life.

Natural Fiber & Wire - Good all around broom. Good for high heat applications.

Side Broom User’s Guide
Poly - Stiff bristles for aggressive sweeping of mainly heavy litter. Not suited for high heat.

Nylon - Provides longest life. Recommended for tough sweeping jobs.

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 95
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

GASKET MOUNT ASSEMBLY

Page 96 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

GASKET MOUNT ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
2 3350206 1 ROD-IMPELLER BAFFLE
3 810012 2 WASHER SHOULDER NYLON 1"0OD .382ID
4 3307155 1 WELDMENT ROD GASKET MOUNT BAFFLE
5 3301199 1 BALL JOINT-1/4-28
6 3304160 1 SPRING-EXTENSION, 2.00 LG
7 650104 1 WELDMENT-GASKET MOUNT,
8 3301498 1 DAMPER-HOPPER SHUTOFF,
10 3307005 1 GASKET-IMPELLER
12 748504-1 1 THERMOSTAT ASSEMBLY
13 3300563 1 KNOB-PLASTIC BALL 1" DIA, BLACK
18 3307005 1 GASKET-IMPELLER

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 97



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

VACUUM SWITCH

L] 4
] P
T BT AT ||.— -
I I
L) B

SEE NOTE 1

NOTE:

1. INSTALL NYLON REINFORCED TUBE ( ITEM #5)
INSIDE OF CLEAR PVC TUBE (ITEM #4) BEFORE
ATTACHING TO NEGATIVE (-) PORT ON PRESSURE
SWITCH

VACUUM SWITCH
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 690083 1 | SWITCH, DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE, 2" TO 18
2 690225 2 | CLAMP - UNICLAMP .460 DIA STEEL
3 690437 1 |HOSE-NYLO REINF 1/8 X 4"
4 690439 1 |HOSE-PVC CLEAR 14", 5/16" ID, 7/16"OD
5 690445 1 |HOSE-NYLO REINF 1/8 X 1"
6 748713 1 | WIRE HARNESS - CLOG FILTER
7 | 3400315 | 2 |SCR-HEX#10-32X0.50 (Not Shown)
8 | 3400172 | 2 | NUT-HEX JAM #10-32 ES (Not Shown)
Page 98 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 99
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




0
0
S
5
S
Q

S
q
2
Q
S~
S
g
S
Q
2
T

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE PARTS BREAKDOWN

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE BLOCK ASSY

1GB32-001-12

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

eeper PB# 4100046 Rev K 02/23

20 ECh

Armadillo 10X S

Page 100



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE BLOCK ASSY
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338322 1 COMP.CRANKCASE

020 3331581 2 PLUG-260

030 3331556 6 PLUG-20

040 3331557 2 PLUG-030

050 3331558 3 PLUG-040

060 3338323 1 PLUG,EXPANSION
070 3331560 6 CAP, SEALING -060
080 3331561 2 CAP, SEALING-070
090 3331562 2 PIN, STRAIGHT-080
100 3331563 3 PIN, STRAIGHT-090
110 3331564 2 PIN, STRAIGHT-100
120 3331565 1 PIN, STRAIGHT-110
130 3331566 1 PIN, PIPE-120

140 3338324 1 PLUG

150 3331569 1 GASKET-150

160 BLANK - NOT USED
170 3331567 1 COCK, DRAIN-130
180 3331579 1 JOINT, DRAIN COCK-240

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 101
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL PAN

- i

Page 102 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL PAN
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3303922 1 PAN-OIL KUBOTA (SP)
020 3338325 1 GASKET-OIL PAN
030 3338326 24 BOLT-FLANGE
040 3338327 PLUG-DRAIN
050 3338328 GASKET-OIL PAN
060 3331591 PLUG, DRAIN-090
070 3305252 WASHER-KUBOTA OIL DRAIN FTG
080 3331588 FILTER, OIL-060
090 3338329 BOLT-FLANGE

P N N Y == = N . N . N

100 3338330 O-RING
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 103

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD

Page 104 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD
ITEM | PARTNO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3331593 2 HOOK, ENGINE -010

020 3331595 BOLT-030
030 3331596 STUD-040
040 3331597 NUT-050

050 3338331 WASHER-SPRING
060 3331599 WASHER, PLAIN -070
070 3334291 CYL HEAD COMPLETE KBA 2203 EMIS COMP

080 3331603 12 | CAP, SEALING-090

Al alal N -

090 3331604 1 CAP, SEALING-100

100 3331605 2 PLUG-110

110 3331606 4 GUIDE, INLET VALVE -120
120 3338332 4 GUIDE-VALVE EXHAUST
130 3331608 18 | BOLT, CYLINDER HEAD -140

140 3338333 1 GASKET-CYLINDER HEAD (1.15 MM)
140 3334292 1 GASKET-CYL HEAD KBA 2203 EMIS COMP (1.20 MM)

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 105
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE GEAR CASE

200 A a
e 180 e =5
F 190 18- ¥ v s
:_":"‘ . [
065 —_ 7 . :
230
110220 H "
250 & v
L ¥ 180 o, gl A nr
q\“w 170 '}Ifﬁ?x, ; [, ) o 1]
150 | Wy Bl By \] | IR &
oag ‘KJ‘&L‘“M R, b ¢ | chm: : *
080 e e R W Tt o gigf
_:I'"f- ] f:}'_? y M‘H:“': W ""-i-:._"l':h 1 [ " N
{3, i ) [ )
'.l:l Tl % N .-"H'\—"T‘!ll II.H‘I'-I ]
2| ) e pre?
2 SRR
. 140 _# ;f;;' “‘E—"ﬁ: Ly
- - ,-.:,‘i:'.':.-# . j': 3 .'.'""“I"-r. -.I -
o g . .
o fﬁ I ’3:"*.,;5""# 010
g s 020!
o :
Q90 020 &
it o0 &

Page 106

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE GEAR CASE
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3334299 1 GEAR CASE COMPLETE KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 3338334 1 O-RING
040 3338335 2 O-RING
050 3338336 1 O-RING
060 3331564 2 PIN, STRAIGHT-100
065 3334300 1 PLUG-WELCH KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
070 3334301 1 GASKET-TIMING GEAR CASE KBA 2203 EMIS
080 3338337 1 BOLT-FLANGE
090 3338338 7 BOLT-FLANGE
100 3338339 1 BOLT-FLANGE
110 3338340 2 BOLT-FLANGE
120 3338341 4 BOLT-FLANGE
130 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
140 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
150 3331546 1 BURNER- ELBOW
160 3331647 1 SEAT, VALVE-200
170 3331648 1 BALL-210
180 3331649 1 FLANGE, WATER RETURN-220
190 3338342 1 GASKET-RETURN FLANGE
200 3331652 3 BOLT-240
210 3331621 1 COVER-340
220 3338343 1 GASKET-HOUR METER
230 3331624 4 STUD-360
240 3331620 4 NUT-330
250 3331575 4 WASHER, SPRING -200
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 107

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE HEAD COVER

P 008 13 1 oy
Page 108 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE HEAD COVER

ITEM PART NO. REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3334282 1 TUBE-BREATHER KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
020 3334283 1 CLAMP-BREATHER TUBE KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
030 3334284 1 CLAMP-BREATHER TUBE KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
040 3334285 1 COVER-CYL HEAD KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
050 BLANK - NOT USED
060 3332027 1 PIPE WATER RETURN -020
070 3334287 1 COVER-BREATHER KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
080 3334288 1 BREATHER-VALVE COMPLETE KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
090 3338344 4 SCREW- WITH WASHER
100 3334289 1 GASKET-CYL HEAD COVER KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
110 3334290 10 BOLT-CYL HEAD COVER KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
120 | PBK15852-33140 1 PLUG-OIL HEAD COVER
130 3338345 1 O-RING
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 109

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL FILTER

--"?.
=
i
i il =
— b :
__-"'-. -H'."'\-\.,\_H iy p
l_,.l" h"'\-\.,\_ﬁ‘_ | &
# o,
| e il
S/ 5
o / i )
. i e .-,.-"'"'
H‘H_ | r i .
'\-\.,!,_ - 1"
(&
Q10 '
LLER W T 1]
Page 110 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL FILTER
ITEM | PARTNO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3331667 1 CARTRIDGE, OIL FILTER -010

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 111
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE DIPSTICK AND GUIDE

|
1 -'"'.'I“- L
& 4 I 5 . |
[ H e - Mgﬁ o~ - F
. - - W
by L | e I..-'":-"- e |
4R 1 . I 1 et :_,"_‘.il' |
[ _ ol .
oo o W -'_.I."!___}:r T b= < |
A T« R \ ) S
; R Pl S [
L ey, 3 ol (e o
. - '._J' Ty :;.,-""-.i‘_' T L .
_.-*.I i ..I | e -.- I_l.l ! e
= ] = | -
. v R F'!' ___.—""
s %o e
w2 '.._I|I L
Ty e
-3 L - 1SOT7-IEi-10

Page 112 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE DIPSTICK AND GUIDE

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION

010 3338346 1 GAUGE-OIL

020 3329916 1 V2203-KUBOTA TUBE DIPSTICK(SP)
030 3336926 1 PLUG, OIL GAUGE KUBOTA

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

Page 113
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL PUMP

020
010
- “-ﬁlH.H .
EE‘:' .-.'-..._:- H'\"'-_\_H -"-\..H-H
- '_:_ . H"\-\..\_ . .'u-\-
S \| |
o0 = '
,,,ff:i';j.: i ) ﬁﬁ_,ﬂ, Mr )
_}.:'!' -\-\"'H.{_I_.l '-\.\_,--""ti..-\.' | i |-
/ - ! b ___.-—'"J
EEI:I % _..L -\...._- Y '-ﬂl"-.\;_,.
NS A
e L oS
F ':"i i ] e
)y e r,i:f;ﬁ.x'
043 Qa0
Page 114 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL PUMP

ITEM PART NO.

REQ’D

DESCRIPTION

010 3338347

ASSY-OIL PUMP

020 3338348

GASKET-OIL PUMP

030 3338349

BOLT

040 3331576

GEAR, OIL PUMP DRIVE-210

050 3331577

KEY, FEATHER-220

060 3331578

Alalal DN -

NUT, FLANGE-230

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

Page 115

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL FILLER FLANGE

T3 1- 10

Page 116

L

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL FILLER FLANGE
ITEM | PARTNO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

015 3338350 1 PLUG-OIL FILLER
020 3338351 1 GASKET-PUMP COVER
030 3331776 2 BOLT-150
040 3338352 1 BRACKET,ACCEL.CABLE
050 3338353 2 BOLT
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 117

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE MAIN BEARING CASE

Page 118 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE MAIN BEARING CASE
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338354 1 ASSY-BRG. CASE WHEEL
020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
040 3338355 GASKET-BEARING CASE
050 3338356 COVER-BERING CASE
060 3338357 GASKET- CASE COVER

Al ||l A -

070 3331507 BOLT-060

080 3331508 BOLT-070

090 3338358 SEAL-OIL

100 3338359 ASSY-BRG. CASE MAIN
110 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
120 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
130 3338360 1 ASSY BRG.CASE,MAIN
140 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
150 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
160 3338361 1 ASSY BRG.CASE,MAIN
170 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
180 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

190 3331512 3 BOLT, BEARING CASE-110

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 119
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE CAMSHAFT AND IDLE GEAR SHAFT

% EI:I
130
we
. 050
T TEG 05 - 13
Page 120 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE CAMSHAFT AND IDLE GEAR SHAFT
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3331513 8 TAPPET-010
020 3331514 8 PUSH ROD -020
030 3338362 1 ASSY-CAMSHAFT

040 BLANK - NOT USED
050 3331692 1 BALL-100
060 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

070 3331519 1 KEY, FEATHER-070

080 3331670 1 STOPPER, CAMSHAFT-080
090 3331671 2 BOLT-090

100 3338363 1 COMP. GEAR IDLE

110 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
120 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
130 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
140 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

150 3331671 3 BOLT-090

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 121
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE PISTON AND CRANKSHAFT

010
|
P
2201 040
| . -
1960 0%0 -“11g.
=100 T
- 4 ﬂ'\.] i
M

]!- - —
.i f 'l.. 200 rﬁlr-\.\"::'-.l
L ’T%‘I -l""u_JH
CHEN A
1180 -
S
m & 2!
| Fig. Mo, 100
.@" ' | REF No,030-120-150-180
Page 122 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE PISTON AND CRANKSHAFT
ITEM | PARTNO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

020 3338364 4 ASSY-PISTON RING (STD.)
020 3338365 4 ASSY-PISTON RING (+0.25 MM)
030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

040 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

050 3331685 4 ASSY CONNECTING ROD-050
060 3331686 4 BUSH, PISTON PIN-060

070 3331687 8 BOLT, CONNECTING ROD-070
080 3331688 4 METAL, CRANKPIN STD SET
090 3338366 1 COMP. CRANKSHAFT

100 3331692 4 BALL-100

110 3329732 1 0.2MM SLEEVE CRANKSHAFT

120 --XXX-- NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
130 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
140 3331696 1 SLINGER, OIL-150

150 3331697 1 COLLAR, CRANKSHAFT-160
160 3331698 1 O RING - 170

170 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

180 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

190 3330290 1 SEAL OIL

200 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

210 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

220 3338367 4 KIT-PISTON (STD.)

220 3338368 4 KIT-PISTON (+0.25 MM)

230 3338369 1 KIT-METAL ENGINE (STD.)

230 3338370 1 KIT-METAL ENGINE (-0.20 MM/+0.20 MM)

230 3338371 1 KIT-METAL ENGINE (-0.40 MM/+0.40 MM)
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 123

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FLYWHEEL

9077 001=12

Page 124 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FLYWHEEL
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338372 1 COMP. FLYWHEEL
020 3331715 GEAR, RING-020
030 3331716 BOLT, FLYWHEEL-030
040 3331717 HOUSING, FLYWHEEL-040
050 3331718 COVER-050
060 3331719 BOLT-060
070 3331598 WASHER, SPRING-060
080 3331721 11 BOLT, F/HOUSING-080

Alalalalo)| -

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 125
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL CAMSHAFT AND GOVERNOR SHAFT

130

1G85 1 3-008- 16

Page 126 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL CAMSHAFT AND GOVERNOR SHAFT
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338373 1 ASSY-CAMSHAFT FUEL
020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 3331739 1 BEARING, BALL-030
040 3331740 1 GEAR, INJECTION PUMP-040
050 3331741 1 KEY, FEATHER-050
060 BLANK - NOT USED
070 3331743 1 SLEEVE, GOVERNOR
080 3331744 1 CIR-CLIP, GOV. SLEEVE-080
090 3331745 1 CASE, GOVERNOR BALL-090
100 3331746 39 BALL-100
110 3331747 1 CIR-CLIP-110
120 3331748 7 BALL-120
130 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
140 3331750 1 STOPPER,FUEL.C/SHAFT-140
150 3331589 2 BOLT-070
160 3338374 1 GASKET

170 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
180 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
190 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

200 3331757 4 BOLT-200

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 127
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE IDLE APPARATUS

LY L} -
et Wl L -
Ly T | i 3
_‘;.';_'_.J' T L %
o T e | Ty e - k] i

i - i -

o . -\.- B = &

1 4 ]

-.H.'h- \\- . L1 " r
[r,

o
i
s
1
=
¢ A
+

VE17E-0O5- 11 PR s S AN S NN -4 o I S

Page 128 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE IDLE APPARATUS
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338375 1 APPARATUS-IDLING
020 --XXX-- = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 BLANK = NOT USED
040 --XXX-- = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
050 --XXX-- = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
060 3338376 1 GASKET
070 --XXX-- = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 129

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STOP LEVER

IR G5~ 10

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 130



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STOP LEVER
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338377 1 ASSY-LEVER ENGINE STOP
020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
040 3334298 1 SEAL-SPEED CONTROL PLATE ASSY KBA 2203 EMIS
050 3331772 1 PIN, SP
060 --XXX-- NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

070 3334297 1 GASKET-SPEED CONT PLT KBA2203 EMIS COMP
080 3331652 2 BOLT-240
090 3331624 2 STUD-360
100 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 131

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STOP SOLENOID

P
a0 .-'-'\-\.\,__.-P'"' _.]""
: o '\.”___.-""
e ||
N0
1 L]
_.-'-\.
I:IEE . .-...__.:.'__.-' . -
T Ty
P 010
A sk
) 'H. . ]
( H i QL0
[ VL~
e, = 4 T
o Pl I'h.x"

Page 132 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STOP SOLENOID

ITEM PART NO.

REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION

010 3338378

1

COMP. GUIDE SOLENOID

020 3338379

ASSY-SOLENOID

1
030 3338380 1 O-RING
040 3331624 2 STUD-360
050 3338381 1 NUT-FLANGE

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 133



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE INJECTION PUMP

E 10—, [f {3’5
I - ] - -'
0s0 e 010 S & 070
i 070 e [
oo, Ll
. 17 J
HEA)
L B .
1B D 1B ¥ . -

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

Page 134
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE INJECTION PUMP
ITEM | PARTNO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION

010 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
020 3338382 1 ASSY-PUMP INJECTION
030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
040 3338383 4 BOLT-FLANGE

050 BLANK - NOT USED

060 3338384 2 STUD

070 3338385 2 NUT-FLANGE

080 3303591 1 ASSY-COCK JET START-KUBOTA(SP)
1
2

090 3331788 ASSY PIPE, FUEL-090

100 3331789 CLIP, PIPE-100
110 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
120 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 135

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE GOVERNOR

A .
| = < i
0z0- 20 010 040 -
I ., 1 & Lo
W90 a0 @7 ol v Ve :
.-.\:3-:: : ; -L:-—.\-":..f"g:j p- ) ‘ ¥ - ¥ :.:
i Dl:l:lfréﬁ- II?:J"- : ! h o . % .- . ..'-\.
e ol : [
. 13';"-‘:“:;“*3 , = TR
i\ e vt
| L b
o - & ,_.?r%i:‘r”_ jf,d_
-j-f'?'::-. 4 = = :Eﬂ'-»_d;ﬁ?l‘i}h a.'r.i_
- T %
.1 ) : | . ."'\-_
i R " Q&g
o ATy '3? o7
e, 100
104 TS~ - 14
Page 136 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE GOVERNOR
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3334295 1 SPRING-GOVENOR KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
020 3334293 1 ASSY-LEVER FORK KBA 2203 EMIS COMP

030 BLANK - NOT USED

040 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
050 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
060 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

070 3331575
080 3331817
090 3331818
100 3338386
110 3338387
120 3334294

WASHER, SPRING -200

HOLDER, FORK LEVER- 070

BOLT -080

BOLT

SPRING-GOVERNOR

SPRING-GOVENOR KBA 2203 EMIS COMP

Al AN Al A -

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 137
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE SPEED CONTROL PLATE

150
100 @_ .@_‘;ﬂﬁ
- L
080 f};“é & A
e oo
090 PN 08075,
R 110
130 %‘ - ﬁ-":.__f; ﬁﬁ 140 .
e - lllll'.-".- %‘ d-ll:l
v A 070
-. 1}'..."_ 2':-.59 i
._,.,:'...:':h- Sl : :
T SRS Tl S
030, - -
r:-1g,_;;5~ =
-_r'..-. 3 . . =
020 0 D
040 S PN
. ] S L s
._F_Llé_:%t'r - -.\."-
o -
P
g om0

Page 138

135050 10

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE SPEED CONTROL PLATE
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338388 1 ASSY-BOLT ADJUSTMENT
015 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 3331828 2 GASKET- 030
040 3331829 1 NUT, CAP- 040

050 BLANK - NOT USED

060 3334296 1 ASSY-SPEED CONT PLATE KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
070 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

080 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

090 3334298 1 SEAL-SPEED CONT PLATE ASSY KBA 2203 EMIS
100 3331772 1 PIN, SPRING-120

110 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
120 3334297 1 GASKET-SPEED CONT PLT KBA2203 EMIS COMP
130 3331652 2 BOLT-240
140 3331624 2 STUD-360
150 3338389 2 NUT-FLANGE
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 139

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE NOZZLE HOLDER AND GLOW PLUG

&—180!
N — 120 -
0o 2 150160
: 7 =] ot
—— e i 1 " oF |
140 Sl L= ) I ! k '
' ;ff;{{*'::' Ffl A T - :'#HF ?}-E \
@' %’ﬂﬂf‘f | 7 O #ﬁ 5 -
A T it { -l PN ® = —010
."':"-:::E-"fl'-}'l ".F".. 'lil'_g_ II |I Ii ! @ "5'5-' %l -'.:l-fl‘ill
S U I gl T & F BT
AN T =X ¥ i E?_? !
iy { e = Sl - a1
'ﬂ—LF'F A 040 | | e = 8070,
T gt | e+ 0706 —oag)!
T e gae 0ao
Py ’:I g +E Irb'-'rc"" = _F'
A ,ﬁ:_z & 0ac;
L 070 ol
=, 080 ¢
.~ L =
02040307 |l i
LG0T

1907T-002-17

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 140



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE NOZZLE HOLDER AND GLOW PLUG

ITEM | PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION

010 3338390 1 ASSY-PIPE OVERFLOW

020 3331846 1 ASSY, PIPE OVER FLOW -020

030 3331847 1 CLIP PIPE-030

040 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

050 3331868 1 CLAMP, CORD- 160

060 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

070 3332432 4 KUBOTA GASKET

080 3331853 4 SEAL, HEAT -070

090 3331856 1 PIPE INJECTION 15056~

100 3331859 1 PIPE INJECTION 15056~

110 3331862 1 PIPE INJECTION 15056~

120 3338391 1 PIPE-INJECTION

130 3331861 3 PIPE INJECTION 14840~

140 3331864 3 CLAMP, PIPE -120

150 3331865 3 SCREW W/WASHER -130

160 3331866 4 PLUG GLOW -140

170 3338392 1 CORD-GLOW PLUG

180 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

190 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

200 3338393 4 KIT-HOLDER NOZZLE
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 141

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL FILTER

e
.-.\: ..-"'-H-. ..-'.
7 - l__I 'l
050
Page 142 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL FILTER
ITEM | PARTNO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338394 1 ASSY-FILTER FUEL

020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
040 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

050 3338395 1 FUEL FILTER
060 3338396 1 GASKET

070 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
080 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
090 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

100 3338397 2 BOLT

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 143
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL PUMP (MECHANICAL)

.-"-.-...
1ED0EL-004-10
Page 144 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL PUMP (MECHANICAL)

ITEM PART NO.

REQ’D

DESCRIPTION

010 3331924

1

ASSY PUMP FUEL -010

020 3338398

COMP. DIAPHRAGM

030 3338399

GASKET-FUEL PUMP

040 3331926

1
1
2

BOLT- 030

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 145



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ALTERNATOR AND PULLEY

- 016 - 1

Page 146 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ALTERNATOR AND PULLEY

ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION

010 3338400 1 ASSY-ALTERNATOR

020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

030 3338401 1 BOLT-FLANGE

040 3338402 1 BOLT

050 BLANK - NOT USED

060 3331620 1 NUT-330

070 3331575 1 WASHER, SPRING -200

080 BLANK - NOT USED

090 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

100 3331519 1 KEY, FEATHER-070

110 3338956 1 BELT, COG

120 3306810 1 TERMINAL-2 PRG KBAALT 71G(SP)

130 3331946 1 CONNECT -160
2
1
1

140 3331947 TERMINAL -170
150 3331953 ASSY COUPLER- 230
160 3331954 TERMINAL -240

170 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
180 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
190 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 147

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



v
0
Q
D%
S
o
Q_

)
-
o
<
o
T
2
L
2
o
a
=
o
Q
(14
O
<
2
Mm
*E
CE
w B
Sl O
N B
O pm
N <
Q L=
"l O
m
2
~ P
o
N
N

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

eeper PB# 4100046 Rev K 02/23

20 ECh

Armadillo 10X S

Page 148



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ALTERNATOR (COMPONENT PARTS)

ITEM | PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338400 1 ASSY-ALTERNATOR
020 3331956 1 PULLEY ALTERNATOR- 020
030 3331957 1 NUT- 030
040 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
050 3331960 1 COVER BEARING- 060
060 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
070 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
080 3331964 1 PLATE, RETAINER -100
090 3331965 4 SCREW, ROUND HEAD -110
100 3331966 2 BOLT, THROUGH -120
110 3331967 1 BEARING BALL -130
120 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
130 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
140 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
150 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
160 3331972 1 HOLDER BRUSH -180
170 3331973 2 BRUSH -190
180 3331974 2 SPRING BRUSH- 200
190 3331975 2 SCREW, ROUND HEAD -210
200 3331976 6 SCREW ROUND HEAD- 220
210 3331977 1 SCREW ROUND HEAD- 230
220 3331978 3 BOLT- 240
230 3331979 2 NUT- 250
240 3331980 2 BOLT- 260
250 3331981 1 NUT- 270
260 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
270 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
280 3331958 1 COLLAR -040

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 149

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STARTER

Page 150 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STARTER
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3331984 1 STARTER-KUBOTA 1402/03 1902/03 2203
020 3331985 1 STUD- 020
030 3331986 1 BOLT -030
040 3338403 1 NUT-FLANGE
050 BLANK - NOT USED
060 3331989 1 NUT- 060
070 3331598 1 WASHER, SPRING-060

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 151



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STARTER (COMPONENT PARTS)

240

HOEET -0l - 12

Page 152 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STARTER (COMPONENT PARTS)
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3331984 1 STARTER-KUBOTA 1402/03 1902/03 2203
020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 3331995 1 ASSY ARMATURE -030
040 3331996 1 BEARING- 040
050 3331997 1 BEARING- 050
060 3331998 1 CLUTCH, OVER RUNNING- 060
065 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
070 3331999 1 FRAME, DRIVE END- 070
080 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
090 3332002 1 FRAME- 090
100 3332003 1 ASSY HOLDER, BRUSH- 100
110 3332004 4 SPRING BRUSH- 110
120 3332005 1 GEAR- 120
130 3332006 1 RETAINER- 130
140 3332007 5 ROLLER- 140
150 3332009 1 BALL- 160
160 3332008 1 SPRING- 150
170 3332010 2 BOLT- 170
180 3332017 2 O RING -180
190 3332018 2 ASSY BOLT- 190
200 3332019 1 PIPE, DRAIN- 200
210 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
220 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
230 3332021 2 BOLT- 220
240 3332022 1 NUT, HEXAGON- 230
250 3331992 1 CORD, STOP SOLENOID 12830~
260 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 153

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL SWITCH AND PLUG

o
- - -
e e e
) I S
i el T
=] | K T ___:F T N C. .
= - e T S 1 -
-_."I < e .:-h'_.j o ) “ [
- :- e

. -.'r‘-

= | - ¥ I
L -h:;'r i _‘..l" . { ! 1
- W P
— - = r .'I"'\-. - | L
- W o~ U=
ot kT e
A e | :| : I.“._ I
oy A e 'y T
| P | - ll:__.-l_d D.lj'\-:l
= I if adh| Iy

Ir2an=018-10

Page 154 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL SWITCH AND PLUG

ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION

010 3332023 1 PLUG- 010

020 3332024 1 WASHER,W/RUBB- 020
030 748403 1 SWITCH, OIL

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 155



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE WATER FLANGE AND THERMOSTAT

; b -
[N ) A
i e .':jl 140 : .
I-Ir:"'!"'b —" 010 : E
e i l.l_: ﬂ?n
120 | 0Es
045
B
110 ﬁ_a.:--*;:-
oso S
I b, =
130 A
:"J' i "ll.-::' "-\..:‘_. A
= ’ . .I-\.__ q_.:l":_: =
- o 3:.?_...;-. ||1
h"'\-H"\-\. . 'H.\__H-\.L,...-.r |
o~ V- | i
100 '.;;;__“';mh ||::H \]\‘1 )
o :"_\_ - Ty /]
09g b ALY g
- T e 1 -
:"? ! ] TLELT . 050
-"-:.:' - —n.at..;-'_'l' a b
Dap Eﬁ_,.? "
q e
1GEI1-619-15 r:_.:f"’r - 0E0
Page 156 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE WATER FLANGE AND THERMOSTAT
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338404 1 COMP. FLANGE WATER

020 BLANK - NOT USED

030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
040 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
045 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
050 3338405 GASKET-WATER FLANGE
060 3338406 BOLT

070 3331784 STUD-050

080 3338407 BOLT

090 3331597 NUT-050

100 3331598
110 3334302
120 3338408
130 3334303
140 3332039
150 3336918
160 3338409
170 3334304

WASHER, SPRING-060

PIPE-WATER RET STAT KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
CLAMP-HOSE

CLAMP-WATER RETURN PIPE T STAT KBA 2203
COVER, THERMOSTAT- 130

GASKET - THERMOSTAT KUBOTA

BOLT

THERMOSTAT-KBA 2203 EMIS COMP

AN Al AlAlAlAlAA] AN -

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 157
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE WATER PUMP

Page 158 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE WATER PUMP
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3334305 1 PUMP-WATER KBA 2203 EMIS COMP

015 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
020 3332046 1 BEARING- 020
030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

040 3332048 1 ASSY- SEAL, MECHANICAL-040

050 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
060 3339010 1 GASKET, WATER PUMP
070 3331508 2 BOLT-070
080 3338410 1 STUD
090 3331776 6 BOLT-150
100 3331598 1 WASHER, SPRING-060
110 3331597 1 NUT-050
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 159

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FAN

1055 0l 3 10

Page 160 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FAN
ITEM | PARTNO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3350449 1 FAN-ENGINE 6-BLADE V2203 KBA

020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 3338411 4 BOLT-FLANGE
040 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 161

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE VALVE AND ROCKER ARM

- 100 By & ]
180y 10" gLy 050 bl
1701190 -—__ | T
e &
i [ ; = e
P N
160 S gy g 030~ F e
A% Aloso 1 e
v 13p 120 060 § e e
150 wop e e nklh
o .
e f,
= -
- RN
020 T
010 —Een =yl 5
AD1-211

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 162



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE VALVE AND ROCKER ARM
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338412 4 VALVE-INLET
020 3338413 4 VALVE-EXHAUST
030 3332090 8 SPRING, VALVE- 030
040 3332091 8 RETAINER, VALVE SP- 040
050 3338414 8 COLLET-VALVE SPRING (SET)
060 3338415 8 SEAL-VALVE STEM
070 3332094 8 CAP, VALVE- 070
080 3338416 1 SHAFT-ROCKER ARM
090 3338417 4 BRACKET-ROCKER ARM
100 3332105 3 SPRING, ROCKER ARM- 170
110 3338418 4 BOLT-FLANGE
120 3332103 1 PIN, SPRING- 12660~
130 3332104 2 WASHER, R-ARM. SHAFT- 160
140 3338419 2 WASHER-PLAIN
150 3331598 2 WASHER, SPRING-060
160 3331719 2 BOLT-060
170 3332107 8 ASSY ROCKER ARM- 190
180 3332108 8 SCREW,ADJUSTING- 200
190 3332109 8 NUT- 210
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 163

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE INLET MANIFOLD

_,.r” ﬁ_:w.x_} 010

:_.-I--" 17T114-D05- 15

Page 164 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE INLET MANIFOLD
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338420 1 COMP. MANIFOLD INLET
020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 3338421 GASKET-IN-MANIFOLD
040 3331783 7 BOLT-040

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 165



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE EXHAUST MANIFOLD

Th& &~{133-10

Page 166 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE EXHAUST MANIFOLD

ITEM PART NO.

REQ’D

DESCRIPTION

010 3338422

1

MANIFOLD-EXHAUST

020 3338423

GASKET-EXHAUST MANIFOLD

030 3338424

GASKET-EXHAUST MANIFOLD

040 3338425

STUD

050 3338426

1
1
8
8

NUT

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

Page 167

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ACCESSORIES AND SERVICE PARTS

010 020 P 7
N S -””Hfffj ;;gff%”f
STEN c 2N N
030 040
| GEa5-03T-10
Page 168 Arma_dillo 10X Sweeper PQ# 4100046 Rev K Ow

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ACCESSORIES AND SERVICE PARTS
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3332122 1 GASKET, MUFFLER
020 3331507 4 BOLT-060
030 3332064 1 LABEL INSTRUCTION- 080
040 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 169



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE LABEL AND OPERATOR'S MANUAL

010 ]
; 030 |
o ,__l'__ \ i
—
— A | -
/ ﬁ) ) i i
ra _.-""/;(l) ;__..-:E 4 4 I 3
T _;”ﬁf A T ~ -
ol = )
b I
020 e I e I
| -_?.i . :-. : -:\;_. o
| " 'l..- - = T !
R | L i
GRS - 058 10
Page 170 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE LABEL AND OPERATOR’S MANUAL

ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION

010 3338427 1 OPERATORS MANUAL
020 3338428 1 STATEMENT-WARRANTY
030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 171



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE UPPER GASKET KIT [OPTION]

020 030 Q40 G avs
020
010+ ) O (_
o0 QR
e 7 & a -~
__h;_‘a_ = N “Hr_ FE ( )
S5 R 7 7 3
] .

?J 0 O AL 4 1 090 100 110

0S50 120 130

Page 172 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION

010 3338429 KIT-GASKET UPPER

020 3332024 WASHER,W/RUBB- 020

030 3338415 SEAL-VALVE STEM

040 3338345 O-RING

050 3334292 GASKET-CYL HEAD KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
060 3338421 GASKET-IN-MANIFOLD

070 3338424 GASKET-EXHAUST MANIFOLD

075 3338423 GASKET-EXHAUST MANIFOLD

080 3334289 GASKET-CYL HEAD COVER KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
090 3332432 KUBOTA GASKET

100 3331853 SEAL, HEAT -070

110 3338405 GASKET-WATER FLANGE

120 3336918 GASKET - THERMOSTAT KUBOTA

130 3332122 GASKET, MUFFLER- 010

—_—

Al Aalal NN DAl a0

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 173
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE LOWER GASKET KIT [OPTION]

110

180

Page 174

210

030

120

£y

220

050

100

130 140 170

250

230 =, 280

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

020
040
045
190
200
250
300

050
080
070
E él:l
160
240
270
2780

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE LOWER GASKET KIT [OPTION]
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338430 1 KIT-GASKET LOWER
020 3338405 GASKET-WATER FLANGE
030 3338325 GASKET-OIL PAN
040 3305252 WASHER-KUBOTA OIL DRAIN FTG

045 3333377 GASKET
050 3338334 O-RING
060 3338335 O-RING
070 3338336 O-RING

080 3334301
090 3338342
100 3338399
110 3338355
120 3338357

GASKET-TIMING GEAR CASE KBA 2203 EMIS
GASKET-RETURN FLANGE

GASKET-FUEL PUMP

GASKET-BEARING CASE

GASKET- CASE COVER

130 3338358 SEAL-OIL

140 3330290 KBA SEAL OIL
150 3331698 O RING - 170
160 3338330 O-RING

170 3338351
180 3338348

GASKET-PUMP COVER
GASKET-OIL PUMP

190 3331828 GASKET- 030
200 --XXX-- NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
210 3338374 GASKET

220 3334298
230 3334297
240 3338380
250 3339010
260 3338343

SEAL-SPEED CONT PLATE ASSY KBA 2203 EMIS
GASKET-SPEED CONT PLT KBA2203 EMIS COMP
O-RING

GASKET, WATER PUMP

GASKET-HOUR METER

AlalaAalalala2a2aININI=2IDNNDIDND_AlAlmAAAfa 22NN~

270 --XXX-- NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
280 --XXX-- NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
290 3338376 GASKET
300 3331569 GASKET-150
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 175

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - RADIATOR AND SENDERS

—
20 | .
26 ' L 30 N
23 |\ B
oY =
. o/ %o
OX S
CJ
& 8
~_ |
m 3t ) lgo@® o
. :

36
~
~
> ) (s , ! 21
5 e \/

33

Page 176

29

35

28

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - RADIATOR AND SENDERS

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3300387 1 SENDER-OIL PRESSURE 0-80 PSI
2 3300464 2 ISOLATOR - RUBBER, 1.24 DIAMx1.25 LG
3 3301441 1 SENDER-TEMP A12,A15,& KUBOTA
4 3301720 1 FTG-90 EL 1/8 FPT
5 3303255 4 CLAMP-HOSE 1 3/4 NOM.
6 3305640 1 FTG-NIPPLE 1/8BPT-1/8NPT BRASS
7 3307918 1 MNT-ENG-REAR INNER KBA PNTD
8 3315505 1 MNT-ENGINE KBA INNER
9 3332458 1 RAD/OIL COOLER, 10X, AL
10 3334426 1 ISOLATOR-RAD MOUNT 5/16-18
11 3334427 1 MOUNT - RAD UPPER KBA
12 3334429 1 MOUNT-RAD LOWER KBA 2203
13 3334994 1 WELD-ENGINE PAN, GM 1.6L, ARMA
14 3335591 1 MNT-BTM RAD, V2203 DSL
15 3337999 1 SHROUD-RAD. 10X
16 3341811 1 PAD-RADIATOR MOUNT 5550
17 3350282 2 HOSE-UPPER H25-4 CORE
18 3400019 2 SCR-HEX 1/2-13 X 2.50 ZP
19 3400029 2 SCR-HEX 3/8 -16X1.25 ZP
20 3400036 2 BOLT-HH 5/16-18X3/4
21 3400041 4 SCREW-HHM 1/4-20 X .875 LG ZP
22 3400065 2 NUT-HEX 1/2-13 ZP
23 3400070 2 NUT-HEX 5/16-18 ZP
24 3400078 2 NUT-HEX 1/2-13 ES ZP
25 3400079 2 NUT-HEX 3/8-16 ES ZP
26 3400088 4 WASHER 5/16 ID .688 OD X .065 THK
27 3400089 8 WASHER 1/4 ID .63 OD X .065 THK
28 3400091 4 WASHER-FENDER 1/2 ZP
29 3400098 6 WSR-LOCK 1/2, ZP
30 3400102 2 WSR-LOCK 5/16, ZP
31 3400103 4 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT ZP
32 3400256 1 FTG-PIPE PLUG 1/4 MPT
33 3400278 4 WASHER-FENDER 3/8 ZP
34 3400296 2 SCR-HEX M12 X 1.25 X 30 MM, ZP
35 3401663 2 SCR-HEX M14-1.5 X 30 MM ZP

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 177




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - MOUNTS AND HOSE RETAINER

/7/,\7// }95 B
"/-“. ( /J///‘I . 'T" Y| 7

Page 178 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - MOUNTS AND HOSE RETAINER
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3300464 2 ISOLATOR - RUBBER, 1.24 DIAMx1.25 LG
2 3305251 1 FTG-OIL PAN DRAIN KUBOTA
3 3307829 1 FTG-HOSE BARB 1/2 X 3/8 MPT
4 3307830 1 FTG-CAP 3/8 FPT
5 3307919 1 MNT-ENG-REAR OUTER KBA PNTD
6 3307935 1 BRKT-HOSE RETAIN KBA DSL PNTD
7 3307955 1 MNT-FUEL FILTER KBA DSL PNTD
8 3315501 1 MNT-ENGINE KBA OUTER
9 3315508 1 MNT-HOSE RETAINER BRKT
10 3333302 1 WELD - HOSE RETAINER SW/A
11 3333303 1 COVER - HOSE RETAINER SHORT
12 3334083 1 BRKT-THROTTLE CABLE KBA 2203
13 3334994 1 WELD-ENGINE PAN, GM 1.6L, ARMA
14 3337544 1 LATCH - ENGINE SWING
15 3400019 1 SCR-HEX 1/2-13 X 2.50 ZP
16 3400020 1 SCR-HEX,1/2-13 X 2.00 ZP
17 3400029 2 SCR-HEX 3/8 -16X1.25 ZP
18 3400042 4 SCR-HEX 1/4-20X.75 ZP
19 3400078 2 NUT-HEX 1/2-13 ES ZP
20 3400079 2 NUT-HEX 3/8-16 ES ZP
21 3400081 8 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ES ZP
22 3400086 11 | WASHER-FLAT 1/2 STANDARD ZP
23 3400087 2 WASHER 3/8 ID .81 OD X .065 THK
24 3400090 2 WASHER 1/4 1D 1.0 OD X .074 THK
25 3400091 2 WASHER-FENDER 1/2 ZP
26 3400098 7 WSR-LOCK 1/2, ZP
27 3400296 5 SCR-HEX M12 X 1.25 X 30 MM, ZP
28 3400433 4 SCR-HEX,1/4-20X2.50 ZP
29 3400999 2 CLAMP- P TYPE 1 DIA, ZP VINYL COATED
30 3401663 2 SCR-HEX M14-1.5 X 30 MM ZP
31 3500135 1 HOSE-1/2 ID EEC-PCV
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 179

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



0
0
S
5
S
Q

S
q
2
Q
S~
S
g
S
Q
&
T

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - AIR AND EXHAUST

B# 4100046 Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Sweeper P

Armadillo_ 10X

Page 180



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - AIR AND EXHAUST
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3044112 4 CLAMP - HOSE, DIA. 2.5" SS
2 3300459 2 BAND-MTG AIR CLEANER PNTD BLK
3 3303031 1 AIR CLNR - HEAVY DUTY
- 3302842 1 ELEMENT-AIR CLNR/METAL (NOT SHOWN)
= 3302597 1 ELEMENT-AIR CLNR/METAL SAFETY (NOT SHOWN)
4 3315500 1 MNT-AIR CLEANER HAYES
5 3315676 2 HOSE-AIR INTAKE MANIF. ARMA
6 3321178 1 ENGINE PAN, GM 1.6L
7 3331507 4 BOLT-060
8 3332122 1 GASKET, MUFFLER
9 3335989 2 CLAMP-EXHAUST UNIVERSAL 2-1/8" DIA (SP)
10 3338212 1 TAILPIPE - 10X 2" DIA
11 3338422 1 MANIFOLD,EXHAUST
12 3338423 1 GASKET,EX-MANIFOLD
13 3338424 1 GASKET,EX-MANIFOLD
14 3338431 1 WDT-EXHAUST PIPE
15 3338432 1 MUFFLER
16 3338433 1 MUFFLER BRKT
17 3350248 1 TUBE-AIR INTAKE 10X
18 3400030 2 SCREW-HHM 3/8-16 X 1.0 LG ZP
19 3400036 4 BOLT-HH 5/16-18X3/4
20 3400070 4 NUT-HEX 5/16-18 ZP
21 3400086 2 WASHER-FLAT 1/2 STANDARD ZP
22 3400087 2 WASHER 3/8 ID .81 OD X .065 THK
23 3400088 4 WASHER 5/16 ID .688 OD X .065 THK
24 3400094 4 WASHER-FLAT 5/8 ZP
25 3400098 6 WSR-LOCK 1/2, ZP
26 3400101 6 WASHER-LOCK 3/8 SPLIT ZP
27 3400102 4 WSR-LOCK 5/16, ZP
28 3400296 6 SCR-HEX M12 X 1.25 X 30 MM, ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 181

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - FUSE PANEL

©
- 8
2 o
—[
o0
(
o (9 B
? ) ~ e O |
h ® o '
1 [\ 0°
L]
Page 182 Arma_dillo 10X Sweeper PQ# 4100046 Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - FUSE PANEL

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3336080 1 ASSY-FUSE BOX COMPLETE
2 3342109 2 [SPACER
3 3400102 2 |WASHER
4 3401513 2 |BOLT

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

Page 183

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - FUSE BOX DETAIL

Page 184 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - FUSE BOX DETAIL

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3335664 1 KIT-PANEL W/WIRING HARNESS (Includes Items 8-11)
2 3336073 1 WELD-FUSE BOX
3 3336077 1 PLT-COVER FUSE BOX
4 3336079 1 FTG-CONDUIT 1” FLEX CONNECTOR
5 3400095 4  |WASHER-FLAT #10 ZP
6 3400172 4  INUT-HEX JAM #10-32 ES ZP
7 3500246 | 2.375 |GASKET-OPEN CELL, 1/8x3/4
8 3334051 1 BREAKER-40 AMP DIESEL
9 3334052 1 BREAKER-30 AMP DIESEL
10 3335329 2 |FUSE - 10 AMP
11 3344053 2  |RELAY-SPDT DIESEL
12 3342910 2 |BOOT-INSULATOR-RED FOR CIRCUIT BREAKER

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 185



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL

Page 186 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D |DESCRIPTION

1 3300526 8 |BUMPER-RUBBER 1/4 ID X 1/8 THK

2 3300543 4 | SPRING-FWD/REV RETURN

3 3301507 1 | COUPLING-RUBBER, DIR CONTROL

4 3301544 1 | WELD-DISC FWD/REV

5 3303711 1 | O RING-STATIC SEAL 3.239 ID

6 3303918 2 | SPACER-FWD/REV BRACKET

7 3307219 1 | PLT-DIRECTIONAL CONT PLTD

8 3321397 1 | PUMP-HYDRAULIC AUX W/FLOW DIVIDER
- 3321399 1 |KIT-SEAL AUX PUMP

9 3335072 1 | PUMP-PISTON, VARIABLE, 1.44 Cl

- 3344553 1 | SEAL REPAIR KIT FOR MAIN PUMP

10 | 3335200 1 | PLT - FWD/REV SPRING MNT V1505

11 3335301 1 | BRACKET - FWD/REV . 9X

12 | 3335709 1 |FTG-45° 1-1/16-12 X 1/2”, STR#12-JIC37°#8
13 3341130 1 FTG-90 3/4-16 TO #6

14 | 3342204 1 | FTG-GAUGE PORT

15 | 3342205 1 | COUPLING-TEST 4 MALE 0-ROMG (7/16-20)
16 3400009 2 SCR-CAR,5/16-18X1.00

17 | 3400027 1 | SCR-HEX,3/8-16X1.75

18 3400028 2 SCR-HEX,3/8-16x1.50

19 | 3400029 2 | SCR-HEX, 3/8-16x1.25
20 3400033 2 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.50
21 3400069 2 | NUT-HEX 5/16-24
22 | 3400079 1 |NUT-HEX 3/8-16 ES
23 3400080 6 NUT-HEX 5/16-18 ES
24 | 3400081 3 | NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ES
25 | 3400101 2 | WASHER-LOCK 3/8 SPLIT
26 | 3400149 2 | SCR-HEX,1/4-20x1.50
27 | 3400150 1 |FTG-STR 3/4-16 TO #4
28 3400154 1 FTG-90 3/4-16 TO #8
29 3400156 1 FTG-90 1 5/16-12 TO #16
30 3400157 1 FTG-45° 3/4-16 TO #8

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 Rev K 02/23 Page 187

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL (CONTINUED)

Page 188 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL (CONTINUED)

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D |DESCRIPTION
31 3400158 1 FTG-45° 7/8-14 TO #8
32 3400167 1 FTG-ADAPTER 1 1/6-12 EXT
33 3400173 1 SCR-HEX,1/4-20X1.75
34 3400221 2 SCR-HEX,5/16-24X1.00
35 3400231 2 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X2.0
36 3400233 4 WASHER-FENDER 5/16 1.00 OD
37 3400248 1 FTG-SWIVEL 45 ELL #4JIC 1/4
38 3400385 2 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 189




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA V1505 DIESEL, WG1605 GAS & LPG - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL

Page 190 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA V1505 DIESEL - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 70-516-16 2 | BLT-CARR 5/16-18 X 1 ZINC
2 675500 1 FTG-STR ELBOW -10 ORFS TO -12 SAE
3 675502 1 FTG-45 DEG STR ELBOW -12 ORFS TO -12 SAE
4 675505 1 FTG-STR THD CONNECTR -16 ORFS TO -16 SAE
5 675512 1 FTG-STR THD ELBOW -4 ORFS TO -8 SAE
6 675520 1 FTG-STR THD ELBOW -6 ORFS TO -8 SAE
7 675527 1 FTG-45 DEG STR THREAD ELBOW -8 ORFS TO
8 675528 1 FTG-STR THD ELBOW -8 ORFS TO -10 SAE
9 711373 3 |NUT-NYLOC 1/4-20
10 711374 6 |NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18
1 711380 1 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16
12 713043 4 [BLT-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25 #5
13 3300526 8 | BUMPER-RUBBER 1/4 ID X 1/8 THK
14 3300543 6 | SPRING-FWD/REV RETURN
15 3301507 1 | COUPLING-RUBBER, DIR CONTROL
16 3301544 1 DISC FWD/REV ZP
17 3303711 1 | ORING-STATIC SEAL 3.239 ID
18 3303918 2 | SPACER-FWD/REV BRACKET ZP
19 3307219 1 PLATE-DIRECTIONAL CONT PLTD SW/A
20 3321397 1 PUMP-AUX HYDRAULIC (9XR, 9XD,10X,AM9D)
21 3335072 1 PUMP-PISTON, VARIABLE, 1.44 CIR, PROPEL
22 3335200 1 PLATE- FWD/REV SPRING MNT V1505
23 3335301 1 BRKT-FWD/REV ZP. 9X
24 3400027 1 | SCR-HEX,3/8-16X1.75 ZP
25 3400033 4 [SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.50 ZP
26 3400069 2 |NUT-HEX 5/16-24 ZP
27 3400089 4 [WASHER-FLAT 1/4 STANDARD ZP
28 3400173 3 | SCR-HH, 1/4-20X1.75, PART THRD, GR 5, ZP
29 3400221 2 | SCR-HH, 5/16-24X1.00 GR 5, ZP
30 3400385 4 [WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 191

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 LPG - AIR CLEANER DETAIL

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 LPG - AIR CLEANER DETAIL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 620662 1 COUPLER NECK, THROTTLE BODY - 9X LP
2 690195 1 INDUCTION HOSE, ENGINE SIDE - 9X LP
3 620657 1 COUPLER, REDUCER, 2.5 TO 2.25- 9X LP
4 690197 1 TUBE, INDUCTION - 9X LP
5 690198 1 HOSE, CRANK CASE VENT - 9X GAS/LP
6 690199 1 INDUCTION HOSE, AIR CLEANER SIDE - 9X
7 829129 2 CLAMP-HOSE WORM-DRV8-22MM HOSE DIA. 5/16
8 3044112 4 CLAMP-HOSE, SS, 2.50 MAX WORM
9 3303991 1 INDICATOR-AIR CLEANER RESTRICTION
10 3303031 1 AIR CLNR- HEAVY DUTY; CAP, MOUNT, HOUSING
Page 192 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS - AIR CLEANER DETAIL

THIS END TO
THROTTLE BODY

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS - AIR CLEANER DETAIL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 690195 1 INDUCTION HOSE, ENGINE SIDE - 9X LP
620657 2 COUPLER, REDUCER, 2.5 TO 2.25- 9X LP
3 690197 1 TUBE, INDUCTION - 9X LP
4 690198 1 HOSE, CRANK CASE VENT - 9X GAS/LP
5 690199 1 INDUCTION HOSE, AIR CLEANER SIDE - 9X
6 690223 1 TUBE, INDUCTION, UPPER
7 690224 1 INDUCTION HOSE, UPPER
8 829129 2 CLAMP-HOSE WORM-DRV8-22MM HOSE DIA. 5/16
9 3044112 6 CLAMP-HOSE, SS, 2.50 MAX WORM
10 3303031 1 AIR CLNR- HEAVY DUTY; CAP, MOUNT, HOUSING
1 3303991 1 INDICATOR-AIR CLEANER RESTRICTION
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 193

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG ENGINE ASSEMBLY

Page 194

IN THEIR SPECIFIC LOCATIONS

——THESE TWO BOLTS MUST 6O

DETAIL A

M o ]/
T
PR %
A oS
o — ‘
II'H’E. AN .
R

i
S 2 4

SEE DETAIL A

-
N
i,

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG ENGINE ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 600363 2 [WASHER-FLAT .39 X 1.12X .1 ZP
2 600820 1 SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 45 ZP CLASS 8.8
3 600918 1 SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 35 ZP CLASS 8.8
4 600959 2 [WASHER-LOCK M8 ZINC SPLIT
5 690020 1 LOWER RADIATOR HOSE, AM9D
6 690161 1 BRKT, RADIATOR UPPER - 9X LP/GAS
7 690125 1 RADIATOR-OIL COOLER, LP/GAS/DSL
8 690204 1 GROUP, AIR CLEANER - 9X
9 711374 2 [NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
10 711380 2 [NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP
11 713027 4 |SCR-HH 5/16-18 X 1 ZP GR 5
12 713043 2 [SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP GR 5
13 731382 2 [SCR-FHSCS M6-1.00 X 20 ZP
14 3300465 2 [ISOLATOR-RUBBER (.375IDx.810D)
15 3303255 4 | CLAMP-HOSE 1.75 DIA NOMINAL
16 3316981 2 [NUT-PUSH RETAINER 3/8 BOLT, 25/32 OD ZP
17 3332643 1 HOSE-RAD UPPER 1505 (COOLER)
18 690692 1 |ASSY-HYDRAULIC PUMPS ARMA, 9X
690176 1 ENGINE, BASE - 9X LP
19 690221 1 ENGINE, RAW, WG1605, GASOLINE - 9X
20 3400007 2 [BLT-CARR 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP
21 3400233 2 |WASHER-FENDER 5/16 X 1.00 ZP
22 3400278 2 |WASHER-FENDER 3/8 X 1.25 ZP
23 3400385 2 [WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8
24 12040044 2 [NUT-NYLOC M6 X 1.0 ZP CLASS 6
25 12347027 2 |WASHER-FLAT M6.6 X 22 X 2 ZP
26 3318752 1 RSRVR-COOLANT OVRFLW
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 195

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTS-EXHAUST SIDE

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTS-EXHAUST SIDE
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 690030 2 SPACER, ENGINE MOUNT
2 690162 1 BRACKET, CAT CONV. SUPPORT
3 690163 1 BRACKET, CAT CONV. OUTER
4 690165 1 MOUNT - FOOT LEFT REAR
5 690166 1 MOUNT - FOOT LEFT FRONT
9 690175 4 ISOLATOR - ENGINE MOUNT
Page 196 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTS-INTAKE SIDE

INTAKE S1DE

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTS-INTAKE SIDE

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 690030 2 SPACER, ENGINE MOUNT

2 690162 1 BRACKET, CAT CONV. SUPPORT

6 690167 1 MOUNT - FOOT RIGHT REAR

7 690168 1 MOUNT - FOOT RIGHT FRONT

9 690175 4 ISOLATOR, ENGINE MOUNT

11 690177 1 BRACKET-HOSE HOLDER - REAR

15 3333301P 1 BRACKET - HOSE RETAINER

16 3334994M 1 ENGINE PAN

690176 1 ENGINE - LPG

17 690221 1 ENGINE - GAS

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 197

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING FASTENER DETAIL

DETAIL A .’|'T’/
[N
(B DETAIL B

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING FASTENER DETAIL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 600945 16 LOCKWASHER M10

2 620082 6 BOLT M10 1.25 x .25 HH STL ZP (CLEAR)

14 713038 6 M10 - 1.25 x 30mm HHCS

15 713534 4 BOLT-HH 7/16 - 14 x 2.5 GRADE 5 ZINC

18 3400091 8 WASHER FENDER 1/2 ZP

20 3401429 4 NUT - 7/16 - 14 ES ZPBRACKET-HOSE RETAINER

Page 198 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING FASTENER DETAIL

SEALE 0430
SHOW MG QR |ENTATION OF FaM HARCWESE
0% INTARE SIOE OF EGIME.

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING FASTENER DETAIL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
2 620082 6 BOLT M10 1.25 x .25 HH STL ZP (CLEAR)
14 713038 6 M10 - 1.25 x 30mm HHCS
15 713534 4 BOLT-HH 7/16 - 14 x 2.5 GRADE 5 ZINC
16 713535 4 HHCS M10 - 1.25 x 35mm GR 8.8 ZINC
18 3400091 8 WASHER FENDER 1/2 ZP
20 3401429 4 NUT - 7/16 - 14 ES ZPBRACKET-HOSE RETAINER
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 199

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING AIR CLEANER BRACKET

WL |
INSTALL WIRE HASNESS GROUNDING LilG “,
BETWEEW THE TWO_RASHERS

A

IFT&ll 0

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING AIR CLEANER BRACKET
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 690173 4 BRKT, AIR CLEANER - 9X LP/GAS
17 717024 2 SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 20 ZP GRADE 8.8
19 3400273 1 WASHER-INT LOCK 5/16 ZP
21 12310041 2 WASHER-FLAT M8.4 X 16 X 1.6 ZP

Page 200 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - RADIATOR MOUNTS

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - RADIATOR MOUNTS
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

3 711380 6 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP

730528 2 WASHER-FENDER M12 X 37 SS
7 3316981 4 NUT-PUSH RETAINER 3/8 BOLT, 25/32 OD ZP
8 3344110 2 ISOLATOR-BONDED BUSHING BOTT RAD
9 3400007 4 BLT-CARR 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP
12 3400278 8 WASHER-FENDER 3/8 X 1.25 ZP
13 3336634 1 PLATE- RADIATOR MNT
14 690124 1 PLATE BASE - RADIATOR MNT
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 201

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - RADIATOR

Page 202 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - RADIATOR
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 690125 1 RADIATOR-OIL COOLER, LP/GAS/DSL
2 690150 1 ASSY, FAN SHROUD, DSL/LP/GAS
3 690824 1 MOUNT, COOLANT OVERFLOW - 9X/10X LP/GAS
4 713001 3 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X .62 GR 5 ZP
5 713002 3 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X .75 ZP 5
6 713527 1 CLAMP - WIRE & TUBE .500 DIA STEEL
7 600884 2 SPACER .40 BORE 1.25 0D .454 T
8 3336629 1 PLATE- RADIATOR MNT, LH
9 3400089 5 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 ZP
10 3400103 5 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT ZP
11 711281 2 BLT-CARR 3/8-16 X 3 ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 203

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - EXHAUST DETAIL

7
A

-
1
[=—=

</

JETAIL &
WalE .o

EE ENGINE & MOUNTS GROUP

ETAIL € 1
.

P
ML pereiL 8
SCALE 0 630

Page 204

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - EXHAUST DETAIL

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 600919 4 SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 40 ZP CLASS 8.8

2 600934 4 NUT-FLANGE WIZZ M8-1.25 ZP

3 600947 2 WASHER-WAVE .313 ID x .69 OD x .031 THIC

4 600950 2 WASHER-FLAT M12 ZP

5 600959 4 WASHER-LOCK M8 ZINC SPLIT

6 690189 1 PIPE, EXHAUST, PRE-CAT - 9XLP/GAS

7 690190 1 GASKET, CATALYST, 4 BOLT - 9X LP/GAS

8 690191 1 CATALYTIC CONVERTER, 9X LP-GAS

9 690192 1 PIPE, EXHAUST, POST CAT - 9X LP/GAS

10 690193 1 HEAT SHIELD, CAT. CONVERTER - 9XLP/GAS

11 717013 4 NUT-HEX M8 X 1.25 ZINC

12 730667 2 SCR-HH M12-1.75 X 45 ZP CLASS 8.8

13 748476 2 SENSOR, OXYGEN - 9X LP/GAS

14 3345028 1 GASKET-CAT 1605 INLET

15 3345082 1 GASKET, FLANGE, EX MANIFOLD, KUBOTA 1605

16 3400103 6 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT ZP

17 11038072 6 SCR-HH M6-1.0 X 16 ZP CLASS 8.8

18 11038247 4 SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 25 ZP CLASS 8.8

19 12310033 6 WASHER-FLAT M6.4 X 12 X 1.6 ZP

20 12310041 8 WASHER-FLAT M8.4 X 16 X 1.6 ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 205

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 LPG - INLET MANIFOLD

140 ' g EG526-007-10

Page 206 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 LPG - INLET MANIFOLD
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 3344873 1 COMP. INLET MANIFOLD
30 3345281 1 BREATHER TUBE JOINT
40 3331604 1 CUP TYPE PLUG
50 3344874 1 TMAP SENSOR
55 3345282 1 O RING
60 3345283 2 FLANGE BOLT
70 3345284 1 BRACKET
80 3345285 2 FLANGE BOLT
90 3344875 1 COMP. THROTTLE BODY
100 3344876 1 THROTTLE GASKET
110 3345286 1 ADAPTER
120 3345287 1 O RING
130 3345288 1 SPACER
140 3345289 4 HEX-SOC-HD BOLT
150 3344877 1 ASSY - MIXER
155 3345290 1 MIXER SEALING RUBBER
160 3345291 2 PLUG
170 3345292 4 SOCKET HEAD BOLT
180 3344878 1 ASSY - (DEPR) REGULATOR
185 3345293 1 D-EPR, 1, SEALING RUBBER
186 3345294 1 D-EPR, 2, SEALING RUBBER
187 3345295 1 D-EPR, 3, SEALING RUBBER
190 3345296 4 SOCKET HEAD BOLT
200 3345297 1 INLET FLANGE
210 3345298 4 PAN HEAD SEMS SCREW
220 3344879 1 INLET GASKET
230 3345299 6 SEMS BOLT
240 3345300 2 STUD BOLT
250 3338381 2 FLANGE NUT
260 3345301 2 RUBBER
265 3345302 1 FUSE BOX PLATE
270 3338381 2 FLANGE NUT
280 3345303 4 HARNESS 1 BRACKET
290 3345194 4 FLANGE BOLT
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 207

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

VAPORIZER TO LPG TANK CONNECTIONS

LPG STRAINER ASSEMBLY

Page 208 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

VAPORIZER TO LPG TANK CONNECTIONS
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3344890 1 REGULATOR ASSY, KUBOTA 1605(VAPORIZR)
2 3344892 1 VALVE LOCKOFF
3 603012 2 CONNECTOR, LP REGULATOR
4 620653 48 in | HOSE, COOLANT, 5/8 IN ID, RAW
S 690274 2 HOSE CLAMP (BK-5051212) NAPA
6 730690 1 4" HOSE PROTECTOR
7 210466 48 in | CONDUIT- SPLIT .875 ID
8 600908 1 FTG-ELBOW 45 FLARE 3/8 TUBE X 1/4 NPT BR
9 3335376 2 HOSE - 5/16 LP 90.0 SAE 45 ST#6 ST#6
10 620238 1 FTG-ELBOW 90 ST 1/4 FPT X 1/4 FPT BRASS
13 690295 1 1/4 BRASS NIPPLE
14 3336584 1 FILTER-LPG FUEL, NISSAN CG13
15a 3401682 1 FTG-NIPPLE 1/4 MPT X 7/8 LG BRASS
15b 620238 1 FTG-ELBOW 90 ST 1/4 FPT X 1/4 FPT BRASS
16 3305535-2 1 TEE, LOW LP INDICATOR
17 3305535-3 1 SENSOR, LOW LP INDICATOR
18 3316511 1 FITTING, BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY
19 3400862 1 VALVE-LP RELIEF
20 3307934 1 MNT-LPG SAFETY VALVE PNTD
PARTS BELOW NOT SHOWN
* 690310 24in [VAPOR HOSE .75
* 3335376 1 HOSE - 5/16 LP 90.0 SAE 45 ST#6 ST#6 (TO LPG TANK)
> 3334037 1 FTG-MALE ELBOW 49 X 6 (TO LPG TANK)
* 3400860 1 FTG-LP TANK CONNECT (TO LPG TANK)
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 209

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

D1803 KUBOTA ENGINE PARTS BREAKDOWN (US MODEL)
D1803 ENGINE ASSEMBLY

14)75)79/61/59/55
17

OUTSIDE VIEW
HOSE RACK NOT SHOWN
FOR CLARITY
Page 210 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

63/64)76)46
35

LY

I

® -‘E

=4

o= /© : OL“ 7
B L e e
5815 PEA] \‘ (606739773
7076313 197469
@@@@@@@

INSIDE VIEW

}
[j j :
h
=

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 211
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

Page 212 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 213
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

D1803 ENGINE ASSEMBLY BOM
ITEM PART NO. REQ’D | DESCRIPTION
1 600363 2 WASHER-FLAT .39 X 1.12 X .1 ZP
2 600940 7 WASHER-FENDER M8 X 24 ZP
3 600956 4 SCR-HH M12-1.75 X 25 ZP CLASS 8.8
4 620082 1 SCR-HH M10-1.25 X 25 ZP CLASS 8.8
5 650034 1 ENGINE PAN, 10X, D1803 KUBOTA
6 650038 1 ASSY-ENGINE PIVOT, 10X, D1803 KUBOTA
7 650039 1 WELDMENT, BTM RAD SUPPORT, D1803 KUBOTA
8 650041 1 MOUNT, INNER REAR 10X KUBOTA D1803
9 650042 1 MOUNT, OUTER REAR 10X KUBOTA D1803
10 650043 1 MOUNT, INNER FRONT 10X KUBOTA D1803
11 650044 1 MOUNT, OUTER FRONT 10X KUBOTA D1803
12 650049 2 SPACER, RADIATOR
13 650250 1 BRACE, EXHAUST HANGER
14 650064 1 WELDMENT, DOC, EXHAUST
15 650067 1 FORMED TUBE, EXHAUST
16 650073 1 BRKT, AIR CLEANER
17 650101 1 ENGINE,DSL 10X US VERSION (D1803)
18 650112 1 SHROUD-RAD 10X KBA D1803
19 650123 1 WELD - ENG. SWING LATCH STRIKE
20 650132 1 STIFFENER, AIR CLEANER SUPPORT
21 650133 1 ASSY, AIR DIVERTER SUPPORT
22 650138 2 ASSY, 'L' BRACKET
23 650140 1 DIVIDER, AIR FLOW
24 650159 1 BLANKET, KUBOTA D1808, DOC
25 650196 1 BRKT, UPPER RAD BRACE KBA D1803
26 650197 1 BRKT, UPPER ISOLATOR KBA D1803
27 675501 1 FTG-ORFS 45 ELBOW -10 -12 SAE
28 675505 1 FTG-ORFS STR THD -16 -16 SAE
29 675514 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW SWIVEL NUT -6 -6 SAE
30 675520 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -6 -8 SAE
31 675521 1 FTG-ORFS STR THD -6 -8 SAE
32 675523 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -8 -8 SAE
33 675527 1 FTG-ORFS 45 ELBOW -8 -8 SAE
34 675528 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -8 -10 SAE
35 675537 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -8 -12 SAE
36 690500 1 WELDMENT, HOSE RACK
37 711250 2 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP GR 5
38 711373 4 NUT-NYLOC 1/4-20 ZP
39 711376 4 NUT-NYLOC 1/2-13 ZP
40 711379 14 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18 ZP
Page 214 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

D1803 ENGINE ASSEMBLY BOM
ITEM PART NO. REQ’D | DESCRIPTION
41 711380 7 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP
42 712042 6 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X.62 ZP GR 5 FLANGE
43 713002 4 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X .75 ZP 5
44 713027 3 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X1 ZP GR 5
45 713043 3 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25 PLAIN GR 5
46 713044 6 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.50 ZP GR 5
47 713616 4 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 EG, HARDENED
48 715808 1 DECAL, BYPASS VALVE, ENGINE
49 717024 2 SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 20 ZP GRADE 8.8
50 730528 8 WASHER-FENDER M12 X 37 SS
51 730717 2 SCR-BHSCS 3/8-16 X 1.00 SS
52 740132 1 INSULATOR (ELECTRICAL)- 1/4-20 INSERT
53 749055 1 HARNESS, MAIN 10X DOMESTIC
54 833638 1 BRASS STUD- 1/4-20 X 1"
55 3044112 5 CLAMP - SCREW 1.5" to 2.5" DIA 201SS
56 3300464 4 ISOLATOR-RUBBER, 1.24 DIAx1.25 LG
57 3300465 2 ISOLATOR-RUBBER (.375ID X .810D)
58 3302917 2 CLAMP-EXHAUST 2"
59 3303255 1 CLAMP - SCREW 1" to 2" DIA 301SS
60 3303711 1 ORING-STATIC SEAL 3.239 ID
61 3312281 25 EXHAUST WRAP, MANIFOLD TUBE
62 3321397 1 PUMP-AUX HYDRAULIC (9XR, 9XD,10X,AM9D)
63 3335072 1 PUMP-PISTON, VARIABLE, 1.44 CIR, PROPEL
64 3335200 1 PLATE- FWD/REV SPRING MNT V1505
65 3337544 1 LATCH - ENGINE SWING
66 3400007 2 BLT-CARR 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP
67 3400149 4 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X 1.50 ZP GR 5 PART THRD
68 3400033 4 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X 1.50 ZP GR 5
69 3400040 2 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X 1.00 ZP GR 5
70 3400068 2 NUT-HEX 3/8-16 ZP GR 5
71 3400071 1 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ZP GR 5
72 3400101 4 WASHER-LOCK 3/8 SPLIT ZP
73 3400296 3 SCR-HH M12X1.25X30 FULL THREAD GR 8.8 ZP
74 3400383 9 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 1/4
75 3400384 13 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16
76 3400385 11 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8
77 3400387 7 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 1/2
78 11038098 7 SCR-HH M6-1.0 X 20 ZP CLASS 8.8 DIN
79 11038247 4 SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 25 ZP CLASS 8.8
80 650242 1 RADIATOR, 10X-US, DSL

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 215



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

501200 DIPSTICK AND GUIDE (D1803 ENGINE)

-
- Seema
R s, W N
.-'"f -P{( i i e
- - -
- . =
~% i 4
B ™ fﬁi,';;."-.
* ,—. T
! B ,.’ﬁ T { .\ i
| .t ".\ __\}fz't‘-‘" \‘\_\\}'
1 LR i
1: * \:\ ] b 7™
W |
Ak e 1
] :
,-"/ o & a3 -\H q
%\ S ey
020" LY N oY B Ly
N, ) o \:&f 030
) ~ 3 - \
-~ i *a
s o ‘é _.",'; \.\
% ™ rh /@
wJ i '.
) - Comlh -
‘ (e e’;—?\:\ v = A
Py e 14 ALY e
b \"J - 3 VB \'. LA e I AP ;:‘:LJ; i,
= WA N 2> -
NN * NS
{ b = ;}} A L T N
g b e i
NN ] &t ) ) P Y
b AR i _(7,«*'.' e I Rt
S l\_rg, RRTAS LM n'x;'./' 1™ "éd’/
Yo & - .-I -""\I \. "‘J. ot
~. 3 5 b
g L '.‘r\\ ¥ 'lI } PN T
S o \¥| .'_/:.'ﬁ J i :-\_(,_,:f-:t-"‘
~, -'-Lu I
~._ (8%
e [
1J802-003-11

501200 DIPSTICK AND GUIDE (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940000 1 GAUGE,ENG. OIL
20 940001 1 GUIDE(GAUGE,OQIL)
30 940002 1 PLUG,OIL GAUGE

Page 216

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

501500 OIL PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)

®
A ) § ==
o, 8 ¢
0 2,? N N,
010 \ T R JANS

1A043-005-13
501500 OIL PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940003 1 ASSY PUMP,OIL
20 940004 1 GASKET,OIL PUMP
30 940005 4 BOLT,SEMS
40 940006 1 GEAR,OIL PUMP DRIVE
50 940007 1 KEY,FEATHER
60 940008 1 NUT

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

Page 217

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



v
0
d
%
N
S
Q.

S
q
2
Q
S~
S
g
S
Q
2
T

502000 CYLINDER HEAD (D1803 ENGINE)

__U..
)
o

B# 4100046 Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Sweeper P

Armadillo_ 10X

Page 218



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

502000 CYLINDER HEAD (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940009 1 HOOK(ENGINE,REAR)

20 940010 1 BOLT,SEMS

30 940011 1 HOOK(ENGINE,FRONT)

40 940012 1 BOLT,STUD

50 940013 1 NUT WITH LOCK WASHER

60 940014 1 HEAD,CYLINDER,COMP

70 940015 9 PLUG,CUP TYPE

80 940016 1 CAP,SEALING

90 3331605 2 PLUG

100 940017 3 GUIDE,VALVE,INLET

110 3338332 3 GUIDE,EXHAUST VALVE

120 940018 3 SEAT,INLET VALVE

130 940019 3 SEAT,EXHAUST VALVE

140 940020 14 BOLT,HEAD(CYLINDER)

150 940021 1 GASKET,CYL.HEAD (1.15mm)
150 940022 1 GASKET,CYL.HEAD (1.20mm)
150 940023 1 GASKET,CYL.HEAD (1.25mm)
150 940024 1 GASKET,CYL.HEAD (1.30mm)
150 940025 1 GASKET,CYL.HEAD (1.35mm)
160 940026 1 PLUG

170 940027 1 WASHER,SEAL

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 219




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

503000 INLET VALVE AND EXHAUST VALVE (D1803 ENGINE)

Page 220

070 ——£3
0s0——8
040—E)

14813-009-12
503000 INLET VALVE AND EXHAUST VALVE (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940028 3 VALVE,INLET
10 940029 3 VALVE,INLET
20 940030 3 VALVE,EXHAUST
20 940031 3 VALVE,EXHAUST
30 940032 6 SPRING,VALVE
40 940033 6 RETAINER,VALVE SP.
50 940034 6 COLLET,VALVE SPRING
60 940035 6 SEAL(VALVE STEM)
70 940036 6 CAP(VALVE)

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

505000 HEAD COVER (D1803 ENGINE)

1454-058-11

505000 HEAD COVER (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940037 1 COVER,HEAD,ASSY
20 940038 1 COVER,BREATHER
30 940039 2 O-RING
40 940040 1 SPACER,COMP (BREATHER)
50 940041 1 PIPE,WATER RETURN
60 940042 4 SCREW,PAN HEAD (PHILLIPS)
70 940043 4 WASHER,SPRING LOCK
80 940044 1 GASKET (COVER,HEAD)
90 940045 8 BOLT
100 940046 1 PLUG,OIL FILLER
110 3338345 1 O RING
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 221

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

508000 GEAR CASE (D1803 ENGINE)

e,

EXoa

S .

‘a
T
e

1J497-042-11

508000 GEAR CASE (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940047 1 CASE,GEAR,COMP

20 940048 2 PLUG

30 940049 2 PIN, STRAIGHT

40 940050 1 GASKET(GEAR CASE)

50 940051 1 BOLT,FLANGE

60 940052 8 BOLT,SEMS

70 940053 2 BOLT,SEMS

80 940054 4 BOLT,FLANGE

90 940055 1 SPRING

100 940056 1 SEAT,VALVE

110 940057 1 BALL

120 940058 1 FLANGE,WATER RETURN
130 940059 1 GASKET(RETURN FLANGE)
140 940060 3 BOLT,SEMS

150 940046 1 PLUG,OIL FILLER

160 3338345 1 ORING

Page 222 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

508200 OIL FILTER (D1803 ENGINE)

"\
,;le' _},\\? fJ&%

‘#JE—ﬂ ;

‘@9, _ﬂ\,/ﬁ “g: \f&m
,\\\ \! g\% \\ '““‘

N\

1J802-007-15

508200 OIL FILTER (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 3331667 1 FILTER (CARTRIDGE,OIL)
20 940061 1 CONNECTOR
30 940062 1 COLLAR
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 223

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

510500 MAIN BEARING CASE (D1803 ENGINE)

b

- _{ix \Q;ﬁm \ \..
el ’ch:;: 4 W ; “I}Q N\
ALy e N LI

090

14041 -002-16

Page 224 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

510500 MAIN BEARING CASE (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940063 1 ASSY BRG.CASE,WHEEL
15 940064 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (STD SET)
15 940065 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (-0.20mm SET)
15 940066 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (-0.40mm SET)
20 940067 2 BOLT,BEARING CASE
30 940068 1 GASKET,BEARING CASE
40 940069 1 COVER,BEARING CASE
50 3338357 1 GASKET,CASE COVER
60 940070 8 BOLT,SEMS
70 940071 8 BOLT,SEMS
80 940072 1 SEAL,OIL
90 940073 1 ASSY BRG.CASE,MAIN
95 940064 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (STD SET)
95 940065 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (-0.20mm SET)
95 940066 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (-0.40mm SET)
100 940067 2 BOLT,BEARING CASE
110 940074 1 ASSY BRG.CASE,MAIN
115 940064 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (STD SET)
115 940065 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (-0.20mm SET)
115 940066 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (-0.40mm SET)
120 940067 2 BOLT,BEARING CASE
130 940075 2 BOLT,BEARING CASE

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 225
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

511000 PISTON AND CRANKSHAFT(D1803 ENGINE)

220 200

s 1210 015
| Fig.N0.510500 095
1115
- 1J497-000-10
Page 226 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

511000 PISTON AND CRANKSHAFT (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940076 3 PISTON(05) STD

10 940077 PISTON(05) + 0.25mm

20 940078 RING,PISTON,ASSY STD

20 940079 ASSY PISTON RING + 0.25mm

30 940080 PISTON PIN

40 940081 CIR CLIP,INTERNAL

50 940082 ROD,CONNECTING,ASSY

60 940083 BUSH,PISTON PIN

70 940084 BOLT,CONNECTING ROD

80 3331688 METAL,CRANKPIN STD

80 940085 METAL(CRANKPIN,02) -0.20mm SET
80 940086 METAL(CRANKPIN,04) -040mm SET
90 940087 CRANKSHAFT,COMP

110 940088 BUSH,CRANKSHAFT

115 940089 PIN,STRAIGHT

120 940090 GEAR,CRANKSHAFT

130 940091 FEATHER KEY

140 940092 OIL SLINGER

150 940093 COLLAR,CRANKSHAFT

160 940094 O RING

170 940095 NUT,CRANKSHAFT

180 940096
180 940097
180 940098
190 940099
200 940100
200 940101
200 940102
210 940103
210 940104
210 940105
220 940106
220 940107
220 940108

METAL,CRANKSHAFT STD
METAL,CRANKSHAFT -0.20mm
METAL,CRANKSHAFT -0.40mm
SEAL,OIL

METAL,SIDE STD

METAL,SIDE +0.20mm
METAL,SIDE +0.40mm
METAL,SIDE STD

METAL,SIDE +0.20mm
METAL,SIDE +0.40mm

KIT METAL,ENGINE STD

KIT METAL,ENGINE -0.20mm
KIT METAL,ENGINE -0.40mm

= =2 =2 ININININININ|m |22 0|0V |WWIO|WIW]|W|W

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 227
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

512000 CAMSHAFT AND IDLE GEAR SHAFT (D1803 ENGINE)

1J331-013-10

512000 CAMSHAFT AND IDLE GEAR SHAFT (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940109 6 TAPPET
20 940110 6 ROD,PUSH
30 940111 1 ASSY CAMSHAFT
40 940112 1 BALL 1/4
50 940113 1 GEAR,CAMSHAFT
60 940114 1 KEY, FEATHER
70 940115 1 STOPPER(CAMSHAFT)
80 940116 2 BOLT,FLANGE
90 940117 1 GEAR,COMP(IDLE)
100 940118 1 BUSHING(IDLE GEAR)
110 940119 1 COLLAR,IDLE GEAR
120 690278 2 BOLT,FLANGE
130 940120 1 SHAFT,IDLE GEAR
140 940116 3 BOLT,FLANGE
Page 228 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

515000 FLYWHEEL (D1803 ENGINE)

030

1J453-087-12

515000 FLYWHEEL (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940121 1 FLYWHEEL,COMP
20 940122 1 GEAR,RING
30 940123 6 BOLT,FLYWHEEL
40 940124 1 HOUSING,FW
50 940125 1 COVER
60 940126 1 PACKING(COVER)
70 940010 2 BOLT,SEMS
80 940127 11 BOLT
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 229

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

521000 INJECTION PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)

050

Ill l'\ - -.-I'-_'-s. R'\.:\l \\\a
1J813-017-12 L s j
521000 INJECTION PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940128 1 PUMP,ASSY(FUEL)
20 940129 1 BOLT,JOINT
30 940130 1 |BOLT,JOINT
40 940131 4 GASKET(PIPE,JOINT)
50 940132 1 |ORING
60 940133 3 | BOLT,FLANGE
70 940134 1 PIPE
Page 230 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

522000 FUEL CAMSHAFT (D1803 ENGINE)

1J805-006-10

512000 CAMSHAFT AND IDLE GEAR SHAFT (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940135 1 ASSY CAMSHAFT,FUEL
20 940136 1 BEARING,BALL
30 940137 1 GEAR
40 940138 1 FEATHER KEY
50 940140 1 WHEEL
60 940141 1 BEARING(BALL)
70 940142 1 STOPPER,FUEL C/SHAFT
80 940143 3 BOLT,SEMS
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 231

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

526500 SUPPLY PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)

A
1020 _
010 ! 8
i P
P foat4042
11204 . .
~ 1064 1043

1JA54-040-14

1J336-507-10

526500 SUPPLY PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940144 1 | PUMPASSY(SUPPLY)
20 940145 1 |BOLTJOINT
30 940146 1 |BOLTJOINT
40 940147 4 | GASKET
41 940148 1 | VALVE,ASSY(SCV)
42 940149 1 | O-RING(SCV,1)
43 940150 1 | O-RING(SCV,2)
44 940151 3 |BOLT(SCV)
50 940152 1 | GASKET,PUMP
60 940153 2 | BOLTFLANGE
70 940154 2 |sTuD
80 940155 2 | NUTFLANGE
90 940157 1 | HOSE,ASSY(FUEL)
110 940159 1 | HOSE,COMP(FUEL)
120 940160 1 | VALVE KIT(SCV)
Page 232 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

531000 FUEL FILTER (D1803 ENGINE)

AN

]
o

010

B A e ae S s r T T e

1J802-021-10

531000 FUEL FILTER (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940162 1 FILTER,ASSY(FUEL)
20 940163 1 BASE,FILTER
30 940164 1 O RING
40 940165 1 PLUG
50 940166 1 FILTER(FUEL CARTRIDGE)

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 233

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

532500 SEPARATOR (D1803 ENGINE)

010
1J480-009- 10
532500 SEPARATOR (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940167 1 FILTER,ASSY (W,SEPARATOR)
20 940168 1 FILTER

30 940169 1 SWITCH,ASSY

Page 234 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

540200 INJECTOR AND GLOW PLUG (D1803 ENGINE)

1J454-035-14

540200 INJECTOR AND GLOW PLUG (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940170 1 TUBE,ASSY(OVER FLOW)
20 940171 1 CLAMP,HOSE
30 940173 3 INJECTOR,ASSY
35 940174 3 CLAMP
40 940175 3 O RING
50 940176 3 PACKING
60 940177 3 CLAMP
70 940178 3 BOLT,ASSY
80 940179 3 GLOW PLUG
90 940180 1 CORD(GLOW PLUG)
100 940181 4 NUT,FLANGE
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 235

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

545000 INJECTION PIPE (D1803 ENGINE)

i A 14437-002-10

545000 INJECTION PIPE (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940182 1 |PIPE

20 940183 1 | PIPE,INJECTION

30 940184 1 | CLAMP,PIPE

40 940185 1 | CLAMP,PIPE

50 940186 1 | SCREW,SEMS(PAN HEAD)
60 940187 1 | PIPE,INJECTION

70 940188 1 | PIPE,INJECTION

80 940184 1 | CLAMP,PIPE

90 940185 1 | CLAMP,PIPE

100 940186 1 | SCREW,SEMS(PAN HEAD)

Page 236 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

547100 FUEL PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)

010

17553-014-22

547100 FUEL PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940189 1 ASSY PUMP,FUEL
10 940190 1 PUMP,FUEL
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 237

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

548000 COMMON RAIL (D1803 ENGINE)

14813-022-11

548000 COMMON RAIL (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940191 1 | PIPE,COMP(WATER OVER FLOW)
20 940192 1 | BOLT,CONNECTING
30 940147 2 | GASKET
40 940193 1 |RAILASSY
50 940194 2 | BOLTFLANGE
60 940116 1 | BOLT,FLANGE
Page 238 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

550000 ALTERNATOR AND PULLEY (D1803 ENGINE)

J e

Q/j; 5010

14487-033- 11

550000 ALTERNATOR AND PULLEY (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940195 1 ALTERNATOR(60A)
20 940196 1 STAY,DYNAMO
30 940197 1 BOLT,FLANGE
40 940198 1 BOLT,W SEMS(LARGE WASHER)
50 940199 1 HEX.NUT
60 940200 1 WASHER,SPRING LOCK
70 940201 1 PULLEY,FAN DRIVE
80 940114 1 KEY, FEATHER
90 940202 1 BELT,COG
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 239

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

551000 ALTERNATOR COMPONENTS

19077-117-12

Page 240 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

551000 ALTERNATOR COMPONENTS (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940195 1 ALTERNATOR(60A)

20 940203 PULLEY, ALTERNATOR
30 940204 NUT

40 940205 FRAME,DRIVE END

50 940206 BEARING BALL

60 940207 PLATE, RETAINER

70 940208 SCREW, ROUND HEAD
80 940209 BOLT, THROUGH

90 940210 ROTOR

100 940211 COVER, BEARING

110 940212 BEARING BALL

120 940213 FRAME,END

130 940214 HOLDER

140 940215 HOLDER BRUSH

170 940216 ASSY REGULATOR

180 940217
190 940218

SCREW, ROUND HEAD
SCREW, ROUND HEAD

S a2 N[NNI WO 22N

200 940219 BOLT
210 940220 SCREW, ROUND HEAD
220 940221 BOLT
230 940222 COVER,END
240 940223 BUSH,INSULATION
250 940224 NUT
260 940225 NUT
270 940226 CLAMP CORD
280 940227 COLLAR
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 241

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

556000 OIL SWITCH AND THERMOMETER (D1803 ENGINE)

1J497-018-11

556000 OIL SWITCH AND THERMOMETER (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940259 1 SENSOR
20 940133 1 BOLT,FLANGE
30 940260 1 SENSOR
40 940133 1 BOLT,FLANGE
50 940261 1 SENSOR,BOOST
60 940262 1 BOLT,FLANGE
70 940263 1 ADAPTER(SWITCH,OIL)
80 603000 1 SENSOR,WATER TEMP.
90 940264 1 O RING
100 940265 1 SWITCH,OIL
Page 242 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



554000 STARTER (D1803 ENGINE)

PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

1J456-043-12

554000 STARTER (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM | PARTNO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940228 1 | ASSY STARTER

20 940229 1 BOLT,STUD

30 940230 1 BOLT,SEMS

40 940231 1 NUT,FLANGE

60 940232 1 HEX.NUT

70 940233 1 | WASHER,SPRING LOCK

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 243



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

555000 STARTER COMPONENTS (D1803 ENGINE)

19077-117-12

Page 244 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

555000 STARTER COMPONENTS (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940228 1 ASSY STARTER
20 940234 1 YOKE
25 940235 2 KIT BRUSH
30 940236 1 ARMATURE
40 940237 1 BEARING
50 940238 1 BEARING
60 940239 1 CLUTCH,OVER RUNNING
70 940240 5 ROLLER
80 940241 1 RETAINER
90 940242 1 GEAR
100 940243 1 GEAR
110 940244 1 FRAME,DRIVE END
120 940245 1 FRAME,END
130 940246 1 HOLDER,BRUSH
140 940247 4 SPRING
150 940248 1 ASSY SWITCH,MAGNETIC
160 940249 2 SCREW
170 940250 2 SCREW
180 940251 2 BOLT, THROUGH
190 940252 1 BALL
200 940253 1 SPRING
210 940254 2 O RING
220 940255 1 PIPE,DRAIN
230 940256 1 NUT,HEXAGON
240 940257 1 NUT,HEXAGON
250 940258 1 ASSY WIRE,CONNECTING

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 245




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

557500 INJECTOR HARNESS (D1803 ENGINE)

14497-003- 11

557500 INJECTOR HARNESS (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940267 1 HARNESS,WIRE,ASSY

558000 ELECTRICAL WIRING (D1803 ENGINE)

&)

1J497-016-10

558000 ELECTRICAL WIRING (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940269 1 HARNESS,WIRE,ASSY (ENGINE)
Page 246 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

501000 OIL PAN (D1803 ENGINE)

1J805-002- 10

501000 OIL PAN (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940270 1 COMP.OIL PAN

30 940271 20 BOLT(FLANGE)

40 3337702 2 PLUG(DRAIN)

50 940272 2 PACKING

60 940273 1 FILTER,OIL

70 940274 1 BOLT,FLANGE

80 940275 1 O RING

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 247




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
OPTIONS
OPT - AIR CLEANER, HEAVY DUTY (3331034-10X)

Page 248 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

OPT - AIR CLEANER, HEAVY DUTY (3331034-10X)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 711228 4 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X .75 ZP GR 5
2 711374 4 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
5 3303991 1 INDICATOR-AIR CLEANER RESTRICTION
6 3311797 1 CUFF-HOSE 2" X 2"
7 3312189 1 CLAMP - SCREW 1.25" to 2.25" DIA 201SS
8 3317909 1 HOSE-2" DIAX36" LONG
9 3331035 1 AIR CLEANER-TURBO 3 MODEL HEAVY DUTY
10 3331036 1 AIR CLEANER-HEAVY DUTY(METAL)
1 3331037 2 CLAMP-HD AIR CLEANER
12 3332508 1 AIR HOSE CONNECTOR 2" DIA
13 3332509 1 HOSE-3" IDX18" LG, HD AIR CLEANER
14 3333769 2 DECAL-UNHOOK AIR CLEANER HOSE B4 ENG SWV
15 3343273 2 CLAMP-HOSE 3.5
16 3400044 4 SCR-HH 10-32 X .75 ZP SERR FLANGE
17 3400172 4 NUT-JAM 10-32 ZP NYLOC
18 3500118 S5ft [EDGING-VINYL TRIM 1/8" X 250
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 249

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

OPT - MERV/HEPA FILTER, 10X (690697-10X)

A=

: g
(Q‘) ‘(’\Q‘ ~ 4

23 (CUT IN HALF) e 28
&, a9
21 ((//7‘5?'
‘l‘»@ 4
3 23 (CUT IN HALF)
e
R 31 .
Z )
\O\ 10 )'@
22
12 11
Page 250 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

OPT - MERV/HEPA FILTER, 10X (690697-10X)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 11038072 4 SCR-HH M6-1.0 X 16 ZP CLASS 8.8
2 11038098 2 SCR-HH M6-1.0 X 20 ZP CLASS 8.8 DIN
3 12040044 8 NUT-NYLOC M6 X 1.0 ZP CLASS 6
4 3300351 3 CLAMP - SCREW 3"to 5" DIA 201SS
5 3401672 1 FTG-ADAPTER 1/8 HB BRASS X 1/4 MPT
6 3342273 1 COVER-SWITCH, CARLING, BLACK W/LENS
7 3332713 1 SWITCH-DOUBLE SCRUB BROOM
8 3343273 3 CLAMP-HOSE 3.5
9 3345044 1 VALVE-3" DIA. ELECTRONIC ACTUATED, OPT-
10 3400384 2 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16
1 600852 2 INSERT-M8-1.25 .188 GRIP ZP
12 600953 2 SCR-HH M6-1.00 X 50 SS
13 REFERENCE 1 TOP COVER
15 690083-2 1 HARN ASSY, SWITCH, DIFF PRESS, MERV
16 690636 1 WELDMENT, FILTER COVER
17 690640 1 WELDMENT, FILTER BASE
18 690642 1 Filter, MERV 17
19 690645 1 WELDMENT, HOSE ADAPTER
20 690648 1 EDGING, 3/16 X 4.0"
21 690662-1 1 MERV FILTER TEE
22 690663 1 MOUNT, VALVE
23 600574 1 HOSE 4.00 IMPELLER
25 690668 1 HOSE, 4.00 IMPELLER TO VALVE
26 690669 1 HOSE, 3.00 FILTER, 9 FT
27 690671 1 TUBING, .313 ID REINFORCED
28 690676 1 TUBE, 3.00 PVC X 3.50 SCH 40
29 710305 2 SCR-PHMS 6-32 X .75 ZP
30 711371 2 NUT-NYLOC 6-32 ZP
31 717024 2 SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 20 ZP GRADE 8.8
32 730652 4 LATCH, UNDER CENTER
33 730654 8 RIVET-BLIND 5/32 .125 GRIP SS
34 3342905 1 ASSY- INDICATOR LIGHT RED W/PACKARDTERMS
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 251

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

OPT - OVERHEAD GUARD 9X/10X (690840)

Page 252 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

OPT - OVERHEAD GUARD 9X/10X (690840)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 690853-1 1 ASSY, OHG FRONT SUPPORT
2 690854-1 1 ASSY, OHG REAR SUPPORT
3 690855 1 ROOF, OHG CORRUGATED
4 690871 2 INSULATION, OHG ROOF
5 711376 4 NUT-NYLOC 1/2-13 ZP
6 713042 6 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.00 ZP GR 5
7 747689 1 STRAIN RELIEF CABLE DIA. .181-.312 #3210
8 3400021 4 SCR-HH 1/2-13 X 1.75 ZP GR 5 FULL THRD
9 3400091 8 WASHER-FENDER 1/2 X 2.00 ZP
10 3400385 6 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 253

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



|
I
3 1255EEE v, :
5 oS HIOAH3S3H ‘GAH b |
TIVIIN3AIINOD @ i i 2L05€EEE
6_“4_ E E@ ! ” 60890€€ ! diNd 13dOYd
] | | HoIOW73dodd | ! —e— - —=l =
,g Pl [ m @ [
|
1 j
I
)

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

““““““““ | ®
820£08€ 521069 Q 7@ |
EETRIE] H31000/H0LVIAvVH v\ ! H

PAN
(A34/10 8'%>
L908eee - YaN L6ELTEE
CA3N/1D L'8D) L68ILEE dNNd AHVIIXNY
INOOHE NIVIN INOOHE 84ND

____ewmme @
- 3ATVA TOHLNOD 100dS-€ T - gy J
I I .@LF

J

|
|
L W 1@ @7 IYTT @ rH@i@

06891€¢ ad "4

89€009

@ﬂ@ D Wi
r.W%

=5
P

> |
@) @)
s |

620069
“1AD ONIH33LS

(A 574

S
q
2
Q
S~
S
g
S
Q
&
T

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

SCHEMATICS

0
0
S
5
S
Q

B# 4100046 Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Sweeper P

Armadillo 10X

Page 254



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

SHT NOL
2 of 3

X
745107 & A

© - i
i ) - :
i o J@Q 25 ||
5° - @5%2 s 5 [E
— ) L J ) 2tk &
- 2k i
© éiizééﬁg It
EEXEBE 256
o %§§a§§ Ezﬁg
1 e, Sl
€ =%
o L # @7>§§
=8
: -
S ]
Ew g
i @ Ol »
1l o 7 }
F%‘:}[ﬁ  Gal 5
\ -
A =
%L@) -
Q. @ ] #8
fffffff = %8
ook
O
|
O O]
I

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

o
|
=

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

3306809

PROPEL MOTOR

ip
€

3-SPOOL CONTROL VALVE
3338213

ouT

‘ TT T
Al
T
L
7
|
|
]

PROPEL PUMP
3335072

®
®
i

o)
©) ;
AUXILIARY PUMP

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 255
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




S
q
2
Q
S~
S
g
S
Q
2
T

0
0
S
5
S
Q

€40 ¢

ey “oN WINGOLNGD GINVINVA
" 38 ISON NGUIH GINVINOD NOLVNAON
ON 1HS A3 1avd TV 43NS ISI03 NG CINUNIRY

L01SyL
X01

IIINVATAH ILLYWIHOS o)
02/2/90 310

30 1SN ONIMAIO. SHL "NOLLIGY N

9N “VNOLVNAINI NWGLONI
40 NOISSINGI3d NALUMM TISSRIAXI
ANOHLA T30N00¥GR ISAIHIO HO
G303 38 OL ION SI NVAD SHL ON
INOLYNREINI NVILONIN 40 ALN30NS

5012-¥¥6 (016) INOHd

glesz ON ‘uospisay  TTEIUEENRIGY 1Y)

joeniS uosiepuy G/ |

607L-¥76 (016) Xv3 ASMOKS ML Y NRIHL GNVINGD

NOUVNAOIN TIV ONV SNINVHO SHL.

IVIIN3AIINOD

.Ss0giamod

:3240S

“1I0A18S81 0} Ulelp ased Jajjedwl wol 1 [4 01SS.9 Zv9S.9 806529 yx4

1I0AJ9S81 0} 19puljAD 11| JO pud pos WoiH 1 [4 015519 179519 816519 44

4 10d aA[eA [03u0d 0} JapullAd Yi| Jo pus uoysid woi4 ] [4 €16629 669G6/9 |06SS/9 /818519 (€T

(yal) @ Hod aAjeA [013u0d 0} Japullkd ajejou Jo pus uosid wolq 1 [4 €16S.9 G6G96/9 |.l¥SS.9/ 108529
(3uBu) @ pod aAjeA [013u0d 0} JapullAo )e}ol Jo pud uoysid wol4 1 4 €165.9 679529 |LPSSL9/L0SSL9 e
(ua)) Jopullko a1ej01 JO pusd pou 0} O Hod SAJeA [0JjU0D WO F4 L L0859 S%95.9 €1659 1z
(3ybu1) Japulko 838301 JO pUS POI 0} O 1od SAJEA [0J3UOD WOIH F4 l 108529 €95.9 €166.9

110AI8S31 0} (43]009 JO WOH0Qq) }93N0 18|00 W4 1 [4 €085.29 €696.9 €055.9 0C

(3oed 181009 Jo d0}) }8|ul 18|00 0} }9[3N0 18)|l} WOl 4 1 0€55.9 5959 1€GG5.9 6l

/| 9S0Y 995 "89] }8|ul Ja}|l} O} DA|EA [0Jju0d uo Hod | woi4 [4 1 869629 ¥2SS.L9 8l
}JO|Ul 181} O} g HOd }9iNO WOo0Iq Ulew Wwol4 [4 3 92559 /625529 | 0¥9S5.9 €265.9 Ll

v Hod ul woouq urejy 0} Jod no Jajjaduwi wol4 F4 1 €2G65.9 2595.9 €2G95.9 9l

S|lejep 10} €| 8soy 89S 99} }9|ul J19[|2dwl| 0} }J8[IN0 SA|eA |0JjU0D 4 1 G626S.9 L¥9S.9 ¥26S.9 Sl
'V Hod j8|ul J0jow Gind 0} i Hod BA[BA 3 Z 825529 099529 2SS9 7l

'JNO Woo0.q gind 0} 88} }8|u| [4 3 826619 199629 €l

JapullAo Buies)s uo zd wod 03 pod Y jun Buues)s z X 81659 299529 G16629 ¢l

Japullko Bulasys uo | 4 pod o3 pod 1 jun buusa)s Z 3 816529 059529 2SSS.9 13

JOIAJ9SaI 0} Jun Bulg8)s 3 [4 6165529 979529 2555619 0l

6

"d Hod jun Buneslg o) dwnd Xny [4 ] 115629 G99G.9 216629 8

ulelp ased ‘JjoAIasal 0} Jojow [adoid 3 Z 016529 %9529 805519 L

Jlonsesal 0y dwnd [adoid L [4 125519 9695/9 025529 9

"NI Hod 8jA_A [053u0d [00ds-¢ 0} dwnd xny [4 [ ¥2S5.9 €995.9 825529 S

apis Jabuassed dwind |adoid 03 g Hod Jojow |adoid 1 [4 205529 79959 106529 14

"V Hod Jojow [edoid 0} apis sieAlp dwind jadoid [ [} 105529 159629 00SS.9 €

18|ul dwnd xny 0} JoIAIeSay [4 L 605529 169519 90559 Z

19|ul dwnd |adoud 0} JIoAlesay [4 3 128529 879529 2659 I

. woodg  INIVAJATVYAITAD|TAD HLNHLNE LN LOV | LINNBATVAH LN dNN|dINNG

Sswwes SN0 08 |Lan|on WYL gy i | 80|10y Sd [1NOO| M| xnv | aan [\STH| giewdepy ik hssessou) | uadepy  foN

NOLLONGOY¥d ¥0J 03sva13y [0z/24/90] | v

3ONVHO 40 NOILJOSIa

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

Page 256



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

CONTINUED SHEET ZI SYSTEM_BATTERY ICDNTINL{D SHEET 2
1

oPTION W
BATT DISC SWITCH  BATT GABLE + M BATT CABLE —
__________ STARTE! ‘G«EA" ﬁév—
1 ;_sss SHEET 5 FOR DETAILED WIRING STARTER, SOLENOID STARTER ENGINE GRoUND | |
’ 1 Y |
ALTERNATOR
| whr B2 WHT w ENGINE GROUND | |
2 N
l GLOW PLUG RELAY % o \':(Lsxcsnz) l
| Rep OB YEL K2 o1y searer YEL i e ENGINE GROUND | |
{1
SL_ e q ENGIE GROUND_| |
& SO Stch SEE SHEET 3 70 WL B0 v | ENGIE SROUD_ |
4 LV JMPR INSTALLED o e — — VAO/YEL WHT (PULL) ENGINE GROUND |
f:;g:' ::s‘f,'n'tk‘" BT 920/VID/YEL  ep— g ENGINE GROUND
PT4 747603-2
s SEAT SHIGH BYPASS A | Y ) |
BU BN 2 T Le—"—  “rmdsameo | J
¢ °Na 2 FRAME_GROUND
IGNTION_ SWITCH o
6 P 336100 ST 200/YEL &) ENGINE CONNECTOR 1
S 9 210F/VID 21060 AT VSW
| OPT SEAT SW B| CHARGE IND
7 100/reD CB! 1o1/0r6 | I 210/m0 vt 0 S RE PP 025 ¢| FUEL PUMP -
450 BAT IGN NaTE! 250/DGN
PT4 3026924 : :.q":;;ﬂ"f," g:f’s“‘v.%'..a“a SLELPY e BLK D| FUEL PUMP +
8 8 ! 110/ReD CE OPT FOOT PEDAL N 00/ |
g . START COMMAND
7ACC | Mo S BASyENOINE G| MILCMALFUNCTION)
FUSE BLOCK
. W e \ 200A/YEL o 2B/ veL g
= A ”"f?i;&:%“ :H:z%’f‘""’ B [CHECK SRETHT SEE SHEET 5 FOR
5t ¥
© GE SR [ossne owy_bre sacesed ENGINE CONNECTOR 2
THROTTLE/GLOW PLUG SWITCH /o0
" 210B/VI0 DIESEL PT# 3343912 231/L8L J|GOV SELECT
— 1 R Hw—rfm—;y K|GLOW PLUG RELA
G
| Teomg T ] W sooo
| AN | s|t2 vV RELAY PWR
12 2 AF T p1a Smseoss051A/BLK
l_n:sn oNLY OVIUJ
e _PTH 3342904 UFT céﬁ gwn'cu LIFT CYL R[L;:AS[
13 4 10/RED b 912/RED 913/RED /\/ 916/BLK _FRAME GROUND
_c'sf%lg‘ PTa 748047 PT# 690120
MB SHUTOFF. SWITCH MB SHUTOFF
14 S14/RED/BLK SMB 915/RED/BLK SOL 2 o17/pLk FRAME GROUND
PT4 3335945 PT# 620134-1
TS < I
| 110/RED X 908/RED O 909/BLK !
: CB4 e -"—"2:;“ A/CK&ELAV N :
16 | RED 906/RED K4 907/RED 910/BLK |
| 40A 3 |
| . A3 7o !
| |
17 | RESSOR |
PT.# 3315679
| T B |
| |
| |
18 L_ | _WRING FOR OPTONAL A/C UNT _ | _J

THROTTLE/GLOW PLUG SWITCH GLOW p%(ug RELAY

S3
2108/M10 o x
18 D 231/LBL 2 BRN ) BLK

2 w\_Je
PT#H 748767
20 PT.# 3335608
GAUGE POWER |A|200/VID COOLAT TENPERATURE SENDER € GROUND
21 GAUGE LIGHTS |B}AQ2/TAN 511/08L i
TEMP GAUGE |C+— OIL PRESSURE SENDER
OIL PRESS GAUGE|D B2 ENGINE_GROUND
AN
22 FUEL GAUGE |E S21/8RN 3
GAUGE GROUND |F FUEL SENDER
o_s} 020B/BLK
23 531/DGN 3 pra 3200388
050/BLK
24 UGHTS SWTCH L£D
401E/TAN S 051F/BLK
B s
25 HEADLIGHTS SWITCH ) RIGHT HEADLGHT
110/RED F1400/¥EL 5% 401/TaN | 401a/TaN AT qota/man HT 401a/T  401F/TAN vSlo040c/BLK  040a/8LK HI 0s0a/BLK LA g4/BIK
L1 3 PT.# 690082-1 A ,(V\D
P aazesor P 3342708 A A B8 A
2% e LEFT HéAéDLIGHI CONT. SHT 3
CONT. SHT 31 4016,/man \E20400/BLK RIGHT JALLGHT rr e
401B/TAN  PT+ s9wee- A/@J BLK N FRAME_GROUND
27 A BL
LEFT TALLGHT o sssmv-e
401C/TAN BLK FRAME_GROUND
28
"] "0PTION NOT USED WITH TURN AND FASHERS T WGHT BRAKELGHT prasowmee | a
| N FRAME_GROUN |
29 | OPT BRAKE SWITCH RED (R ——Re/BLK £ CROND_4 |
I | 110/RED IT_STIIFS 923/RED/BLK LEFT BRAKELIGHT Pr4 savseos- !
. oPTION & ad £ FRAVE GROUND_ | |
PT4 3342546
30 | PT.# 3322601 RED B,w7/BLK |
S | .}

110/RED

CONTINUED SHEET 2 CONTINUED SHEET 2

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 257
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

Page 258

CONTINUED SHEET 1
110/RED BATTERY CABLE —
OPTION DUST SUPPRESSION
2 AIR COMPRESSOR SWITCH
P14 3032713
~ 932/BLK —DUST
2 8 FRAME_GROUND
58| o1 e ——1Xik COMPRESSOR
3 110, RED,%\ 928/BLU/ORG )| goiey
I PTa 3337958
AT, g 22/VI0 5
932A/BLK
4 930/GRN 2 SOLENDID | pra 3337561
932B/BLK
931/YEL % SOLENDID 2 pra 333791
5 DUAL CURB BROOM
RAISE/ LOWER SWITCH
] P14 3032713 87 |sio
1 4
F6 it
110/RED [T -233/BRN/YEL 937/BLK 937/BLK FRAME_GROUND
OPTION ﬁ?j B
. PT 3322601 935 935/YEL 935/YEL YEL ste BROOM ACTUATOR
936/RED 936/RED RED AL Pra asaesss
A
8 HORN_BUTTON HORN
110/RED (F2.  300/PNK = 301/GRY FRAME GROUND
19 T
9 PT.4 3322601 PT.8 3300441 PTH 3300379
OPT CURB SPOTLIGHT SWITCH
OPT CLRB SPOTLIGHT
10 Fe N
110/RED 941/BLU/WHT BLK BLK 942/BLK _ FRAME GROUND
Ny 940/BLU/WHT /@\
LOPTION L A P14 3300360 B
1" PrW 339ETES
BACKLP, ALARM
12 REVERSE PEDAL SWITCH 2
110/RED F7 938/BRN/YEL 939/BLU FRAME_GROUND
13 1T
o Sl e T a0z
et s
13 PT4 709[166P'. o00eat
FILTER SHKER BUTTON
600A/0RG T
14 RIGHT FILTER SHAKER MOTOR
PTH 7He0ET " Vs " A2
110/RED F4 | ¢o0/0RG//RED | . . TIMER 603/RED BO3A/RED _ 603C/RED ~~ 040E/BLK 040B/BLK 1] 0408/BLK 040/BLK
=) 1 @ ol oy e < v > <
15 B o0 loe o AT LEFT FILTER_SHAKER NOTOR
\%M 603D/RED /~  040F/BLK
D B PT# 7481491
16 GRN 060/BLK 060/BLK
C
17 TR AL CLOG LTER LIGHT
110/RED 3 610/WHT 610A/WHT CLOG FILTER SWITCH 631/DBL NZ/ 051B/BLK 051/BLK
PTA 3322601 c“\Q,\N/u PT# 650083-1 CAAD P 3342905
18 FIRE N, HOPPER
610B/WHT FIRE IN HOPPER SWITCH BM/DGN N2 US'\C/BLK
C“E\N/u PTH 748504-1 ENF  prae 334eoos
19 RTR 1 LIGHT
RTR 1_SWITCH
s10c/WHT A1 s100/WHT  S7 611/0BL  LA2  611/DBL \HRs/ 0510/8LK
R 8 ANTB  Pre 3342903
20 RTR 2 SWITCH RTR 2 LIGHT
GLS
610E/WHT H1 610E/WHT S8  621/BRN  H 621/BRN LA2 621/8RN 14, 051 /BLK
R A RE e sasesns
B c c
21
OPT HEATER SWITCH
L 944/YEL
OPTIONAL
22 110/RED F8 943/RED/WHT M__ 945/RED HEATER FRAME_GROUND
{[T5A ]
ST, B NIt
U 38R PTH 650086
23
24 OPT PRESSURIZER SWITCH PRIOR TO MAY 2018
. P OPTIONAL
110/RED ”%\ 947 /RED/WHT M__949/YEL PRESSURIZER FRAME_GROUND
b H 950/BLU UNIT
25 LPTIOY, E—
V/# 3303073 PT.# 3302934
26 OPT ERGO CAB
WINDSHIELD WIPER
F9 954/RED RED 955/BLK
” 110/RED F9 @ FRAME_GROUND
ot B #/0 WEtess0
OPT ERGO CAB
28 DEFROSTER FAN
954A/RED RED /M\ BLK 956/BLK FRAME GROUND
A N B
29 PT.# 3302496
30
CONTINUED SHEET 3 CONTINUED SHEE;E

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

110/RED BATTERY CABLE -
PT.# 3316175
OPTIONAL
2 ENGINE
SHUTDOWN
s 110/RED (F7 903/RED :’“"""' SWiTeH 904/BLK FRAME GROUND
9."1:'%'}.. N/O N/C SW1Sw2
] | FUEL SOLENOD
4 so1/BLU 1 YEL (HOD) ~ ENGINE GROUND
r————f == —-———=__
5 e _wm_ __ 1 see sHeeT 1 <L (PuLL)
SEE SHEET {_jotmel_ _ VIDAEL_ | sga gy WATER TEMP SWITCH ENGINE GROUND
& SEAT SWITCH c g\N/D PT# 3313288
6
. DIL PRESSURE SWITCH ENGINE GROUND
[ }N/D PT.# 748403
7
8
PT.# 748157
DOOR ACTUATOR SWITCH
9 VACUUM WAND
110/RED mﬁ 960/RED/BLK o T 3334457
OPTION e A DOOR ACTUATOR
T 3322601 961/WHT M) FRAME_GROUND
10 —?—‘ 962/BLK \Y b
7
11 963/BLK 963/BLK _FRAME GROUND
12
13 OPT wmmcc LIGHT P seoora-t
110/RED F9 964/RED RED gy BLK 965/BLK _FRAVE GROUND
LT OPTION 4 A 3
PT.# 3322601
14
15
BLUE SAEFETY LIGHT P 747050-1
110/RED F10, RED RED \®/ BLK BLK FRAME_GROUND
AL
16 B sdadeol T TIN A FRONT B
BLUE SAEFERTY LIGHT P14 747050-1
17 RED RED \@/ BLK BLK
A REAR B
18
19
o -a
20 : WIRING FOR OPTIONAL TURN AND 4-WAY FLASHERS :
| PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 2018 |
21 : CONTINUED SHEET 1 :
: 401A/TAN 040A/BLK :
| |
22 | |
| |
| |
| |
23 | |
! RIGHT FRONT LUGHT rr ssves |
: 984A/BLK \®’ A/WHT :
24 | Paies |
| OPT FLASHER LEFT mé”" LIGHT prs ssaases |
: | 110/RED 97, ; 984B/BLK “RY- :
25 ! OPTION e |
| PT.# 3335380 PT.# 747729 |
: RIGHT FRONT TURNLIGHT :
26 : >> 980/RED/VIO RED \®’m 425 :
A
: %;LDNAL 9 B LEFT nggT TURNLIGHT :
971/BLU N
RI T
7 s Dhen— | ) saussas 2 |
| 974/GRN A |
I 97S/BLK !
28 : 976/GRY :
| 977/GRY/BLK RIGHT REEA§ TURNLIGHT PT.# 3303204-2 |
| PT.# 3302921-1 \\ 982/RED/VIO Ny BLK __FRAME GROUND |
29 | 7/ LR |
: B LEFT Rf_éﬁ TURNLIGHT  PT.+ 330a204-2 :
OPT BRAKE SWITCH
| N FRAME_GROUND |
30 | | 110/RED ﬁ_ﬂrg 978/RED/BLK >> 983/RED/WHT ggp_‘;/@\ BLK !
! OPTION c e A !
| PT# 3322601 PTA 3342546 =
S g g G S S g g g g g g S g g g g g g S g A g S M) M g )

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 259
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

110/RED
OPT PRESSURIZER SWITCH BATTERY CABLE -
AFTER MAY 2018
OPTIONAL
FRAME_GROUND
) 110/RED ‘F; RED/WHT RED/WHT RED | ppESSURIZER|—BEK . BLK E
PTION UNIT
PTI0Y, o
ET
3 RED/WHT
pra 3332713
4 MERV FILTER SWITCH
INDICATES MERV FILTER
IBpss e s
1
5 110/ReD 8, RED o BLK BLK FRAME_GROUND
7| rra—
REgtN 3e—
6
WHT - WHT
BRN/YEL BLK MERV FILTER
7 B GATE VALVE
GRN/YEL = GRN PT.# 3345044-1
SET GAUGE FOR 80% CLOG
8 MERV CLOG FILTER SWITCH NERY CLUGC?UER et
WHT — = = BLY YRY. BLK FRAME GROUND
¢ ND | A
PT.# 690083-2 PTH 3342905
® RTJ — ‘:(LJ INPELLER MUST BE TURNED ON TO
SHUT LIGHT OFF
LIGHT ON INDICATES MERV FILTER
| | IN BYPASS MODE OR CLOGED FILTER
0 M R
. 10X LED LIGHTING
o e e e |
| | WRING FOR CE TURN, BRAKE, 4-WAY FLASHERS, BACKUP LIGHTS & ALARM
12 I AFTER FEBRUARY 2018
} REVERSE PEDAL SWITCH
| | 110/RED ,,‘ﬂ,\ 938/BLK 939/BLU FRAME GROUND
| =, C N/0
13 ! Pre s3eso o sl
I
I
| RIGHT BACKUP LIGHT
14 | R
| RED WY BLK
.
I LEFT BACKUP LIGHT
| LB
N
16 } RED W5 BLK FRAME_GROUND
S
| PT# 690543-1
I
I
17
I
I
I ELECTRONIC
'8 | FLASHER CONTINUED SHEET 1
LU/GRN
} 110/RED ,,%f BLU/ORG B B 401A/TAN 040A/BLK
| PT.# 3335380
19 } prn 747736
I
I z =
I @
20 PT#H 3342705 £
‘ K] S RIGHT FRONT LGHT pra ssmmas1 |
| 2 &5 g
Y BLK WHT
21| o z P x
} N LEFT FRONT LIGHT prn ssosos-1 | £
I g BLK YA WHT g
| ) B
22 7N
I
} RIGHT FREOgT TURNLIGHT
23 } Pr::é;rgsgjn\f/ganam RED/VID RED BT e eonss
URN SIGNAL SN
! RED/WHT S¥ITS, RED/wWHT LEFT FRONT TURNLIGHT
RED/WHT D> RED/WHT \EG/
24 } BLU/WHT RED/WHT RED o
| RED/VIO RED/VIO B A
RED/VIO
I
5 1
! RIGHT REAg}TURNUGHT Pre 6303431
} RED/VIO RED  YAY BLK BLK FRAME_GROUND
26 | A Py A
! RIGHT REAR BRAKE LIGHT PT: ssosaa-t
I BRAKE SWITCH SEE SHT 1 AOC/TON 6 WHT & E4 B
27 } Fg 10 RED/VIO RED RY—BLK BLK
110/RED 9 RED/BLK RED/WHT B 8
! ora-sekzem ¢ o o
| i PT4 3342546
| LEFT REAR_TURNLIGHT P ss0s43-1
28 E3
! RED/WHT RED  YRY BLK BLK FRAME_GROUND
| A SN A
I
29 I LEFT REAR BRAKE LIGHT PT ese3s3-1
| SEE SHT 1 401C/TAN A WHT _ E4 B
I RED/WHT RED oY BLK , BIK
I B 8L B
30 !
I

Page 260 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

1
2 saws o CONROLBOX
r FUSE a
| RED/WHITE 16G <14)) PURPLE 14G <4
10 ANP I FUEL SOLENDID
3 | T 3305329 YELLOV 146 G5 J YELLOV 146 05) o WHITE 146 24>
| FUSE |
. YELLOW 146 2 YELLOW 14G 21> ORANGE 146 (1)
| 10 ANP |_ns_&.:—|n. e |
T.# 3335329 — —————
| W/BLUE 166 A3 | [oPTION THROTTLE SOLENTID |
ORANGE 106 27> o | ORANGE 106 a7
5 > | RED 106 (6| BREAKER 3} | | T Biack 106 ae> | l
o
ml 'w1w TAN 16G ¢8> |_|R| I ______l
6 ) W 748962 BLACK 166 (19> OPTION YELLOV 106 20> GLOV PLUGS ,
al o I G
E | VHITE 86 (] BREAKER|  wire 66 o)
7 é S0 AMP YELLOW 10G ¢28) I
3] LRI | ALTERNATOR
8 : : WHITE 8G (7).
RED 106 &)
l GLOW PLUG RELAY |
9 | PT.# 748767 | N B+
o6, PURPLE 14G (4)
| BLACK 166 19> BLACK  |el d |
10 166 (18)
e e U I A STARTER
-~ s 2
" a[8
4 . < - a8 WHITE 14G ¢S
8(3|8(8 MRE
EIMEIR 8 ol sl
12 SR E R 2 S g _(BLK/YEL 18G WIR TEMP) BLACK 10G 16)
HEFEE HEEE
NEEEE S smu-uo\:xmnj'gf
FEEEEEE FHEE
&| > N a = 2| & ENGINE-BLOCK GROUND
FacoD
13
PLUGS IN ALL EWPTY CAVITIES PLUGS IN ALL EWPTY CAVITIES
CONNECTOR 1 15326863 CONNECTIR 21 15326868
TERMINAL! 12191819 TERNINAL' 15326269
14 CABLE SEAL: 12191153 CABLE SEAL 12191153
CAVITY PLUG 15305171 CAVITY PLUG 15305171
SECONDARY LOCK: 15338785 SECONDARY LOCK: 15358783
15 DELPHI GTISO CONNECTORS
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

Page 261

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (US MODEL)

e CONTINUED SHEET 31  SYSTEM BATTIERY 1 CONTINUED SHEET 3
STANDOFF BATT CABLE + M BATT_CABLE —
o 3
Y Sioon
1 sTAFF 100/RED Ve s STARTER, SOLENOID STARTER ENGINE GROUND
U ” ~ ALTERNATOR
i B ENGINE_GROUND
2 N
7
101/ReD SB! 102/0R6 P14 740972
85 & 30 |POWER RELAY
3 PLa 2026524 020C/BLK
FUSE BLocK ‘ FUEL SENDER
4 P4 Sieesss 110/RED E B§ . 0208/8LK
AN
S31/IGN 4 et 3300388
5
S31/DGN/8
R MACHINE
200/RED/2
a ] INTERFACE
6 SSO/YEL/T CONNECTOR
NorE
porete IsTaued 63U SR Ve
Nt UseD
7 CE OPT FOOT PEDAL
NEUTRAL SWITCH
650a/vEL S0 SH gs0B/vEL 652/BLK__ FRAME_GROUND
o
FWD REV
8 A Pra samsses P aamsses B
FUEL PUMP
M2
9 PT.# 630109 . BLK 025/BLK/2
FUEL PUMP
- 4 CONNECTOR
10
©61 202/RED/1 BATTERY
o 20L/RED/2 TART o0/RED/2
1 ) 22/{/ KEY SWITCH
203/RED/4 POWER 504/RED/S = CONNECTOR
KEY 204/RED/S IGNITION
SWITCH
12 FT 747508
CONTROLLER
CONNECTORS
l 214/0RG/7
13 C10A/BLK/T —=_
‘ 210B/BLK/12
211/RED/10
= ST
14 Q 0 213/GRN/S
] } =
o|m| S
YN 5 THROTTLE
z E o SVITCH
15 YRy N 231/LBL/S Y
R 233/BLK/6 Y/
|
7
16 232/YEL/2 \ SEE SHEET 5
3w
IDLE: 1250 RPM PTé 3342703 FDR ENGINE CDNNECTIDNS
SPEED 1: 2150 RPM
17 SPEED 2: 2400 RPM
HYDRAULIC
18 T e COOLING FAN
F5 024/BLU BLU BLK 051A/BLK
L10/RED -2 /M\ FRAME_GROUND
19 Fro sszesnt A PTH GS0I29-1 B
OPT SEAT SWITCH BYPASS
By >8 BLU @ VIO/YEL/2
20 c N/O 7] E-STOP
PT.# 747603-2 o VID/YELZL CONNECTOR
; i il
21 U0/RED ey :; (3)(4)
PT.# 3322601 as OPT SEAT | PT.# 741036
T TIMER
%;g @) (=)
22 g3t [ e2/BLk _ FRAME GROUND
wgE
28 919/RED/BLK
QPT SEAT SWITCH
23 WHT/VID St
PT.# 748445
24
e e | -1
I I
25 } 110/RED o 908/RED }
| cB4 P14 3522602 |
1 RED /?\ 906/RED |
26 I 40 I
| Pra 743504 OPTIONAL !
} A/C UNIT }
27 I A I
! GROUND !
I WIRING FOR OPTIONAL A/C UNIT |
28
LIFT CYL SWITCH LIFT CYL RELEASE
uo/Re P8, 912/RED S12 913/RED ! s6/BLK FRAME GROUND
cE OPTION PTH 748047 T 690120
29 PTH 3322600
MB SHUTOFF SWITCH MB SHUTOFF
914/RED/BLK SMB 915/RED/BLK SOL 2 517/8LK FRAME GROUND
30 P1a 3333943 P1e 2oz
110/RED L
CONTINUED SHEET 2 CONTINUED SHEET 2

Page 262 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

110/RED BATTERY CABLE —
2
3 UGHTS SWTCH LED
401E/TAN \:/ 051F/BLK
P PT.# 3342705 i
4 HEADLIGHTS SWITCH ] RIGHT HEADLIGHT
110/RED ,,TFS:__mo/sz S4 " 401/mN | 401a/man AT qoa/man HT sota/mn  401F/TAN \:xowc/mx 0400/BK H! 040a/BK  LA2 040/BLK
FTe 332260 PTH 3:13?!3 A A B A
5 CONT. SHT 3 CONT. SHT 3
) RIGHT ETI-L’I.UGHT P4 3303204-2
401B/TAN BLK N FRAME_GROUND
. 7 &
LEFT rélkucm PTa 300204-2
401C/TAN BLK N FRAME_GROUND
aR)
7 A
8 HORN_BUTTON AR
110/RED (F2. 300/PNK R 301/GRY = FRAME_GROUND
9 PT4 3322601 PT.# 3300441 PT. -ITl:mn
OPT CURB SPOTLIGHT SWITCH
oPT cugassvonm
10 | 110/RED ‘ 940/BLU/WHT 941/BLU/WHT > BLK \@/ BLK ( 942/BLK __FRAME GROUND
JOPTION, A P14 230360
iR
12 REVERSE PEDAL SWITCH me AR
110/RED F7 938/BLK 939/BLU ~ FRAME_GROUND
CERPron S sl e
3322601 PTa4 3335526 PTH 3303002
13
Pra 3300441
FILTER swg(zk BUTTON
600A/0RG s
14 — RGHT FITER SHAER WOTOR
1 110/RED P4 | ¢00/0rG o HER 603/RED L] BO3A/RED  603C/RED ~~ 040E/BLK 0408/BLKHI 0408/BLK A2 040/BLK
[ ( ! mn OR e 5 N
15 B leo Loan LEFT FITER SHAKER WOTOR
I%)M< 603D/RED ~~ 040F/BLK
\_/ PL.¢ 7481491
16 GRN 060/BLK 060/BLK
c/
17
18 GausE JUST UNDER 18 010G FLTER UGHT
110/RED ,_Fg_. 610/WHT 610A/WHT clag FicTer" Suiren 631/DBL CF/ " 051B/BLK _ 051/BLK
rv:la_aa'm C }u/o PTA 6900831 c,kR/\D PT.# 3342905
19 FIRE INHOPPER
610B/WHT FIRE IN HOPPER SWITCH 641/DGN N 0s10/8LK
C }\N/D PT# 748504-1 E)SF P 3342905
20 RIR 1_SWITCH RTR 1 LIGHT
610c/WHT AT g1op/wHT  S7 611/DBL A2 511/0BL ré’“ 0510/BLK
° ront 8 A \_/ B T 3342905
21 RIR 2_SWITCH
610E/WHT H1 s10E/wHT S8 621/BRN  HI 621/BRN LAZszI/BRN \“‘* 051E/BLK
5 ot ¢ o A U B pr 3342905
22
23 OPT HEATER SWITCH
L 944/YEL
OPTIONAL
110/RED & 943/RED/WHT 245/RED HEATER FRAVEE GROUND
24 B 3 H__946/0RG UNIT
PT 3322601 oT4 372 T PTA 6986
25
26 OPT ERGOD CAB
WINDSHIELD WIPER
F9
110/RED i 954/RED RED /M\ 955/BLK FRAME GROUND
27 OPTION
PT4 3322601 P/0 #3316630
OPT ERGO CAB
28 DEFROSTER FAN
954A/RED \ RED KM\ BLK 7, 956/BLK_FRAME GROUND
7 A\
29 A PT# 3302496 B
30
CONTINUED SHEET 3 CONTINUED SHEET 3

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 263
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

CONTINUED SHEET 1
110/RED BATTERY CABLE -
DOPTION DUST SUPPRESSION
2 AIR COMPRESSOR SWITCH
PT4 3222713
~ 932/BLK —{DUST
2 8 FRAME_GROUND
88| o1e LAk CowRESsOR
3 110/RED ,,% 928/BLU/ORG )| g5y
B PT.# 3337958
LU, S22V
9324/BLK
4 930/GRN 2 SOLENDID 1 prs 3337961
932B/BLK
931/YEL *O SOLENDID 2 pra 3337961
5
6
DUAL CURB BROOM
RAISE/ LOVER SWITCH
7
P14 3232713 87 |go
1 4
110/RED ,%\ 933/BRN/YEL 937/BLK 937/BLK FRAME _GROUND
8 JEEY
OPTION gs—?j B
PTH 22601 Y 935/YEL 935/YEL YEL stne BROOM ACTUATOR
936/RED 936/RED RED P 9336595
9 A
10
11
PT.# 748157
12 DOOR ACTUATOR SWITCH
VACUUM WAND |
110/RED ,%“ 960/RED/BLK oo PT# 3334487
OPTION T A DOOR ACTUATOR
13 PT# 3322601 93¢ 961/WHT M) FRAME_GROUND
l 962/BLK \1/M
14 5
963/BLK 963/BLK FRAME GROUND
15
1 OPT WARWN[‘JG LIGHTPT4# 6200731
110/RED ,%“ 964/RED RED \\YJ BLK 965/BLK FRAME GROUND
17 LT PRI A o B
18
BLUE SAEFEFW LIGHT P 747030-1
19 110/ReD 1O, RED RED YBY—BLK BLK FRAME_GROUND
B sl TIN A FRONT B
BLUE SAFETY LIGHT P 747030-1
20 ER
RED RED \B/ BLK BLK
/u\
A REAR B
21
22
23 P -
| | OPTION NOT USED WITH TURN AND 4-WAY FLASHERS RIGHT BRAKELIGHT P+ ssuszoa-2 |
| N FRAME GROUND |
" | OPT BRAKE SWITCH 924/RED/VIO RED D0y 926/BLK |
} | 110/RED -SZS/RED/BL::( - LEFT BRAKELIGHT Pr¢ sateoa-2 }
} T P14 2342546 925/RED/WHT RED YRY—9e7/BLk  FRAME GROUND }
25 S BN ] [ 4
26
27
28
29
30

Page 264 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

110/RED
/ OPT PRESSURIZER SWITCH BATTERY CABLE -
OPTIONAL
110/ReD B, RED/WHT PRESSURIZER|—25K o BLK FRAVE_GROUND
2 OPTION UNIT
Pre ssezen
3
4
8
5 110/RED FE e
| 110/RED (B8, RED BLK BLK FRAME_GROUND
ac7| e
ST, 61—
6
WHT - WHT
s — RSty (AT
7 GRN/YEL c GRN. PT.# 3345044-1
SET GAUGE FOR 80% CLOG
8 MERV CLOG FILTER SWITCH MERY CLOGC,F:UER LeHT
WHT — - = BLU YRY- BLK FRAME GROUND
I 2 B4
9 PT. -};n-e ": 33:!505
l;i_) . ('iJ INPELLER MUST BE TURNED ON TO
SHUT LIGHT OFF
LIGHT ON INDICATES MERV FILTER
| | IN_BYPASS MODE OR CLOGED FILTER
10 IMPELLER FILTER
DUCT DUCT
T T g B | TceTING. i
oot 10X LED LIGHTING |
| |
I | WRING FOR CE TURN, BRAKE, 4-WAY FLASHERS, BACKUP LIGHTS & ALARM |
12 ! BACKUP ALARM !
i REVERSE PEDAL SWITCH H2 |
| L 110/RED ,,%. 938/BLK 939/BLU 1 FRAME_GROUND 1
13 : P8 s3z260L '5_ m;‘s;g P4 3303002 :
| |
w1 RIGHT BACKUP LIGHT !
: RB, :
| o |
15 : PT.# 690543-1 :
| LEFT BAEgUP LIGHT |
16 : D o BLK FRAME_GROUND| |
| |
| ".-/sm\u-l I
| |
| |
17 ! !
! ELECTRONIC :
18 | FLASHER g CONTINUED SHEET 1 |
: | 110/RED 401A/TAN 040A/BLK :
| |
| |
19 1 1
| |
| z ~ |
I o I
20 ! 5 RIGHT FRONT LIGHT pr.# 690535-1 Q |
: i BLI v T 3 :
K AN WH’
21 | S ey =1 |
: o g LEFT FRé)gT LIGHT T 690535-1 g :
— = =]
| * % < BLK YAy WHT k3 |
22 ! £ PO © !
: RIGHT rksogu TURNLIGHT :
23 | O RED/VID RED &) ra ssossss !
Baiey
| RED/WHT SYITS ~ g LEFT FRONT TURNLIGHT !
: RED/WHT P>, < \EG/ :
RED/WHT
2 | RED/VID - ey Ol |
: RED/VIO :
25 | | |
| RIGHT REAR TURNLIHT e e !
| N FRAME GROUND | !
RED/V: RI BLK BLK
% | B R :
| RIGHT REAR BRAKE LIGHT e 6sosaa-1 |
: BRAKE SWITCH SEE SHT 1 401C/TAN A _VHT " E4 B :
D/VIO RED/VIO RED BLK BLK
27 | l1oren PO mep/mik B 39N B |
| PT.# 3322601 ¢ N/D |
e : P4 3342546 LEFT REAR TURNLIGHT ~PT.# 690543-1 :
! RED/WHT RED Y Bk . Bk FRAME GROUND| |
: RE. - _E.D_/CA)\ - :
29 ! LEFT REAR BRAKE LIGHT P+ 63054-1 |
| SEE SHT 1 401C/TAN A_WHT —E4 B |
| RED/WHT RED \/ BLK BLK |
| B A B |
| |
30 | |
| |
L J

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 265
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23

M
12
V0Z ¥31V3H AOD YOI MS A3X +8 -
AVI3Y | AVTI3Y VG LHVLS MS A3 |VOE AVI3Y LHVLS
MOT1D NOI
VS AV13Y NOI VS OV MS A3X n_O|_|m m -.
AVI3H | AVIIY —
NIVIN | LHVLS [ V09 AV13H MO1D | VS OIS AVT13N LHVLS YO0z 11v8 @ h
1NOAVY1 X048 3sSnd
NOILO3NNOD
7 @ Ad3Llvg 103¥1a
TOVIS /039 DoF f
NOILOINNOD SSANYVH J1VIAIWHILNI L i
HOLIMS A3M
() 7100 AVI3¥ ON'1d MOT9 0LV 59} 98 i
+)7102 >5mm:hmu«—w S —TaIaTg 097 0g i
v 2l _MOT13A 991 {
LNdNI AV13Y NOI G N33O 99} [anvs } dWY 09 7
1100 AV13Y L9VLS ﬁm_m\mo._%w_zu 991 AV13Y4 NOI 8 Va8 fgg M~ N
LNJNTMS THVIS pi—3-8er {Canvs } 4 1 {danvoz } 4390aNVLS
(+) 100 AVI3H ON1d MOTO I—STa/SNIT BoT no3
(7100 AVI3Y NIVW L —Sra 5g7 _ oL
I NOLLONNF AYILLYE +AZL
~— @ ! 4
AZL LOVINOD AVI3Y NIVW | [G39 90} AVT3Y LHVLS of r i
AINAOY® a0 I W = f f
NOILOINNOD SSANYVH JLVIAINEILNI 18 VI8 [gg f m f
L : g
! | 2| |
| ] 3
% f z| |
AVIIE ONTd MOTO | ©¢ i AVI3Y ¥3MOd 2|
) O S I | |
18 VI8 Tog L - — — L
|
[ & TNAIN0 JOSNIS TaNd NI U3 LV INTa 097 € |
Ll VAIVEHADD = = 98 P JA1S TOJIAV 134 9IMOd XNV/ A2 +87 03 991 ¢
) —lz|5 QUOTAVED D91 T
E 3 AVIZENIVA| - og 3123|3| z| | o TTHOLIVS TVILNIN / SLIHWE ©9%
@ m\u mw__m wﬁw MSSEMEE TTHOLIMS I8 ONINNVd / MO TI3AM1E 991 9
x|ZI0|o| o |5 TgO A TEEIHM DT §
= neoriz TG alwlzl=l g |2 TNAIN0 YOSNIS TIATT NI T MOT A D01 8
n [ ENTS A t 8 VI8 Jgg o e TNANTAG-079ONVH0 D91 7 U
< | olol|ol © |
(W sleje|el g | e
S v HOLYNYALTY JOV4H3LNI INIHOVIN
e 0LS6 L LLE 2L 9 Z L8V
~ wavls [ }— @ .
Q 2
[
& =
18971 ¢ g @
~ EXLSEAT g 2
B Q dind (@) _ _ g 5
w i 13n4 ¥3TI04INOD i
W NOILOANNOD __|
) AN3LLYE 1030

Page 266



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev K 02/23 Page 267
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




'The Power of Clean"

PowerBoss® is a Full Line Manufacturer of Sweepers and Scrubbers,
for Industrial Facilities.

PowerBoss®, Minuteman International, Inc. 14N845 U.S. Route 20 Pingree Grove, lllinois 60140
Phone: 800-323-9420 www.PowerBoss.com Email: tech@powerboss.com
A Member of the Hako Group

Armadillo 10X Sweeper 4100046 Rev. K 02/23
PowerBoss® Copyright 2021




